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[ TRANSLATION — TRADUCTION ]

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATIVE RE-
PUBLIC OF BRAZIL AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE EASTERN RE-
PUBLIC OF URUGUAY ON RESIDENCE, STUDY AND WORK
PERMITS FOR BRAZILIAN AND URUGUAYAN FRONTIER CITIZENS

The Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Government of the East-
ern Republic of Uruguay (hereinafter referred to as "the Parties"),

Considering the historical bonds of fraternal friendship existing between the two na-
tions;

Acknowledging that the borders uniting the two countries constitute elements of link-
age between their populations;

Reasserting the wish to agree on common solutions with a view to strengthening the
process of linkage between the Parties;

Stressing the importance of providing for such solutions through legal instruments of
cooperation in areas of common interest, such as the movement of persons and migration
control;

Have decided to conclude an Agreement in order to make possible entry, residence,
study, employment, social security coverage and the issuance of a frontier inhabitant spe-
cial document for foreign residents of frontier communities under the following terms:

Article I. Residence, study and work permit

1.    Nationals of either Party, residing in the frontier communities included in the An-
nex containing the Associated Communities, may be issued a permit to:

(a)    Reside in the neighbouring community, located in the territory of the other Party,
with which their community is associated under the provisions of this Agreement;

(b)    Carry out work, exercise a trade or practice a profession that entails obligations
and rights regarding social security;

(c)    Attend public or private education institutions.

2.    The rights provided for in this Article shall be extended to retired persons and pen-
sioners.

3.    The status of frontier inhabitant may be initially granted for five years and subse-
quently renewed for an equal period, at the end of which that status may be accorded for an
indefinite period. Under any circumstances, the status in question shall apply exclusively
within the limits of the community for which it has been accorded.

Article II. Frontier inhabitant special document

1.    The persons referred to in the preceding Article may be issued a frontier inhabitant
special document, providing the status in question.
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2.    Possession of a frontier inhabitant special document shall not imply exemption
from using the identification documents already provided for in other applicable agree-
ments between the two Parties.

Article III. Issuance

1.    The Federal Police Department of Brazil and the National Directorate of Migration
of Uruguay shall be respectively competent to issue frontier inhabitant special documents.

2.    The frontier inhabitant special document shall certify the status of frontier inhab-
itant, specify the community where exercise of the rights provided for in this Agreement is
authorized and contain any other required indications established by administrative agree-
ment between the Ministry of Justice of Brazil and the Ministry of the Interior of Uruguay.

3.   The frontier inhabitant special document shall authorize residence exclusively
within the territorial limits of the frontier community to which it refers.

4.    The following items shall be required for issuing a frontier inhabitant special doc-
ument:

(a)    Passport or other valid identification document accepted by the Parties under oth-
er applicable agreements;

(b)   Proof of residence in one of the communities specified in the Annex to this Agree-
ment;

(c)   Document on criminal proceedings and criminal record in the communities of res-
idence in the last five years;

(d)  Two recent colour photographs, size 3x4;

(e)   Proof of payment of the required fee.

5.     Persons having had a criminal conviction or faced criminal proceedings in the Par-
ties or other countries shall not be entitled to benefits under this Agreement.

6.    By administrative agreement between the Ministry of Justice of Brazil and the
Ministry of the Interior of Uruguay, the list of items provided in paragraph 4 may be made
more specific or amended.

7.     In the case of minors, the application shall be filed through representatives or as-
sistants.

8.     For the purpose of issuing a frontier inhabitant special document, both Parties shall
accept documents drawn up in Portuguese or Spanish, indiscriminately.

Article IV. Cancellation

1.    The status of frontier inhabitant shall be cancelled in any one of the following
cases:

(a)    Loss of the status of national of one of the Parties;

(b)    Criminal conviction in either Party or in another country;

(c)    Fraud or use of forged documents for acquiring the status in question;
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(d)    Acquisition of a different migratory status; or

(e)    Attempt to exercise the rights provided for in this Agreement outside the territorial
limits stipulated in the Annex.

2.    Cancellation shall imply retrieval of the frontier inhabitant special document by
the authority that issued it.

3.    The Parties may specify additional cases in which a person's frontier inhabitant
status shall be cancelled.

Article V. Other agreements

1.    This Agreement shall not alter any rights or obligations stipulated in other agree-
ments and treaties in force.

2.    This Agreement shall not prevent other applicable treaties and agreements from
implementation in the communities covered herein.

3.    This Agreement shall not apply to any communities not explicitly mentioned in
the Annex containing the Associated Communities.

Article VI. Annex containing the Associated Communities

1.    The list of frontier communities and respective associations for the implementation
of this Agreement is provided in the Annex and may be extended or reduced by exchange
of notes between the Parties 90 days in advance.

2.    Any extension of the list provided in the Annex may comprise only communities
located within a strip of up to 20 kilometres from the border and by common agreement
between the two Parties. The extension may include all or part of the rights provided for in
Article 1.

3.    Either Party may at its discretion suspend or cancel unilaterally the implementation
of this Agreement in any of the communities listed in the Annex through a diplomatic note
30 days in advance. Moreover, the cancellation or suspension may concern any of the sub-
sections of Article 1 of this Agreement.

4.    The suspension or cancellation of the implementation of this Agreement in accor-
dance with paragraph 3 shall not affect the validity of any frontier inhabitant special docu-
ments already issued and the exercise of the rights resulting from those documents.

Article VII. Termination of penalties

Administrative penalties imposed or to be imposed for an illegal stay in the communi-
ties listed in the Annex on persons having entered up until 15 March 2002 shall be termi-
nated on the date of entry into force of this Agreement.
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Article VIII. Encouragement of linkage

Each Party shall be tolerant of the use of the other Party's language by beneficiaries of
this Agreement who address public bodies or government departments in order to claim or
demand advantages emanating from the Agreement.

Article IX. Entry into force

This Agreement shall enter into force on the date of exchange of the instruments of rat-
ification by the Parties.

Article X. Termination

This Agreement may be terminated by either Party, by written notification transmitted
through the diplomatic channel, subject to at least 90 days' notice.

Article XI. Settlement of disputes

Any doubt regarding the implementation of this Agreement shall be resolved by dip-
lomatic means through an appropriate exchange of notes.

Done at Montevideo on 21 August 2002, in two original copies in the Spanish and Por-
tuguese languages, both texts being equally authentic.

For the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil:

CELSO LAFER

For the Government of the Eastern Republic of Uruguay:

DIDIER OPERTTI BADÁN
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ANNEX CONTAINING THE ASSOCIATED COMMUNITIES

LIST OF ASSOCIATIONS BETWEEN FRONTIER COMMUNITIES

1.    Chuí, Santa Vitória do Palmar/Balneário do Hermenegildo and Barra do Chuí
(Brazil) with Chuy, 18 de Julio, Barra del Chuy and La Coronilla (Uruguay)

2.    Jaguarão (Brazil) with Río Branco (Uruguay)

3.    Aceguá (Brazil) with Aceguá (Uruguay)

4.    Santana do Livramento (Brazil) with Rivera (Uruguay)

5.    Quaraí (Brazil) with Artigas (Uruguay)

6.    Barra do Quaraí (Brazil) with Bella Unión (Uruguay)
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[TRANSLATION - TRADUCTION]

ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE
FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA
RÉPUBLIQUE ORIENTALE DE L'URUGUAY RELATIF AUX PERMIS
DE RÉSIDENCE, D'ÉTUDE ET DE TRAVAIL POUR LES RESSORTIS-
SANTS FRONTALIERS BRÉSILIENS ET URUGUAYENS

Le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil et le Gouvernement de la
République orientale de l'Uruguay (ci-après dénommés les “Parties”),

Considérant les liens historiques d'amitié fraternelle qui existent entre les deux nations;

Reconnaissant que les frontières qui unissent les deux pays constituent des éléments
d'intégration entre leurs populations;

Réaffirmant le désir de convenir de solutions communes en vue de renforcer le proces-
sus d'intégration entre les Parties;

Observant l'importance d'envisager de telles solutions sous forme d'instruments juridi-
ques de coopération dans des domaines d'intérêt commun, comme la circulation des per-
sonnes et le contrôle de l'immigration;

Décident de conclure un Accord pour permettre l'accès, la résidence, l'étude, le travail,
la sécurité sociale et l'octroi d'un document spécial pour frontalier aux étrangers résidant
dans des localités frontalières, en vertu des termes suivants :

Article 1. Permis de résidence, d'étude et de travail

1.    Un permis de travail pourra être délivré aux ressortissants d'une des Parties résidant
dans les localités frontalières citées dans l'Annexe des localités reliées afin de :

a)   Résider dans la localité voisine située sur le territoire'de l'autre Partie, à laquelle
elle est liée en vertu des dispositions du présent Accord;

b)   Exercer un travail, une occupation ou une profession, avec les obligations et les
droits qui en résultent en matière de sécurité sociale;

c)    Fréquenter des établissements d'enseignement public ou privé.

2.    Les droits établis au présent article s'étendent aux pensionnés et retraités.

3.   Le statut de frontalier pourra être initialement accordé pour 5 (cinq) ans et pourra
être prorogé pour une période identique; après cette échéance, il pourra être accordé pour
une durée indéterminée mais il vaudra, en toutes circonstances, exclusivement au sein de
la localité pour laquelle il a été accordé.

Article II.  Document spécial pour frontalier

1.   Les personnes signalées à l'article précédent pourront recevoir  un document spécial
pour frontalier, qui confirme ce statut.
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2.   La détention du document spécial pour frontalier ne dégage pas la personne de
l'usage des documents d'identité déjà définis dans d'autres accords en vigueur souscrits
entre les deux Parties.

Article III. Octroi

1.  Le Département de la Police fédérale du Brésil et la Direction nationale de l'immi-
gration de l'Uruguay seront respectivement compétents pour délivrer le document spécial
pour frontalier.

2.  Ce document spécial pour frontalier indiquera le statut de frontalier ainsi que la lo-
calité où le ressortissant sera autorisé à exercer les droits prévus dans le présent Accord et
les autres exigences établies par convention administrative entre le Ministère de la Justice
du Brésil et le Ministère de l'Intérieur de l'Uruguay.

3.   Le document spécial pour frontalier autorise exclusivement son titulaire à résider
au sein des limites territoriales de la localité frontalière à laquelle il se rapporte.

4. Pour pouvoir obtenir le document spécial pour frontalier, l'intéressé devra
présenter :

a)  Un passeport ou autre document d'identité valable, reconnu par les Parties dans
d'autres accords en vigueur;

b)  Une preuve de résidence dans une des localités reprises à l'Annexe du présent
Accord;

c)   Un document relatif aux procès judiciaires et antécédents criminels dans les loca-
lités où il a résidé au cours des cinq (5) dernières années;

d)   Deux photographies d'identité en couleurs et récentes, de 3 x 4;

e)   La preuve de paiement des impôts dus.

5.   Quiconque aurait été condamné ou soumis à une procédure judiciaire, au sein des
Parties ou à l'étranger, ne pourra pas bénéficier du présent Accord.                       

6.  La liste des documents établie au paragraphe 4 pourra être modifiée ou détaillée sur
accord administratif conclu entre le Ministère de la Justice du Brésil et le Ministère de l'In-
térieur d'Uruguay.

7.  Pour les mineurs, la demande devra être introduite par représentation ou assistance.

8. Dans le cadre de l'octroi du document spécial pour frontalier, les deux Parties accep-
teront indifféremment des documents rédigés en portugais ou en espagnol.

Article IV. Annulation

1.  Le statut de frontalier pourra être annulé à tout moment dans les circonstances sui-
vantes :

a)  Perte de la nationalité d'une des Parties;

b)  Condamnation judiciaire dans l'une ou l'autre des Parties ou à l'étranger;

c)  Fraude ou utilisation de faux documents pour obtenir le statut;
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d)  Obtention d'un autre statut d'immigrant; ou

e)  Tentative d'exercer les droits prévus au présent Accord en dehors des limites terri-
toriales établies dans l'Annexe.

2.  L'annulation du statut entraînera le retrait du document spécial pour frontalier par
l'autorité qui l'a délivré.

3.  Les Parties pourront définir d'autres motifs d'annulation du statut de frontalier.

Article V. Autres accords

1.   Le présent Accord ne modifie pas les droits et les obligations établis en fonction
d'autres accords et traités en vigueur.

2.  Le présent Accord n'empêche pas l'application, dans les localités qu'il couvre,
d'autres traités et accords en vigueur.

3.   Le présent Accord ne s'appliquera pas aux localités qui ne sont pas expressément
reprises dans son Annexe des localités reliées.

Article VI. Annexe des localités reliées

1. La liste des localités frontalières et des liens respectifs pour l'application du présent
Accord est reprise en Annexe; elle pourra être élargie ou réduite par échange de notes entre
les Parties, avec 90 (quatre-vingt-dix) jours d'anticipation.

2.  L'extension de la liste établie à l'Annexe pourra uniquement comprendre des loca-
lités situées dans une frange allant jusqu'à 20 (vingt) kilomètres de la frontière et elle se fera
uniquement de commun accord entre les deux Parties. L'extension pourra concerner la to-
talité ou une partie des droits prévus à l'article I.

3.  Chacune des Parties pourra, en fonction de ses propres critères, interrompre ou
annuler unilatéralement l'application du présent Accord dans n'importe laquelle des locali-
tés énumérées dans l'Annexe, par voie de note diplomatique remise 30 (trente) jours aupa-
ravant. L'annulation ou la suspension pourra également concerner un des points définis à
l'article I du présent Accord.

4.  La suspension ou l'annulation de l'application du présent Accord, telle que prévue
au point 3, n'entrave pas la validité des documents spéciaux pour frontalier déjà délivrés ni
l'exercice des droits qu'ils ont engendré.

Article VII.  Suppression des pénalités

Les pénalités administratives appliquées ou applicables à la date d'entrée en vigueur du
présent Accord, pour motif de séjour irrégulier des personnes qui auraient accédé, jusqu'au
15 mars 2002, aux localités mentionnées dans l'Annexe, seront supprimées.
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Article Vlll. Encouragement de l'intégration

Chacune des Parties devra être tolérante quant à l'utilisation de la langue de l'autre
Partie par les bénéficiaires du présent Accord, lorsqu'ils s'adressent à des organismes ou à
des services publics pour réclamer ou revendiquer les avantages qui en découlent.

Article IX. Validité

Le présent Accord entrera en vigueur à la date d'échange des instruments de ratification
par les Parties.

Article X. Dénonciation

Le présent Accord pourra être dénoncé par n'importe laquelle des Parties, par commu-
nication écrite, transmise par voie diplomatique, avec un préavis minimum de 90 (quatre-
vingt-dix) jours.

Article XI. Résolution de controverses

Tout doute soulevé quant à l'application du présent Accord devra être résolu par la voie
diplomatique, moyennant l'échange respectif de notes.

Fait à Montevideo, le 21 août 2002, en deux exemplaires, en langues portugaise et
espagnole, les deux textes faisant également foi.

Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil :

CELSO LAFER

Pour le Gouvernement de la République orientale de l'Uruguay :

DIDIER OPERTTI BADÁN
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ANNEXE DES LOCALITES RELIÉES

LISTE DES LIENS ENTRE LES LOCALITÉS FRONTALIÈRES

1.   Chuí, Santa Vitória do Palmar/Balneário do Hermenegildo et Barra do Chuí
(Brésil) à Chuy, 18 de Julio, Barra del Chuy et La Coronilla (Uruguay);

2.   Jaguarão (Brésil) à Rio Branco (Uruguay);

3.   Aceguá (Brésil) à Aceguá (Uruguay);

4.   Santana do Livramento (Brésil) à Rivera (Uruguay);

5.   Quaraí (Brésil) à Artigas (Uruguay);

6.   Barra do Quaraí (Brésil) à Bella Unión (Uruguay)
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	[ English text — Texte anglais ]
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE MINISTRY OF D...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE MINISTRY OF D...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE MINISTRY OF D...
	Article I. Preamble
	The Department of Defense of the United States of America and the Ministry of Defence of the King...
	Having a common interest in defense;
	Recognizing the benefits to be obtained from standardization, rationalization, and interoperabili...
	Desiring to improve their mutual conventional defense capabilities through the application of eme...
	Having a mutual need for research and development in the fields of aircrew protection and perform...
	Having independently conducted research of the applications of various technologies; and
	Recognizing the benefits of cooperation in the fields of aircrew protection and performance,
	Have agreed as follows:
	Article II. Definition of Terms and Abbreviations
	AFMC - Air Force Materiel Command, USAF
	AL - Armstrong Laboratory
	APP - Aircrew Protection and Performance
	Background Program Information - Information not generated in the performance of the Program whic...
	Controlled Unclassified Information - Unclassified information to which access or distribution li...
	Defense Purposes - Manufacture or other use in any part of the world by or for the armed forces o...
	DOD - Department of Defense, US
	DT&E - Development, Test and Evaluation
	ECGT - Extended Coverage G-Trousers
	Foreground Program Information - Project Information generated in the performance of a Program.
	FMV - Defence Materiel Administration (Forsvarets Materielverk), SW
	HSD - Human Systems Division, AFMC, USAF
	Information - Knowledge that can be communicated by any means.
	Material - Any item or substance from which information can be derived.
	Patent - Legal protection of the right to exclude others from making, using, or selling an invent...
	PM - Project Manager
	PBG - Pressure Breathing for G
	Project Equipment - Any material, equipment, end item, subsystem component, special tooling, or t...
	Program Information - Any data, knowledge, fact, or information provided, generated, or used in t...
	Project Invention - Any invention or discovery formulated, made (conceived or first actually redu...
	PI- Principal Investigator
	Project Plan - Developed by the Project Manager, it provides a general description of the Project...
	PO - Project Officer
	RSAF - Royal Swedish Air Force
	SAF - Office of the Secretary of the Air Force, US (when used in an address element)
	SG - Steering Group
	SW - Sweden
	Third Party - Any person or other entity whose government or authority is not a Party to this Agr...
	US - United States of America
	USAF - United States Air Force.
	Article III. Objectives
	The objectives of this cooperative research and development program (hereafter called "Program") ...
	a. To establish the principles applicable to the initiation, conduct and management of cooperativ...
	b. To further the aim of achieving greater cooperation in basic research, exploratory development...
	c. To provide greater opportunities for cooperation in research and development related to aircre...
	Article IV. Scope of Work
	1. The initial projects to be undertaken pursuant to this Agreement include research and developm...
	a. Determination of Optimal Inflation Pressures for Extended Coverage G-Trousers (ECGT).
	b. Etiology and Prevention of Acceleration/Positive Pressure for G (PPG) - Induced Arm Pain.
	c. Pulmonary Effects of PPG.
	d. Metabolic Cost of PPG Protection, Extended Coverage G-Trousers and Immersion Protection Garments.
	2. As mutually agreed, other projects may be undertaken within the scope of this Agreement. Proje...
	a. Assessment and augmentation of the physiological database and equipment to develop detailed ph...
	b. Assessment of technologies and physiologic compatibility of those technologies to increase G t...
	c. Development of techniques to understand the genesis of in-flight spatial disorientation and to...
	d. Development of physiologically based personal protective equipment concepts and technologies.
	e. Development of new concepts and technologies for man-machine interfaces and human factor aspec...
	f. Development, construction, demonstration, and testing of ground or flight protective equipment...
	g. Assessment of the occupational hazards of flying.
	3. Engineering and Manufacturing Development or production programs which may evolve from collabo...
	4. The Parties shall perform, or have performed, the work specified in each Annex.
	Article V. Management (Organization and Responsibility)
	1. The United States Department of the Air Force, the implementing agency for the Department of D...
	2. The Swedish Defence Materiel Administration, the implementing agency for the Ministry of Defen...
	3. The Program will be under the direction and administration of a bilateral Steering Group (SG)....
	a. Exercising executive-level oversight of the Program and its projects.
	b. Reviewing and approving the Project plans.
	c. Reviewing technical progress of the Program.
	d. Reviewing financial status of the Program.
	e. Resolving Program Management issues impacting the Program.
	f. Recommending approval of additional projects of work.
	g. Reviewing and forwarding for approval, recommended amendments to this Agreement in accordance ...
	4. Each of the Program Managers will be responsible for:
	a. Identifying Project Officers to establish a plan for aircrew protection/performance research a...
	b. Executing the approved Project Plan.
	c. Managing the cost, schedule, performance, technical and financial aspects of the Program.
	5. Project Officers and designated representatives may correspond with each other for the exchang...
	6. The following agencies will serve as points of contact:
	a. For the United States Department of Defense:
	(1) Responsible Agency
	SAF/AQ
	Office of the Secretary of the Air Force
	Washington DC 20330-5040
	(2) Program Manager
	Director
	Armstrong Laboratory (AFMC)
	Brooks AFB, TX 78235-5000
	b. For Swedish Ministry of Defense:
	(1) Responsible Agency
	Defence Materiel Administration
	Air Materiel Department
	(2) Program Manager
	Director, Aircraft Directorate
	Air Materiel Department
	Defence Materiel Administration
	S-115 88 Stockholm Sweden
	Article VI. Financial Arrangements
	1. Each Party shall contribute its equitable share of the full costs of each project. The assignm...
	2. The Parties agree that each Party shall contribute its equitable share of the full costs of th...
	3. The following costs shall be borne entirely by the Party incurring the costs:
	a. Costs associated with any unique national requirements identified by a Party.
	b. Any other costs outside the scope of this Agreement and its Annexes.
	4. A Party shall promptly notify the other Party if available funds are not adequate to fulfill i...
	5. The total estimated cost for this Agreement and the accompanying four Annexes is $338,000. Eac...
	Article VII. Contractual Arrangements
	1. If either Party determines that contracting is necessary to fulfill that Party's obligations u...
	2. When one Party individually contracts to undertake a task under an Annex to this Agreement, it...
	3. For all contracting activities performed by either Party, the POs shall be provided a copy of ...
	4. Each Party's Contracting Agency shall obtain the rights to use and disclose Project Informatio...
	5. In the event a Party's Contracting Agency is unable to secure adequate rights to use and discl...
	6. Each Party's PO shall promptly advise the other Party's PO of any cost growth, schedule delay,...
	Article VIII. Loan of Project Materials, Supplies and Equipment
	For the purpose of carrying out a Project, each Party may loan without charge to the other such m...
	Article IX. Disclosure and Use of Program Information
	1. General
	Both Parties recognize that successful collaboration depends on full and prompt exchange of infor...
	2. Foreground Program Information
	a. Disclosure: Foreground Program Information shall be made available to both Parties in accordan...
	b. Use: Each Party may use this Foreground Information without charge for its Defense Purposes; h...
	3. Background Program Information
	a. Disclosure: Each Party, upon request, shall make available to the other Party any information ...
	(1) The Background Program Information is necessary to or useful in the Program. The Party in pos...
	(2) The Background Program Information may be made available without incurring liability to holde...
	(3) Disclosure is consistent with national disclosure policies and regulations of the furnishing ...
	b. Use: Background Program Information furnished by a Party may be used by the other Party for Pr...
	4. Proprietary Information
	a. All proprietary information shall be identified and marked.
	b. The exchange of proprietary information between the Parties shall be in accordance with the US...
	5. Patents
	a. Where a Party has or can secure the right to file a patent application with regard to a Progra...
	b. Each Party will be furnished with copies of patent applications filed and patents granted with...
	c. Each Party will acquire a non-exclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license to practice or have...
	d. Patent applications which contain classified information to be filed under this Agreement, sha...
	e. Insofar as possible, each Party will extend to the other Party any relief from patent infringe...
	Article X. Controlled Unclassified Program Information
	1. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement or authorized in writing by the originating Par...
	a. Such information shall be used only for the purposes authorized for use of Program Information...
	b. Access to such information shall be limited to personnel whose access is necessary for the per...
	c. Each Party shall take all lawful steps, which may include national classification, available t...
	2. To assist in providing the appropriate controls, each Party shall mark such information provid...
	3. Controlled Unclassified Program Information provided or generated pursuant to this Agreement s...
	Article XI. Visits to Establishments
	1. Each Party shall permit visits to its Government establishments, agencies, laboratories, and C...
	2. All visiting personnel shall be required to comply with security regulations of the host Party...
	3. Requests for visits by personnel of one Party to a facility of the other Party will be coordin...
	4. Lists of personnel of each Party required to visit, on a continuing basis, facilities of the o...
	Article XII. Third Party Sales and Transfers
	1. The Parties shall not sell, transfer title to, or transfer possession of Foreground Program In...
	a. It will not transfer, or permit the further retransfer, of any information provided; and
	b. It will only use, or permit the use of, the information for the purposes specified by the Part...
	2. A Party shall not sell, transfer title to, or transfer possession of Background Program Inform...
	3. Consent for Third Party sales and transfers of Foreground Program Information shall not be wit...
	Article XIII. Security
	No classified information shall be provided or generated under this Agreement.
	Article XIV. Participation of Additional Nations
	1. It is recognized that other countries may wish to join the Program.
	2. Agreement of the Parties shall be required to conduct discussions with other countries. The Pa...
	3. The Parties shall jointly formulate the terms and conditions under which additional countries ...
	Article XV. Liability
	1. Claims arising out of activities taking place under this Agreement shall be dealt with as foll...
	a. The Parties waive all their claims, other than contractual claims, against each other, and aga...
	(1) was caused by a military member or a civilian employee in the performance of official duties, or
	(2) arose from the use of any vehicle, vessel or aircraft owned by the other Party and used by it...
	b. The Parties waive all their claims against each other and against the other's military members...
	c. Nothing herein shall be construed as waiving the claims, or suits of individual military membe...
	d. Claims, other than contractual claims, not covered by paragraphs a and b, shall be dealt with ...
	2. Claims arising under or related to any Contract awarded pursuant to Article VII (Contractual A...
	Article XVI. Taxes, Customs Duties and Similar Charges
	1. Taxes, customs duties and similar charges shall be administered in accordance with each Party'...
	2. Each Party shall use its best efforts to ensure that customs duties, import and export taxes a...
	Article XVII. Settlement of Disputes
	Disagreements between the Parties arising under or relating to this Agreement shall be resolved o...
	Article XVIII. Language
	1. The working language for the Program shall be the English language.
	2. All data and information generated pursuant to this Agreement shall be furnished in the Englis...
	Article XIX. General Provisions
	1. All obligations of the Parties under this Agreement are subject to national laws, regulations,...
	2. In the event of a conflict between the terms of any Article and any Annex to this Agreement, t...
	Article XX. Amendment, Termination, Entry into Force and Duration
	1. This Agreement shall be entered into force upon signature and shall remain in force for 10 years.
	2. This Agreement and its Annexes may be amended by written consent of the Parties.
	3. This Agreement and its Annexes may be terminated at any time by written consent of the Parties...
	4. A Party wishing to terminate its participation in this Agreement or an Annex shall give the ot...
	a. The terminating Party shall continue participation, financial or otherwise, until the effectiv...
	b. The terminating Party shall pay any termination and cancellation costs resulting from terminat...
	c. All information and rights therein received under the provisions of this Agreement prior to th...
	5. The respective rights and responsibilities of the Parties regarding Article IX (Disclosure and...
	In witness whereof, the undersigned being duly authorized by their respective governments, have s...
	Done, in duplicate, in the English language.
	For the Department of Defense of the United States of America:
	Stephen P. Condon, MGEN, USAF
	Deputy Assistant Secretary
	(Management Policy & Program Integration)
	23 April, 1993
	Stockholm, Sweden
	For the Ministry of Defence of the Kingdom of Sweden:
	Sven-Olof Hökborg, Gen mj
	Head SAF Materiel Command
	23 April, 1993
	Stockholm, Sweden
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	Determination of Optimal Inflation Pressures for Extended Coverage G-Trousers (ECGT)
	Section 1. Introduction
	1.1. The current state of technology for +Gz protection incorporates two advanced design concepts...
	1.2. Concurrently, the FMV is developing the Tactical Flight Combat Suit (TFCS). The TFCS is an i...
	1.3. With the advances in +Gz protective technology, questions have been raised as to the most ef...
	Section 2. Objective and Scope
	2.1. The aim of this collaborative effort is to investigate the effects on +Gz peak and endurance...
	2.2. The scope of this project includes the assessment of the physiological effects and the measu...
	2.3. This project is expected to require approximately two years commencing with the initial meet...
	Section 3. Project Management
	3.1. Project management responsibility for the FMV is assigned to the Head of Aircrew Life Suppor...
	3.2. Project management responsibility for the USAF is assigned to the Chief, Crew Technology Div...
	3.3. Each Party's Program Manager (PM) will appoint an appropriate Project Officer (PO) for this ...
	3.4. Each Party's PO will be the focal point for all Annex-related communication, coordination an...
	3.5. Each PO will additionally function as focal point for information exchange and data manageme...
	3.6. The POs for each Party will meet, correspond, and otherwise communicate as frequently as the...
	Section 4. Responsibilities
	4.1. US Responsibilities: The Crew Technology Division of the USAF Armstrong Laboratory will prov...
	4.2. SW Responsibilities: The Swedish FMV will provide such access to its research establishments...
	4.3. Mutual Responsibilities: The Parties will jointly develop and review/revise at six- month in...
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	Etiology and Prevention of Acceleration/PPG - Induced Arm Pain
	Section 1. Introduction
	1.1. The current state of technology for +Gz protection incorporates two advanced design concepts...
	1.2. Concurrently, the FMV is developing the Tactical Flight Combat Suit (TFCS). The TFCS is an i...
	1.3. With the advances in +Gz protective technology, problems have appeared with arm pain and G-i...
	Section 2. Objective and Scope
	2.1. The aim of this collaborative design effort is to investigate different methods of counterac...
	2.2. The scope of this project includes the assessment of the physiological effects of different ...
	2.3. This project is expected to require approximately two years commencing with the initial meet...
	Section 3. Project Management
	3.1. Project management responsibility for the FMV is assigned to the Head of Aircrew Life Suppor...
	3.2. Project management responsibility for the USAF is assigned to the Chief, Crew Technology Div...
	3.3. Each Party's Program Manager (PM) will appoint an appropriate Project Officer (PO) for this ...
	3.4. Each Party's PO will be the focal point for all Annex-related communication, coordination an...
	3.5. Each PO will additionally function as focal point for information exchange and data manageme...
	3.6. The POs for each Party will meet, correspond, and otherwise communicate as frequently as the...
	Section 4. Responsibilities
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	4.3. Mutual Responsibilities: The Parties will jointly develop and review/revise at six- month in...
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	2.2. The scope of this project includes the assessment of the physiological effects of assisted p...
	2.3. This project is expected to require approximately two years commencing with the initial meet...
	Section 3. Project Management
	3.1. Project management responsibility for the FMV is assigned to the Head of Aircrew Life Suppor...
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	2.1. The aim of this collaborative design effort is to investigate the physiological effects of a...
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	Section 3. Project Management
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	Les objectifs du présent programme d'activités de recherche et de développement en coopération (c...
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	6. Les organismes suivants serviront de points de contact :
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	S-115 88 Stockholm, Suède
	Article VI. Dispositions financières
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	3. Les frais suivants seront intégralement pris en charge par la Partie qui les encourt :
	a. Les frais liés à des prescriptions nationales uniques identifiées par une Partie.
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	3. Renseignements sur le Programme de référence
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	b. Utilisation : Les Renseignements sur le Programme de référence fournis par une Partie ne peuve...
	4. Renseignements exclusifs
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	d. Les demandes de brevet qui contiennent des renseignements classifiés devant être déposées aux ...
	e. Dans la mesure du possible, chaque Partie accorde à l'autre Partie la protection contre toute ...
	Article X. Renseignements sur le Programme non classifiés contrôlés
	1. Sauf indication contraire dans le présent Accord ou autorisation écrite donnée par la Partie q...
	a. Lesdits renseignements ne servent qu'aux fins autorisées pour l'utilisation des renseignements...
	b. L'accès auxdits renseignements est limité au personnel qui en a besoin pour l'utilisation perm...
	c. Chaque Partie prend toutes les mesures légales, pouvant inclure la classification nationale, d...
	2. Pour permettre d'assurer les contrôles appropriés, chaque Partie marque lesdits Renseignements...
	3. Les Renseignements sur le Programme non classifiés contrôlés communiqués ou produits conformém...
	Article XI. Visites aux établissements
	1. Chaque Partie permet les visites aux établissements, organismes, laboratoires de son Gouvernem...
	2. Tous les membres du personnel en visite sont tenus de se conformer aux règles de sécurité de l...
	3. Les demandes de visites par le personnel d'une Partie à des installations de l'autre Partie so...
	4. Les listes des membres du personnel de chaque Partie appelés à visiter, de manière continue, l...
	Article XII. Ventes et cessions à une tierce partie
	1. Les Parties ne vendent pas les Renseignements originaux sur le Programme, ne cèdent pas le tit...
	a. qu'il ne cèdera pas ou ne permettra pas que soient recédés les renseignements fournis; et
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	2. Une Partie ne vend les Renseignements sur le Programme de référence fournis par l'autre Partie...
	3. Le consentement pour les ventes et les cessions à une tierce partie des Renseignements origina...
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	2. ont découlé de l'utilisation de tout véhicule, vaisseau ou aéronef appartenant à l'autre Parti...
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	c. Aucune disposition du présent Accord ne doit être interprétée comme une renonciation aux récla...
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	2. En cas de divergence entre les termes de tout article et de toute annexe au présent Accord, l'...
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	4. Une Partie qui souhaite mettre fin à sa participation au présent Accord ou à une annexe donner...
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	Stephen P. Condon, MGEN, USAF
	Secrétaire adjoint délégué
	(Politique de gestion et Intégration de programme)
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	23 avril 1993
	Stockholm, Suède
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	Détermination des pressions de gonflage optimales pour le pantalon de protection complète anti-G ...
	Section 1. Introduction
	1.1. L'état actuel de la technologie pour la protection +Gz intègre deux notions de conception de...
	1.2. Parallèlement, le FMV met au point une combinaison de combat en vol tactique (TFCS). La TFCS...
	1.3. Face aux progrès de la technologie de protection +Gz des questions se posent concernant les ...
	Section 2. Objectif et portée
	2.1. L'objectif de cette initiative de collaboration consiste à évaluer les effets sur les toléra...
	2.2. Ce projet couvre l'évaluation des effets physiologiques et la mesure des tolérances +Gz de p...
	2.3. Ce projet devrait durer environ deux ans à partir de la réunion initiale des représentants d...
	Section 3. Gestion du projet
	3.1. La responsabilité de la gestion du projet pour le FMV est confiée au Chef des systèmes de su...
	3.2. La responsabilité de la gestion du projet pour l'armée de l'air américaine est confiée au Ch...
	3.3. Le Directeur de Programme (DP) de chaque Partie désignera un Administrateur de projets (AP) ...
	3.4. Le AP de chaque Partie sera le point focal pour toutes les questions de communication, de co...
	3.5. Chaque AP servira en outre de point focal pour l'échange de renseignements et la gestion de ...
	3.6. Les AP de chaque Partie tiendront des réunions, échangeront de la correspondance et communiq...
	Section 4. Responsabilités
	4.1. Responsabilités des États-Unis : La Division de la technologie des équipages de Armstrong La...
	4.2. Responsabilités de la Suède : Le FMV suédois donnera l'accès à ses établissements de recherc...
	4.3. Responsabilités mutuelles : Les Parties élaboreront conjointement et réexamineront/réviseron...
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	ANNEXE B
	Étiologie et prévention de la douleur du bras provoquée par l'accélération/PPG
	Section 1. Introduction
	1.1. L'état actuel de la technologie pour la protection +Gz intègre deux notions de conception de...
	1.2. Parallèlement, le FMV met au point une combinaison de combat en vol tactique (TFCS). La TFCS...
	1.3. Face aux progrès de la technologie de protection +Gz des problèmes sont apparus concernant l...
	Section 2. Objectif et portée
	2.1. L'objectif de cette initiative de collaboration consiste à évaluer les différents moyens de ...
	2.2. Ce projet couvre l'évaluation des effets physiologiques des différents taux de contre-pressi...
	2.3. Ce projet devrait durer environ deux ans à partir de la réunion initiale des représentants d...
	Section 3. Gestion du projet
	3.1. La responsabilité de la gestion du projet pour le FMV est confiée au Chef des systèmes de su...
	3.2. La responsabilité de la gestion du projet pour l'armée de l'air américaine est confiée au Ch...
	3.3. Le Directeur de Programme (DP) de chaque Partie désignera un Administrateur de projets (AP) ...
	3.4. Le AP de chaque Partie sera le point focal pour toutes les questions de communication, de co...
	3.5. Chaque AP servira en outre de point focal pour l'échange de renseignements et la gestion de ...
	3.6. Les AP de chaque Partie tiendront des réunions, échangeront de la correspondance et communiq...
	Section 4. Responsabilités
	4.1. Responsabilités des États-Unis : La Division de la technologie des équipages de Armstrong La...
	4.2. Responsabilités de la Suède : Le FMV suédois donnera l'accès à ses établissements de recherc...
	4.3. Responsabilités mutuelles : Les Parties élaboreront conjointement et réexamineront/réviseron...
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	Effets pulmonaires de la PPG
	Section 1. Introduction
	1.1. L'état actuel de la technologie pour la protection +Gz intègre deux notions de conception de...
	1.2. Parallèlement, le FMV met au point une combinaison de combat en vol tactique (TFCS). La TFCS...
	1.3. Face aux progrès de la technologie de protection +Gz, il s'est posée la question si la PBG é...
	Section 2. Objectif et portée
	2.1. L'objectif de cette initiative de collaboration consiste à évaluer les effets de la PBG en c...
	2.2. Ce projet couvre l'évaluation des effets physiologiques de la respiration sous pression assi...
	2.3. Ce projet devrait durer environ deux ans à partir de la réunion initiale des représentants d...
	Section 3. Gestion du Projet
	3.1. La responsabilité de la gestion du projet pour le FMV est confiée au Chef des systèmes de su...
	3.2. La responsabilité de la gestion du projet pour l'armée de l'air américaine est confiée au Ch...
	3.3. Le Directeur de Programme (DP) de chaque Partie désignera un Administrateur de projets (AP) ...
	3.4. Le AP de chaque Partie sera le point focal pour toutes les questions de communication, de co...
	3.5. Chaque AP servira en outre de point focal pour l'échange de renseignements et la gestion de ...
	3.6. Les AP de chaque Partie tiendront des réunions, échangeront de la correspondance et communiq...
	Section 4. Responsabilités
	4.1. Responsabilités des États-Unis : La Division de la technologie des équipages de Armstrong La...
	4.2. Responsabilités de la Suède : Le FMV suédois donnera l'accès à ses établissements de recherc...
	4.3. Responsabilités mutuelles : Les Parties élaboreront conjointement et réexamineront/réviseron...
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	ANNEXE D
	Coût métabolique de la pression positive pour les forces G (PPG), protection, pantalon de protect...
	Section 1. Introduction
	1.1. L'état actuel de la technologie pour la protection +Gz intègre deux notions de conception de...
	1.2. Parallèlement, le FMV met au point une combinaison de combat en vol tactique (TFCS). La TFCS...
	1.3. Face aux progrès de la technologie de protection +Gz, on manque d'information sur la consomm...
	Section 2. Objectif et portée
	2.1. L'objectif de cette initiative de collaboration consiste à évaluer les effets physiologiques...
	2.2. Ce projet couvre l'évaluation de la consommation de gaz de respiration, de la charge thermiq...
	2.3. Ce projet devrait durer environ deux ans à partir de la réunion initiale des représentants d...
	Section 3. Gestion du projet
	3.1. La responsabilité de la gestion du projet pour le FMV est confiée au Chef des systèmes de su...
	3.2. La responsabilité de la gestion du projet pour l'armée de l'air américaine est confiée au Ch...
	3.3. Le Directeur de Programme (DP) de chaque Partie désignera un Administrateur de projets (AP) ...
	3.4. Le AP de chaque Partie sera le point focal pour toutes les questions de communication, de co...
	3.5. Chaque AP servira en outre de point focal pour l'échange de renseignements et la gestion de ...
	3.6. Les AP de chaque Partie tiendront des réunions, échangeront de la correspondance et communiq...
	Section 4. Responsabilités
	4.1. Responsabilités des États-Unis : La Division de la technologie des équipages de Armstrong La...
	4.2. Responsabilités de la Suède : Le FMV suédois donnera l'accès à ses établissements de recherc...
	4.3. Responsabilités mutuelles : Les Parties élaboreront conjointement et réexamineront/réviseron...
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	[ English text — Texte anglais ]
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE ARMED FORCES ...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE ARMED FORCES ...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE ARMED FORCES ...
	Preamble
	The Department of Defense of the United States of America and the Armed Forces of the Kingdom of ...
	Having a common interest in defense;
	Recognizing the benefits to be obtained from rationalization, standardization and interoperabilit...
	Seeking to make the best use of their respective research and development capacities, eliminate u...
	Recognizing the need to collectively develop emerging technologies to address environmental issues;
	Have agreed as follows:
	Article I. Definition of Terms and Abbreviations
	Classified Information -- Official information that requires protection in the interests of natio...
	Controlled Information -- Unclassified information to which access or distribution limitations ha...
	Designated Security Authority (DSA) -- The security office approved by a national authority to be...
	Governmental Purposes -- Manufacturing or other use in any part of the world by or for the Govern...
	Patent -- Legal protection of the right to exclude others from making, using, or selling an inven...
	Project Annex (PA) -- An implementing arrangement, added after this Agreement has been in force, ...
	Project Background Information -- Information not generated in the performance of a Project.
	Project Foreground Information -- Information generated in the performance of a Project.
	Project Equipment -- Any material, equipment, end item, subsystem, component, special tooling or ...
	Project Information -- Any data, knowledge, fact, or information provided, generated, or used in ...
	Project Invention -- Any invention or discovery formulated, made (conceived or first actually red...
	Swedish Armed Forces -- An organization which is made up of the Swedish Army, Navy, and Air Force.
	Third Party -- Any person or other entity whose Government or whose governing authority is not a ...
	Article II. Objective
	1. The objective of this Agreement is to define and establish the general principles which shall ...
	2. Detailed terms and conditions of each individual Project shall be in accordance with this Agre...
	3. U.S. participation will include the OSD, Army, Navy and Air Force.
	4. Swedish participation will include the Armed Forces, supported by the following agencies: the ...
	Article III. Scope of Work
	1. The scope of work for this Agreement shall encompass research and development collaboration an...
	2. Experience, information and views on selected environmental issues will be initially exchanged...
	a. Efforts to reduce or eliminate adverse environmental impacts on air, water and land due to arm...
	b. Methods to measure, predict, and mitigate the effects of noise related to defense systems oper...
	c. Efforts to monitor, remediate and restore environments contaminated by defense activities.
	d. Guidelines and techniques for disposal of defense material/wastes.
	e. Factoring environmental considerations into the acquisition and procurement of equipment and f...
	f. Efforts to implement pollution prevention and source reduction measures on naval ships and at ...
	g. Development of environmental training and education programs to increase environmental awarene...
	h. Efforts to develop techniques needed for successful multiple resource management on defense in...
	i. Efforts to conserve and enhance nature and wildlife in areas used for military activities.
	3. Individual Projects will be established by the Parties to address specific areas of joint acti...
	Article IV. Management
	1. The Parties shall appoint a Standing Steering Committee (SC), with an equal number of members ...
	2. The SC will schedule working groups to address the environmental areas described in Article II...
	3. The SC shall be responsible for:
	a. exercising policy and management direction during the course of Project implementation.
	b. monitoring overall Project implementation, including Project execution, specifications, milest...
	c. recommending amendments to this Agreement to the Parties.
	d. exercising overall authority over Project Officers in accordance with this Agreement.
	4. Project Officers (POs) shall be appointed for each Project. POs shall have the primary respons...
	5. If needed, a separate Steering Committee may be designated in the Project Annex to provide spe...
	Article V. Financial Provisions
	1. Each Party shall contribute its equitable share of the full costs of each Project, including o...
	2. The following costs shall be borne entirely by the Party incurring the costs:
	a. Costs associated with any unique national requirements identified by a Party.
	b. Costs associated with attendance at, and hosting of, meetings and working groups.
	c. Any other costs outside the scope of this Agreement and its Project Annexes.
	3. A Party shall promptly notify the other Party if available funds are not adequate to fulfill i...
	4. The financial arrangements for a specific Project will be provided in the Annex for that Project.
	Article VI. Contractual Provisions
	1. If either Party determines that contracting is necessary to fulfill that Party's obligations u...
	2. When one Party individually contracts to undertake a task under a Project Annex to this Agreem...
	3. For all contracting activities performed by either Party, the POs shall be provided a copy of ...
	4. Each Party's Contracting Agency shall negotiate to obtain the rights to use and disclose Proje...
	5. In the event a Party's Contracting Agency is unable to secure adequate rights to use and discl...
	6. Each Party's PO shall promptly advise the other Party's PO of any cost growth, schedule delay,...
	Article VII. Project Equipment
	1. Each Party may provide Project Equipment identified as being necessary for executing a Project...
	2. The receiving Party shall maintain any such Project Equipment in good order, repair, and opera...
	3. All Project Equipment that is transferred shall be used by the receiving Party only for the pu...
	4. Project Equipment transferred to one Party under this Agreement shall be returned to the provi...
	Article VIII. Disclosure And Use of Project Information
	1. General
	Both Parties recognize that successful collaboration depends on full and prompt exchange of infor...
	2. Project Foreground Information
	a. Disclosure: Project Foreground Information shall be made available to both Parties in accordan...
	b. Use: Each Party may use this Project Foreground Information without charge for its Governmenta...
	3. Project Background Information
	a. Disclosure: Each Party, upon request, shall make available to the other Party any relevant inf...
	(1) The Project Background Information is necessary to or useful in the Project. The Party in pos...
	(2) The Project Background Information may be made available without incurring liability to holde...
	(3) Disclosure is consistent with national disclosure policies and regulations of the furnishing ...
	b. Use: Project Background Information furnished by a Party may be used by the other Party for Pr...
	4. Proprietary Project Information
	a. All proprietary information shall be identified and marked.
	b. The provisions of the Agreement to Facilitate Interchange of Patent Rights and Technical Infor...
	5. Patents
	a. Where a Party has or can secure the right to file a patent application with regard to a Projec...
	b. Each Party shall be furnished with copies of patent applications filed and patents granted wit...
	c. Each Party shall acquire a non-exclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license to practice or hav...
	d. Patent applications which contain classified information, to be filed under this Agreement, sh...
	Article IX. Controlled Information
	1. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement or authorized in writing by the originating Par...
	a. Such information shall be used only for purposes authorized for use of Project Information as ...
	b. Access to such information shall be limited to personnel whose access is necessary for the per...
	c. Each Party shall take all lawful steps, which may include national classification, to keep suc...
	2. To assist in providing the appropriate controls, the Parties shall agree in advance on the mar...
	3. Controlled Information provided or generated pursuant to this Agreement shall be stored, handl...
	4. The provisions of the Agreement between the Government of the United States of America and the...
	Article X. Visits to Establishments
	1. Each Party shall permit visits to its Government establishments, agencies, and laboratories, a...
	2. All visiting personnel shall be required to comply with security regulations of the host Party...
	3. Requests for visits by personnel of one Party to a facility of the other Party shall be coordi...
	4. Lists of personnel of each Party required to visit, on a continuing basis, facilities of the o...
	Article XI. Security
	It is the intent of the Parties that the Program carried out under this Agreement shall be conduc...
	Article XII. Third Party Sales And Transfers
	1. The DoD shall retain the right to sell, transfer title to, disclose, or transfer possession of...
	2. The Armed Forces of Sweden shall retain the right to sell, transfer title to, disclose, or tra...
	3. Except to the extent permitted in paragraphs 1 and 2 above, the Parties shall not sell, transf...
	a. Not retransfer, or permit the further retransfer of, any equipment or information provided; and,
	b. Use, or permit the use of, the equipment or information provided for the purposes specified by...
	4. In the event questions arise regarding the origin of Project Foreground Information that a Par...
	5. The Parties shall not sell, transfer title to, disclose, or transfer possession of Project Bac...
	Article XIII. Liability
	1. Claims arising out of activities taking place under this agreement shall be dealt with as foll...
	a. The Parties waive all their claims, other than contractual claims, against each other, and aga...
	(1) was caused by a military member or civilian employee in the performance of official duties, or
	(2) arose from the use of any vehicle, vessel or aircraft owned by the other Party and used by it...
	b. The Parties waive all their claims against each other and against the other's military members...
	c. Nothing herein shall be construed as waiving the claims, or suits of individual military membe...
	d. Claims, other than contractual claims, not covered by paragraphs a and b, shall be dealt with ...
	2. Claims arising under or related to any contract awarded pursuant to Article VI (Contractual Pr...
	Article XIV. Customs Duties, Taxes and Similar Charges
	1. Customs duties, import and export taxes and similar charges shall be administered in accordanc...
	2. Each Party shall use its best efforts to administer customs duties, import and export taxes, a...
	Article XV. Settlement of Disputes
	Disagreements among the Parties arising under or relating to this Agreement shall be resolved onl...
	Article XVI. Language
	1. The working language for implementing this Agreement shall be the English language.
	2. All data and information generated under this Agreement and its implementing Contracts and pro...
	Article XVII. General Provisions
	1. All activities of the Parties under this Agreement and its Project Annexes shall be carried ou...
	2. In the event of a conflict between an Article of this Agreement and any Project Annex to this ...
	Article XVIII. Amendment, Termination, Entry into Force and Duration
	1. This Agreement may be amended by the written agreement of the Parties. Project Annexes to this...
	2. This Agreement may be terminated at any time upon the written agreement of the Parties. In the...
	3. Any Party may terminate this Agreement or any Project Annex upon 60 days written notification ...
	a. The terminating Party shall continue participation, financial or otherwise, until the effectiv...
	b. Each Party shall pay the costs it incurs as a result the termination.
	c. All Project Information and rights therein received under the provisions of this Agreement pri...
	4. Termination of this Agreement shall terminate its Annexes.
	5. The respective rights and responsibilities of the Parties regarding Article VII (Project Equip...
	6. This Agreement, which consists of the Preamble and 18 Articles, shall enter into force from th...
	In witness whereof, the undersigned, being duly authorized, have signed this Agreement.
	Done in duplicate, in the English language.
	For the Armed Forces of the Kingdom of Sweden:
	Owe Wiktorin
	Supreme Commander
	Stockholm, April 24, 1995
	For the Department of Defense of the United States of America:
	Gary D. Vest
	Principal Assistant Deputy
	Under Secretary of Defense
	(Environmental Security)
	Stockholm
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	[Translation - Traduction]
	ACCORD ENTRE LE DÉPARTEMENT DE LA DÉFENSE DES ÉTATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE ET LES FORCES ARMÉES DU ROYAU...
	ACCORD ENTRE LE DÉPARTEMENT DE LA DÉFENSE DES ÉTATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE ET LES FORCES ARMÉES DU ROYAU...
	ACCORD ENTRE LE DÉPARTEMENT DE LA DÉFENSE DES ÉTATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE ET LES FORCES ARMÉES DU ROYAU...
	Préambule
	Le Département de la défense des États-Unis d'Amérique et les Forces armées du Royaume de Suède, ...
	Considérant un intérêt commun pour la défense;
	Reconnaissant les avantages de la rationalisation, de la normalisation et de l'interopérabilité d...
	Désireux d'utiliser au mieux leurs capacités respectives en matière de recherche et de développem...
	Reconnaissant la nécessité de mettre au point collectivement des technologies nais- santes pour t...
	Sont convenus de ce qui suit :
	Article premier. Définitions des termes et abréviations
	Renseignements classifiés - Renseignements officiels qui nécessitent une protection dans l'intérê...
	Renseignements contrôlés - Renseignements non classifiés auxquels sont imposés des restrictions d...
	Organisme de sécurité désigné - Le Bureau de sécurité approuvé par une autorité nationale et char...
	Usages à des fins gouvernementales - Fabrication ou toute autre utilisation dans une partie quelc...
	Brevet - Protection juridique du droit d'exclure quiconque de la production, de l'utilisation ou ...
	Annexe de projet - Un arrangement d'exécution, annexé au présent Accord après son entrée en vigue...
	Renseignements généraux sur le projet - Renseignements ne découlant pas de l'exécution d'un projet.
	Renseignements originaux sur le projet - Renseignements découlant de l'exécution d'un projet.
	Équipement de projet - Tout matériel, équipement, article final, sous-système, composante, outill...
	Renseignements sur le projet - Les données, connaissances, faits ou renseignements fournis, produ...
	Invention de projet - Toute invention ou découverte formulée, réalisée (conçue ou nouvellement ap...
	Forces armées suédoises - Une organisation composée de l'Armée, de la Marine et de la Force aérie...
	Tierce partie - Toute personne ou autre entité dont le gouvernement ou l'autorité n'est pas parti...
	Article II. Objectif
	1. L'objectif du présent Accord vise à définir et à établir les principes généraux applicables à ...
	2. Les modalités et conditions particulières de chaque projet individuel doivent être conformes a...
	3. La participation des États-Unis comprendra le cabinet du Secrétaire à la défense, l'Armée de t...
	4. La participation suédoise comprendra les Forces armées, avec l'appui des agences suivantes : l...
	Article III. Étendue des travaux
	1. L'étendue des travaux dans le cadre du présent Accord englobe la collaboration en matière de r...
	2. Les données d'expérience, les renseignements et les avis sur certains aspects environnementaux...
	a) Les initiatives visant à réduire ou éliminer les incidences environnementales nuisibles sur l'...
	b) Les méthodes pour mesurer, prédire et atténuer les effets du bruit liés aux opérations des sys...
	c) Les initiatives pour surveiller, remettre en état et restaurer les milieux contaminés par les ...
	d) Les directives et techniques concernant l'enlèvement des déchets et le matériel de défense;
	e) La prise en compte de considérations environnementales dans l'acquisition et l'achat d'équipem...
	f) L'action à mener pour assurer l'application de mesures de prévention de la pollution et de réd...
	g) L'élaboration de programmes de formation et d'éducation à l'environnement pour accroître la se...
	h) Les initiatives visant à mettre au point les techniques nécessaires pour une gestion intégrée ...
	i) Les initiatives visant à conserver et à mettre en valeur la nature et la faune dans des zones ...
	3. Des projets individuels seront établis par les Parties pour traiter de domaines particuliers d...
	Article IV. Gestion
	1. Les Parties nommeront un Comité directeur permanent, composé d'un nombre égal de membres de ch...
	2. Le Comité directeur permanent établira des groupes de travail chargés d'examiner les domaines ...
	3. Le Comité directeur permanent sera chargé :
	a) De la politique des opérations et de l'orientation de la direction durant la mise en oeuvre du...
	b) Du suivi de la mise en oeuvre globale du projet, y compris l'exécution du projet, les spécific...
	c) Des modifications au présent Accord recommandées aux Parties;
	d) De la haute autorité sur les chargés de projet conformément au présent Accord.
	4. Des chargés de projet seront nommés pour chaque projet. Les chargés de projet seront responsab...
	5. Au besoin, un Comité directeur distinct pourra être désigné dans l'annexe du projet pour indiq...
	Article V. Dispositions financières
	1. Chaque Partie assume sa juste part des dépenses totales de chaque projet, y compris les frais ...
	2. Les dépenses suivantes sont entièrement à la charge de la Partie qui les encourt :
	a) Les dépenses associées à des exigences nationales propres identifiées par une Partie;
	b) Les dépenses associées à la participation à des réunions et des groupes de travail et à l'orga...
	c) Toute autre dépense ne relevant pas du champ d'application du présent Accord et de ses annexes...
	3. Chaque Partie informe l'autre Partie sans délai que les fonds mis à sa disposition sont insuff...
	4. Les arrangements financiers concernant un projet particulier seront fournis à l'annexe concern...
	Article VI. Dispositions contractuelles
	1. Si une Partie estime qu'il est nécessaire de passer un marché pour honorer ses obligations dan...
	2. Lorsqu'une Partie passe à titre individuel un marché pour l'exécution d'une tâche dans le cadr...
	3. Pour toutes les activités des marchés exécutées par l'une ou l'autre Partie, les chargés de pr...
	4. L'organisme de passation des marchés de chaque Partie obtiendra les droits d'utiliser et de di...
	5. Si l'organisme de passation des marchés d'une Partie contractante n'est pas en mesure de s'ass...
	6. Le chargé de projets de chaque Partie informe sans délai le chargé de projets de l'autre Parti...
	Article VII. Équipement de projet
	1. Chaque Partie peut fournir à l'autre Partie l'équipement de projet identifié comme étant néces...
	2. La Partie destinataire maintient tout équipement de projet en bon état de fonctionnement, le r...
	3. Tout l'équipement de projet qui est transféré doit être utilisé par la Partie destinataire aux...
	4. L'équipement de projet transféré à l'une des Parties en vertu du présent Accord est retourné à...
	Article VIII. Divulgation et utilisation des renseignements sur le projet
	1. Considérations générales
	Les deux Parties reconnaissent qu'une collaboration efficace est fonction d'un échange complet et...
	2. Renseignements originaux sur le projet
	a) Divulgation : les renseignements originaux sur le projet sont mis à la disposition des deux Pa...
	b) Utilisation : chaque Partie peut utiliser lesdits renseignements originaux sur le projet sans ...
	3. Renseignements généraux sur le projet
	a) Divulgation : chaque Partie, sur demande, met à la disposition de l'autre Partie tous les rens...
	1) Les renseignements généraux sur le projet sont nécessaires ou utiles pour le projet. La Partie...
	2) Les renseignements généraux sur le projet peuvent être mis à disposition sans obligation vis-à...
	3) La divulgation est conforme aux politiques et règlements nationaux de divulgation de la Partie...
	b) Utilisation : les renseignements généraux sur le projet fournis par une Partie ne peuvent être...
	4. Renseignements exclusifs sur le projet
	a) Tous les renseignements exclusifs sont identifiés et marqués;
	b) Les dispositions de l'Accord entre les États-Unis d'Amérique et la Suède visant à faciliter l'...
	5. Brevets
	a) Lorsqu'une Partie a ou pourrait obtenir le droit de déposer une demande de brevet concernant u...
	b) Chaque Partie reçoit des copies des demandes de brevet déposées et des brevets accordés concer...
	c) Chaque Partie obtient une licence non exclusive, irrévocable, libre de redevances pour mettre ...
	d) Les demandes de brevet qui contiennent des renseignements classifiés devant être déposées aux ...
	Article IX. Renseignements contrôlés
	1. Sauf indication contraire dans le présent Accord ou autorisation écrite donnée par la Partie d...
	a) Lesdits renseignements ne servent qu'aux fins autorisées pour l'utilisation des renseignements...
	b) L'accès auxdits renseignements est limité au personnel qui en a besoin pour l'utilisation auto...
	c) Chaque Partie prend toutes les mesures légales, pouvant inclure la classification nationale, p...
	2. Afin d'assurer les contrôles appropriés, les Parties conviennent à l'avance des marques à appo...
	3. Les renseignements contrôlés ou produits en vertu du présent Accord sont conservés, manipulés ...
	4. Les dispositions de l'Accord entre le Gouvernement des États-Unis d'Amérique et le Gouvernemen...
	Article X. Visites aux établissements
	1. Chaque Partie autorise les visites aux établissements, organismes et laboratoires de son gouve...
	2. Tous les membres du personnel en visite sont tenus de se conformer aux règles de sécurité de l...
	3. Les demandes de visite par le personnel d'une Partie à des installations de l'autre Partie son...
	4. Les listes des membres du personnel de chaque Partie appelés à visiter, de manière continue, l...
	Article XI. Sécurité
	Les Parties souhaitent que le programme exécuté en vertu du présent Accord soit mené au niveau no...
	Article XII. Ventes et transferts à une tierce partie
	1. Le Département de la défense conserve le droit de vendre, de céder le titre, de divulguer ou d...
	2. Les Forces années de la Suède conservent le droit de vendre, de céder le titre, de divulguer o...
	3. Sauf dans la mesure où les paragraphes 1 et 2 ci-dessus les y autorisent, les Parties ne peuve...
	a) Qu'il ne rétrocédera pas ni ne permettra que soient rétrocédés les renseignements fournis; et
	b) Qu'il n'utilisera pas ni ne permettra que soient utilisés l'équipement ou les renseignements f...
	4. Si des questions sont soulevées concernant l'origine des renseignements originaux sur le proje...
	5. Les Parties ne peuvent vendre, céder le titre, divulguer ou transférer la possession des rense...
	Article XIII. Responsabilité
	1. Les réclamations découlant des activités exécutées dans le cadre du présent Accord sont réglée...
	a) Les Parties renoncent à toutes leurs réclamations, autres que contractuelles, contre l'une et ...
	1) Ont été causés par un membre du personnel militaire ou un employé civil dans l'exercice de ses...
	2) Ont découlé de l'utilisation de tout véhicule, vaisseau ou aéronef appartenant à l'autre Parti...
	b) Les Parties renoncent à toutes leurs réclamations contre l'une et l'autre et contre les membre...
	c) Aucune disposition ne doit être interprétée comme une renonciation aux réclamations, ou aux po...
	d) Les réclamations, autres que les réclamations contractuelles, qui ne sont pas couvertes par le...
	2. Les réclamations découlant de tout marché attribué conformément à l'article VI (Dispositions c...
	Article XIV. Droits de douane, taxes et redevances analogues
	1. Les droits de douane, les taxes à l'importation et à l'exportation et les redevances analogues...
	2. Chaque Partie fait de son mieux pour administrer les droits de douane, les taxes à l'importati...
	Article XV. Règlement des différends
	Les différends entre les Parties découlant du présent Accord ou liés au présent Accord ne sont ré...
	Article XVI. Langue
	1. La langue de travail pour la mise en oeuvre du présent Accord est l'anglais.
	2. Tous les renseignements et données produits conformément au présent Accord et de ses contrats ...
	Article XVII. Dispositions générales
	1. Toutes les activités des Parties en vertu du présent Accord et de ses annexes de projet exécut...
	2. En cas de divergence entre les termes d'un article du présent Accord et de toute annexe de pro...
	Article XVIII. Modification, dénonciation, entrée en vigueur et durée
	1. Le présent Accord pourra être modifié par consentement écrit des Parties. Les annexes de proje...
	2. Le présent Accord pourra être dénoncé en tout temps par accord écrit des Parties. Au cas où le...
	3. Toute Partie pourra dénoncer le présent Accord ou toute annexe de projet moyennant un préavis ...
	a) La Partie qui dénonce continuera de participer financièrement ou autrement jusqu'à la date où ...
	b) Chaque Partie prendra à sa charge les frais résultant de la dénonciation;
	c) Tous les renseignements sur le projet et leurs droits reçus aux termes des dispositions du pré...
	4. La dénonciation du présent Accord mettra fin à ses annexes.
	5. Les droits et responsabilités respectifs des Parties concernant l'article VII (Équipement de p...
	6. Le présent Accord, qui se compose du préambule et de 18 articles, entrera en vigueur à compter...
	En foi de quoi les soussignés, à ce dûment autorisés, ont signé le présent Accord.
	Fait en double exemplaire en langue anglaise.
	Pour les Forces armées du Royaume de Suède :
	Le Commandant suprême,
	Owe Wiktorin
	Stockholm, le 24 avril 1995
	Pour le Département de la défense des États-Unis d'Amérique :
	Assistant principal adjoint
	Sous-secrétaire de la défense,
	Sécurité environmentale,
	Gary D. Vest
	Stockholm
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	[ English text — Texte anglais ]
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE MINISTRY OF N...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE MINISTRY OF N...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE MINISTRY OF N...
	Preamble
	The Department of Defense of the United States of America (US DOD) and the Ministry of Defense of...
	Article I. Purpose
	1. This Agreement is entered into for the purpose of acquisition and transfer of logistic support...
	2. The Department of Defense of the United States and Tunisia conclude this Agreement on the basi...
	Article II. Applicability
	1. This Agreement applies to the provision of logistic support, supplies and services to the mili...
	2. The Parties understand this Agreement shall not be employed in a manner to serve as a routine ...
	3. The following items are not eligible for transfer by the United States under this Agreement an...
	4. Excluded from transfer under this Agreement by either Party are items the transfer of which is...
	Article III. Definitions
	1. As used in this Agreement and in any implementing arrangements which provide specific procedur...
	a. Logistic Support, Supplies and Services. Food, billeting, transportation, petroleum, oils, lub...
	b. Implementing Arrangement. An implementing arrangement is a written supplementary agreement rel...
	c. Order. An order, when in its proper form and signed by an authorized official, per Article IV,...
	d. Invoice. Invoices are those documents from the supplying Party which request reimbursement or ...
	e. United States European Command (USEUCOM) Component Commands. United States Army, Europe (USARE...
	f. Major End Item. A final combination of significant end products and/or materials which is read...
	g. Agreements. Agreements specified will be referred to by title and date of ratification.
	Article IV. Basic Terms and Conditions
	1. Each Party shall make its best efforts, consistent with national priorities, not only in peace...
	2. The Parties agree the transfer of logistic support, supplies and services between the Parties ...
	a. Orders shall be issued against this Agreement alone without an implementing arrangement only i...
	b. Orders obligating the funds of either Party shall be placed by authorized organizations of tha...
	c. Implementing arrangements to this Agreement may be negotiated for the Parties by their Executi...
	3. Whether the transfer is accomplished by orders under this Agreement alone or in conjunction wi...
	4. For any logistic support, supplies or services, the Parties may negotiate for payment either i...
	a. Reimbursable Transaction. The supplying Party shall submit invoices to the receiving party aft...
	(1) In the case of specific acquisition by the supplying Party from its contractors or other gove...
	(2) In the case of transfer from the supplying Party's own resources, the supplying Party shall c...
	b. Exchange Transactions. Both Parties shall maintain records of all transactions, and the receiv...
	c. Equal Value. The term "equal value" means logistic support, supplies or services defined in mo...
	5. When a definitive price is not agreed to in advance of an order, the order shall set forth a m...
	6. The Parties agree to return any facility provided as part of logistic support, supplies and se...
	7. Nothing in this Agreement or any implementing arrangement shall relieve a Party from complianc...
	8. Liaison officers will be designated each time before activation of this agreement when an Impl...
	Article V. Invoices and Access to Records
	1. All invoices shall reference this Agreement and the applicable implementing arrangement(s) and...
	2. The Parties shall provide each other access to procurement documentation and information suffi...
	3. Nothing herein shall serve as a basis for an increased charge for logistic support, supplies o...
	4. In all transactions involving the transfer of logistic support, supplies or services, the rece...
	Article VI. Excluded Charges
	1. Provisions of tax and customs relief agreements applicable to the acquisition of material, ser...
	2. The mutual obligation for the exchange of information covers also any specific duty/tax arrang...
	a. Lead time for the submission of requests for exemption.
	b. Standardized formats if applicable.
	c. The competent authority to which the request should be submitted.
	d. Any documents that should be submitted with requests, such as invoices, detailed lists of item...
	3. In the case where taxes or customs duties have already been paid by the supplying Party and ca...
	Article VII. Executive Agents
	This Agreement shall be administered by Executive Agents. The Executive Agent for the US DOD is t...
	Article VIII. Interpretation and Revision
	1. Each Party agrees to make a good faith effort to resolve disagreements between the parties wit...
	2. Either Party may, at any time, request revision of this Agreement. In the event such a request...
	Article IX. Duration, Termination, and Entry into Force
	1. This Agreement, which consists of a Preamble, Articles I - IX and Annexes A and B, shall enter...
	2. In witness whereof, the undersigned, being duly authorized by their respective Parties, have s...
	Done at Stuttgart-Vaihingen, Germany.
	For the Department of Defense of the United States
	William N. Farmen
	Major General, US Army Director, Logistics and Security Assistance Directorate
	Date: 29 April 1994
	For the Ministry of Defense of Tunisia
	Done at Tunis, Tunisia
	Date: 29 mars 1994

	MUTUAL LOGISTIC SUPPORT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE MINISTRY O...
	MUTUAL LOGISTIC SUPPORT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE MINISTRY O...
	Annex A
	1. Pursuant to Article IV, paragraph 2a., orders (without an implementing arrangement) may be iss...
	a. Orders placed during times of tension and active hostilities.
	b. Orders for logistic support, supplies and services urgently required and not covered by an imp...
	2. However, if there is an applicable implementing arrangement, it may be used if desired.

	MUTUAL LOGISTIC SUPPORT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE MINISTRY O...
	MUTUAL LOGISTIC SUPPORT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE MINISTRY O...
	Annex B. Minimum Essential Data Elements
	(1) Support Agreement or implementing arrangement, if any.
	(2) Date of order.
	(3) Country, ministry, department, or command to be billed.
	(4) Numerical listing of stock numbers of items, if any.
	(5) Quantity and description of material and/or services requested.
	(6) Quantity furnished.
	(7) Unit of measure/issue.
	(8) Unit price.
	(9) Quantity furnished (as at number 6), multiplied by unit price (as specified at number 8).
	(10) Currency of the billing country.
	(11) Total order amount expressed in currency of billing country.
	(12) Name (typed or printed) and signature and title of authorized ordering or requisitioning rep...
	(13) Payee to be designated on remittance.
	(14) Designation and address of office to which remittance is to be sent.
	(15) Recipient's signature acknowledging services or supplies received on the requisition, order ...
	(16) Document number of order or requisition.
	(17) Receiving organization.
	(18) Issuing organization.
	(19) Transaction type.
	(20) Fund citation or certification of availability of funds when applicable under the Parties' p...
	(21) Date and place of original transfer and, in the case of an exchange transaction or equal val...
	(22) Signature, name and title of authorized acceptance official.
	(23) Additional special requirements, if any, such as transportation, packaging, handling, etc.
	(24) Limitation of government liability.
	(25) Name, signature, date and title of official for the supplying party who actually issues logi...
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	ACCORD ENTRE LE DÉPARTEMENT DE LA DÉFENSE DES ÉTATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE ET LE MINISTèRE DE LA DÉFENSE...
	ACCORD ENTRE LE DÉPARTEMENT DE LA DÉFENSE DES ÉTATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE ET LE MINISTèRE DE LA DÉFENSE...
	ACCORD ENTRE LE DÉPARTEMENT DE LA DÉFENSE DES ÉTATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE ET LE MINISTèRE DE LA DÉFENSE...
	Préambule
	Le Département de la défense des États-Unis d'Amérique et le Ministère de la défense de Tunisie, ...
	Article I. Objet
	1. Le présent Accord est conclu aux fins de l'acquisition et du transfert d'un appui, de fournitu...
	2. Le Département de la défense des États-Unis et la Tunisie concluent le présent Accord sur la b...
	Article II. Champ d'application
	1. Le présent Accord s'applique à la fourniture par l'une des Parties d'un appui, de fournitures ...
	2. Les Parties considèrent que le présent Accord ne sera pas utilisé pour la fourniture normale o...
	3. Les articles suivants ne peuvent faire l'objet d'un transfert par les États-Unis au titre du p...
	4. Sont exclus du transfert par l'une ou l'autre des Parties au titre du présent Accord les artic...
	Article III. Définitions
	1. Les définitions suivantes s'appliquent au présent Accord et à tous arrangements d'exécution co...
	a. Appui, fournitures et services logistiques. Nourriture, logement, transports, produits pétroli...
	b. Arrangement d'exécution. Un arrangement d'exécution est un Accord complémentaire écrit se rapp...
	c. Commande. Une commande, en bonne et due forme et signée par un autorité agréée, conformément a...
	d. Facture. Document émanant du fournisseur et qui demande le remboursement ou le paiement d'un a...
	e. Commandements des éléments du Commandement des forces des États-Unis en Europe (USEUCOM). Armé...
	f) Matériel complet majeur. Combinaison achevée d'ensembles de produits et/ou de matériels finis ...
	g) Accords. Les Accords visés seront mentionnés par leur titre et la date de leur ratification.
	Article IV. Clauses et conditions de base
	1. Chaque Partie fera tous les efforts possibles compatibles avec ses priorités nationales, non s...
	2. Les Parties s'engagent à ce que le transfert d'appui, de fournitures et de services logistique...
	a) Des commandes ne pourront être émises en vertu de ce seul Accord, donc sans arrangement d'exéc...
	b) Les commandes engageant des fonds de l'une ou l'autre Partie seront effectuées par les organis...
	c) Des arrangements d'exécution complétant le présent Accord peuvent être négociés pour les Parti...
	3. Que le transfert soit effectué par des commandes passées en application de ce seul Accord ou e...
	4. Pour tous appui, fournitures ou services logistiques, les Parties peuvent négocier le paiement...
	a) Transactions remboursables. Le fournisseur présentera des factures à l'acquéreur après la livr...
	1) Dans le cas d'une acquisition spécifique par le fournisseur auprès de ses entrepreneurs ou d'u...
	2) En cas de transfert de ressources propres, le fournisseur demandera le prix qu'il fait payer à...
	b) Transactions d'échange. Les deux Parties tiendront des registres de toutes les transactions et...
	c) Valeur égale. L'expression "valeur égale" s'entend d'un appui, de fournitures ou de services d...
	5. Lorsqu'un prix définitif n'a pas fait l'objet d'un Accord préalable à la commande, en attendan...
	6. Les Parties s'engagent à restituer toute installation fournie au titre d'un appui, de fournitu...
	7. Aucune disposition du présent Accord ou de tout accord d'exécution y relatif ne peut être invo...
	8. Des officiers de liaison seront chaque fois désignés avant de faire jouer le présent Accord lo...
	Article V. Factures et accès aux registres
	1. Toutes les factures feront référence au présent Accord et à l'accord ou aux accords d'exécutio...
	2. Les Parties s'assureront l'accès réciproque à la documentation et aux informations relatives a...
	3. Aucune disposition du présent mémorandum ne peut être invoquée pour faire payer plus cher la f...
	4. Pour toutes les transactions comportant le transfert d'un appui, de fournitures ou de services...
	Article VI. Frais exclus
	1. Les dispositions concernant les allégements fiscaux et les exonérations de droits de douane à ...
	2. L'obligation mutuelle d'échanger des informations s'applique aussi à tous arrangements relatif...
	a) Délai pour la soumission des demandes d'exemption.
	b) Présentation normalisée le cas échéant.
	c) L'autorité compétente à laquelle la demande doit être soumise.
	d) Tous documents qui doivent accompagner les demandes, tels que factures, listes détaillées des ...
	3. Dans le cas où des impôts ou droits de douane ont déjà été payés par le fournisseur et ne peuv...
	Article VII. Agents d'exécution
	Le présent Accord sera administré par des agents d'exécution. L'agent d'exécution pour le Départe...
	Article VIII. Interprétation et révision
	1. Les Parties conviennent de faire, de bonne foi, des efforts sérieux pour régler les désaccords...
	2. L'une ou l'autre Partie peut, à tout moment, demander la révision du présent Accord. En pareil...
	Article IX. Durée, dénonciation et entrée en vigueur
	1. Le présent Accord, qui est constitué par un préambule, des articles I à IX et des annexes A et...
	2. En foi de quoi, les soussignés, dûment autorisés par leurs Parties respectives, ont signé le p...
	Fait à Stuttgart-Vaihingen, Allemagne.
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	SOUTIEN LOGISTIQUE MUTUEL ENTRE LE DÉPARTEMENT DE LA DÉFENSE DES ÉTATS-UNIS ET LE MINISTÈRE DE LA...
	SOUTIEN LOGISTIQUE MUTUEL ENTRE LE DÉPARTEMENT DE LA DÉFENSE DES ÉTATS-UNIS ET LE MINISTÈRE DE LA...
	Annexe A
	1. Conformément à l'article IV paragraphe 2a, les commandes peuvent être émises d'après ce seul a...
	a. Commandes passées en temps de crise ou en période d'hostilités ouvertes;
	b. Commandes de soutien logistique, d'approvisionnements et de services devant être fournis d'urg...
	2. Toutefois, il est possible, si cela est souhaité, d'utiliser un accord d'exécution existant ap...

	SOUTIEN LOGISTIQUE MUTUEL ENTRE LE DÉPARTEMENT DE LA DÉFENSE DES ÉTATS-UNIS ET LE MINISTÈRE DE LA...
	SOUTIEN LOGISTIQUE MUTUEL ENTRE LE DÉPARTEMENT DE LA DÉFENSE DES ÉTATS-UNIS ET LE MINISTÈRE DE LA...
	Annexe B. Données minimales essentielles
	(1) Accord de soutien ou d'exécution, le cas échéant
	(2) Date de la commande
	(3) Pays, ministère, département ou commandement auquel la facture doit être adressée
	(4) Liste numérique des numéros de nomenclature des articles, le cas échéant
	(5) Quantité et description du matériel et/ou des services demandés
	(6) Quantité fournie
	(7) Unité de mesure/d'émission
	(8) Prix unitaire
	(9) Quantité fournie (no 6), multipliée par prix unitaire (no 8)
	(10) Monnaie du pays de facturation
	(11) Montant total de la commande dans la monnaie du pays de facturation
	(12) Nom (dactylographié ou imprimé) et signature et titre du représentant habilité à passer la c...
	(13) Bénéficiaire du paiement à mentionner sur le versement
	(14) Nom et adresse du bureau auquel est destiné le versement
	(15) Signature de l'acquéreur certifiant la réception des services ou des approvisionnements indi...
	(16) Numéro de référence de la commande ou de la réquisition
	(17) Organisation destinataire
	(18) Organisation d'origine
	(19) Type de transaction
	(20) Indication ou certification de la disponibilité des fonds, s'il y a lieu, conformément aux p...
	(21) Date et lieu du transfert initial et, dans le cas d'une transaction d'échange ou d'une trans...
	(22) Signature, nom et titre de l'agent habilité à accepter l'opération
	(23) Conditions spéciales supplémentaires, le cas échéant, telles que le transport, l'emballage, ...
	(24) Limite de la responsabilité du gouvernement
	(25) Nom, signature, date et titre du représentant du fournisseur qui fournit effectivement le so...
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	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES COAST GUARD AND THE MINISTRY OF DEFENSE OF THE ARABIC REPUBLI...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES COAST GUARD AND THE MINISTRY OF DEFENSE OF THE ARABIC REPUBLI...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES COAST GUARD AND THE MINISTRY OF DEFENSE OF THE ARABIC REPUBLI...
	1. Purpose
	The purpose of this Agreement is to establish the conditions under which the United States Coast ...
	2. Site Selection
	The Egyptian Navy will select a site for the OMEGA Monitoring Station at, or in the vicinity of, ...
	3. Responsibility of the U.S. Coast Guard Organization
	Responsibilities of the U.S. Coast Guard under this Agreementshall be carried out by the OMEGA Na...
	4. Responsibility of the Egyptian Ministry of Defense
	The Commander-in-Chief of the Egyptian Naval Forces will assume the responsibility of the Egyptia...
	5. OMEGA Navigational Monitoring Station Equipment
	The Coast Guard will: (A) Furnish all electronic equipment and spare parts necessary to maintain ...
	The Coast Guard reserves the right to substitute new equipment, which will ease the data collecti...
	6. System Operation
	The Egyptian Navy will: (A) Provide qualified technical personnel necessary to maintain and opera...
	7. Financing
	Expenses incident to the operation of the monitoring station equipment, including labor costs, in...
	All obligations of the Coast Guard under this Agreement shall be subject to the availability of a...
	8. Technical Characteristics and Site Requirements
	The U.S. Coast Guard supplied OMEGA monitoring equipment will have the following characteristics:
	(A) Equipment: Magnavox MX-1104 OMEGA Monitor Receiver
	Weight: 26 kg
	Dimensions: 29 cm x 15 cm x 13 cm
	- MFE 5000 Automatic Magnetic Cassette Tape Device
	Weight: 4 kg
	Dimensions: 27 cm x 25 cm x 20 cm
	- Cesium Beam Frequency Standard Model HP 5060
	- Four 2-channel Rustrak Analog Recorders
	Weight: 2 kg
	Dimensions: 22 cm x 16 cm x 13 cm
	- Whip Antenna 2.6 m.
	- Antenna Coupler
	- Antenna Cable
	(B) Power requirements: 100-117/220-240 VAC; 50-60 HZ;
	100 watts, one amp.
	(C) Environmental requirements: Temperature: 10 C to 50 C; Humidity: 90 percent
	(D) Operation training: Two-three days at installation time
	(E) Operator attention: Several minutes per day
	(F) General: The receiver and recorder may be either 19-inch rack mounted or placed on a table de...
	9. Ownership and Disposition of Equipment
	The Coast Guard shall retain ownership of all equipment it provides or pays for in connection wit...
	10. Customs and Immigration
	The Egyptian Navy shall take appropriate measures to secure exemptions from surcharges, customs, ...
	11. Claims
	Each Party shall be liable for damage to property or injury to persons only when such damages ari...
	12. Time Schedule and Term of the Agreement
	For planning purposes, the OMEGA Monitoring Station will be established in 1980.
	This Agreement shall enter into force upon signature and shall remain in force for two years. The...
	13. Security Measures and Protection
	The Egyptian Navy shall take reasonable measures to protect the OMEGA monitoring installation fro...
	14. Information
	The scientific information, technical performance, and evaluation of information which is derived...
	15. Amendment of this Agreement
	Either Party to the Agreement may amend its articles by notifying the other Party of his desire t...
	16. The present Agreement is drawn up and signed in Arabic and English, and both versions shall h...
	For the United States Coast Guard:
	June 14, 1980
	For the Egyptian Ministry of Defense:
	Agreement signed by:
	Vice Admiral Mohamed Ali Mohamed
	Commander-in-Chief, Egyptian Naval Forces
	June 14, 1980
	in office of Vice Admiral, Ras Al-tin
	Naval Base, Alexandria
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	Accord entre les Garde-côtes des États-Unis d'Amérique et le Ministère de la défense de la Républ...
	Accord entre les Garde-côtes des États-Unis d'Amérique et le Ministère de la défense de la Républ...
	Accord entre les Garde-côtes des États-Unis d'Amérique et le Ministère de la défense de la Républ...
	1. Objet
	Le présent Accord a pour objet de fixer les conditions selon lesquelles les Garde-côtes des États...
	2. Choix du site
	La marine égyptienne choisira un site pour la station de surveillance OMEGA à Alexandrie (Égypte)...
	3. Organisme compétent des Garde-côtes des États-Unis d'Amérique
	Aux fins du présent Accord, l'organisme compétent des Garde-côtes des États-Unis d'Amérique sera ...
	4. Organisme compétent du Ministère égyptien de la défense
	Aux fins du présent Accord, l'organisme compétent du Ministère égyptien de la défense sera le Com...
	5. Matériel de la station de surveillance du système de navigation OMEGA
	Le Service des garde-côtes : a) fournira tout le matériel électronique et les pièces de rechange ...
	Le Service des garde-côtes se réserve le droit de remplacer l'équipement déjà installé par un nou...
	6. Exploitation du système
	La marine égyptienne : a) Fournira le personnel technique qualifié nécessaire pour l'entretien et...
	7. Financement
	Le Service des garde-côtes s'acquittera des frais afférents à l'exploitation du matériel de la st...
	Le Service des Garde-côtes s'acquittera de toutes les obligations au titre du présent Accord sous...
	8. Caractéristiques techniques du matériel et du site
	Les caractéristiques du matériel de surveillance OMEGA fourni par les Garde-côtes sont les suivan...
	A) Matériel :
	- Moniteur de contrôle OMEGA Magnavox MX-1104
	Poids : 26 kg
	Dimensions : 29 cm x 15 cm x 13 cm
	- Enregistreur de cassettes automatique MFE 5000
	Poids : 4 kg
	Dimensions : 27 cm x 25 cm x 20 cm
	- Étalon de fréquence à jet au césium modèle HP 5060
	- Quatre enregistreurs analogiques Rustrak 2 voies
	Poids : 2 kg
	Dimensions : 22 cm x 16 cm x 13 cm
	- Antenne-fouet de 2,6 m
	- Coupleur d'antenne
	- Cable d'antenne
	B) Alimentation électrique :
	100-117/120-240 volts en courant alternatif; 50-60 HZ; 100 watts, un ampère. C) Conditions requis...
	Température : de 10 à 50 Celsius; Degré hygrométrique : moins de 90%
	D) Formation à l'exploitation : deux à trois jours au moment de l'installation
	E) Présence de l'opérateur : quelques minutes par jour
	F) Généralités : le récepteur et l'enregistreur peuvent être montés sur un support de 19 pouces o...
	9. Propriété et cession du matériel
	Le Service des garde-côtes restera propriétaire de tout le matériel qu'il fournira ou paiera pour...
	10. Douanes et immigration
	La marine égyptienne prendra les mesures voulues pour assurer l'exonération des surtaxes, droits ...
	11. Contentieux
	Chacune des Parties n'assumera la responsabilité des dommages causés aux biens ou aux personnes q...
	12. Calendrier d'exécution et durée de l'Accord
	Il est prévu que la station de surveillance OMEGA sera installée en 1980.
	Le présent Accord entrera en vigueur dès sa signature et pour une durée de deux ans. Il sera ensu...
	13. Mesures de sécurité et protection
	La marine égyptienne prendra des mesures raisonnables pour protéger la station de surveillance OM...
	14. Information
	Les autorités compétentes de chacune des Parties communiqueront aux autorités compétentes de l'au...
	15. Modification du présent Accord
	Chacune des Parties au présent Accord peut en modifier les articles en notifiant à l'autre Partie...
	16. Le présent Accord est rédigé et signé en anglais et en arabe, les deux versions faisant égale...
	Pour le Service des garde-côtes :
	Le 14 juin 1980
	Pour le Ministère égyptien de la défense :
	Accord signé par :
	Le Vice-amiral Mohamed Ali Mohamed
	Commandant en chef des forces navales égyptiennes
	le 14 juin 1980
	dans le Bureau du vice-amiral Ras Al-tin
	Base navale d'Alexandrie
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	The American Ambassador to the Minister of Foreign Relations of Colombia
	Bogotá, April 28, 1981
	No. 328
	Excellency,
	I have the honor to refer to the Cooperative Program between the Government of Colombia and the G...
	I have the honor to refer to the Cooperative Program between the Government of Colombia and the G...
	In view of the mutual benefit of this program, my Government proposes that it be re- established ...
	1. Purpose, The purpose of the program shall be the re-establishment, operation, and maintenance ...
	2. Cooperating Agencies. The cooperating agencies shall be (1) for the Government of the United S...
	3. Title to Property. Title to all real property and any improvements thereto, furnished, acquire...
	4. Expenditures. All expenditures incident to the obligations assumed by the United States Cooper...
	5. Importation of Materials, Supplies and Goods. The Government of Colombia shall take all necess...
	6. Exemption from Duties and Taxes and from Requirement for Licenses and Permits.
	(a) All materials, equipment, supplies and goods furnished by the United States Cooperating Agenc...
	(b) No license fees, taxes or other similar charges shall be levied in respect of the use in Colo...
	(c) Any national of the United States of America, working in Colombia in carrying out the coopera...
	(d) Any national of the United States of America working in Colombia under conditions stipulated ...
	(e) A person ordinarily resident in the United States of America shall not be liable to pay in Co...
	7. Liability. Each Cooperating Agency shall be responsible for considering claims for damage to p...
	8. Protection of Radio Frequencies. The radio operating frequencies 401-406 MHz and 1660-1700 MHz...
	9. Appropriation of Funds. To the extent that the carrying out of any provisions of this Agreemen...
	10. Memorandum of Arrangement. A Memorandum of Arrangement, specifying further details, consisten...
	11. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended at any time upon the mutual written consent of the t...
	If the foregoing is acceptable to the Government of Colombia, I have the honor to propose that th...
	(a) observations at San Andres are not made and reported for a period of sixty consecutive days, or
	(b) expendable supplies destined for San Andres are not so utilized.
	Accept, Excellency, the renewed assurances of my highest consideration.

	His Excellency
	His Excellency
	Doctor Carlos Lemos Simmonds
	Minister of Foreign Relations
	Bogotá
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	II
	II
	II
	The Colombian Ministry of Foreign Affairs to the American Embassy
	Bogotá, D.E., September 8, 1981
	No. DM 263
	The Ministry of Foreign Affairs presents its compliments to the Embassy of the United States of A...
	The Ministry of Foreign Affairs presents its compliments to the Embassy of the United States of A...
	See note I
	The Ministry of Foreign Affairs accepts the foregoing proposal and avails itself of this opportun...
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	I
	I
	I
	L'Ambassadeur des États-Unis d'Amérique au Ministre des relations extérieures
	de la Colombie
	Bogotá, le 28 avril 1981
	No 328
	Monsieur le Ministre,
	J'ai l'honneur de me référer au programme de coopération entre le Gouvernement de la Colombie et ...
	J'ai l'honneur de me référer au programme de coopération entre le Gouvernement de la Colombie et ...
	Étant donné les avantages mutuels attendus de ce programme, mon gouvernement propose qu'il soit r...
	1. Objectif. L'objectif du programme de coopération est d'assurer le rétablissement des stations ...
	2. Organismes coopérateurs. Les organismes coopérateurs seront 1) pour le Gouvernement des États-...
	3. Droits de propriété. L'Organisme coopérateur colombien aura la propriété de tous les biens imm...
	4. Dépenses. Toutes les dépenses afférentes aux obligations assumées par l'Organisme coopérateur ...
	5. Importation de matériels, fournitures et biens. Le Gouvernement de la Colombie prendra toutes ...
	6. Exemption de droits et d'impôts et des obligations en matière de licences et de permis.
	a) Touts les matériels, équipements, fournitures et biens fournis par l'Organisme coopérateur des...
	b) Aucun droit de licence, aucune taxe ou frais similaire ne seront perçus pour l'utilisation en ...
	c) Tout ressortissant des États-Unis d'Amérique qui travaille en Colombie aux fins de l'exécution...
	d) Tout ressortissant des États-Unis d'Amérique travaillant en Colombie dans les conditions préci...
	e) Une personne résidant habituellement aux États-Unis d'Amérique ne sera pas tenue de payer de t...
	7. Responsabilité. Chaque organisme coopérateur ne pourra être poursuivi que pour les seuls domma...
	8. Protection des fréquences radio. Les bandes de fréquences de fonctionnement radio 401-406 MHz ...
	9. Affectation de fonds. Dans la mesure où l'exécution de toutes dispositions du présent Accord d...
	10. Mémorandum d'application. Un Mémorandum d'application, exposant plus en détail, conformément ...
	11. Amendement. Le présent Accord peut être amendé à tout moment avec l'accord écrit mutuel des d...
	Si les dispositions qui précèdent rencontrent l'agrément du Gouvernement de la Colombie, j'ai l'h...
	a) les observations à San Andrés ne sont pas effectuées et ne font pas l'objet de messages pendan...
	b) les fournitures consommables destinées à San Andrés ne sont pas utilisées de cette façon.
	Veuillez croire, Monsieur le Ministre, aux assurances de ma très haute considération.

	Son Excellence
	Son Excellence
	Monsieur Carlos Lemos Simmonds
	Ministre des relations extérieures
	Bogotá

	II
	Le Ministère colombien des relations extérieures à l'Ambassade des États-Unis d'Amérique
	Bogotá, D.E., le 8 septembre 1981
	No DM 263
	Le Ministère des relations extérieures présente ses salutations à l'Ambassade des États- Unis d'A...
	Le Ministère des relations extérieures présente ses salutations à l'Ambassade des États- Unis d'A...
	Voir note I
	Le Ministère des relations extérieures accepte la proposition exposée ci-dessus et saisit cette o...
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	United States of America
	United States of America
	Arrangement between the Minister of Defense (MOD) of the Royal Netherlands Government and the Com...
	with annex
	Ramstein, 17 May 1982 and The Hague, 12 July 1982
	Entry into force
	Entry into force

	Authentic text
	Authentic text

	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations
	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations


	États-Unis d'Amérique
	États-Unis d'Amérique
	Arrangement entre le Ministère de la défense (MOD) du Gouvernement du Royaume des Pays-Bas et le ...
	avec annexe
	Ramstein, 17 mai 1982 et La Haye, 12 juillet 1982
	Entrée en vigueur
	Entrée en vigueur

	Texte authentique
	Texte authentique

	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies
	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies


	Volume 2352, I-42218
	2006

	Volume 2352, I-42218
	Volume 2352, I-42218
	2006
	[ English text — Texte anglais ]
	ARRANGEMENT BETWEEN THE MINISTER OF DEFENSE (MOD) OF THE ROYAL NETHERLANDS GOVERNMENT AND THE COM...
	ARRANGEMENT BETWEEN THE MINISTER OF DEFENSE (MOD) OF THE ROYAL NETHERLANDS GOVERNMENT AND THE COM...
	ARRANGEMENT BETWEEN THE MINISTER OF DEFENSE (MOD) OF THE ROYAL NETHERLANDS GOVERNMENT AND THE COM...
	Article 1
	This Arrangement authorizes the construction and future operation of a LORAN C/D long range navig...
	Article 2
	The grounds needed for the site shall be made available at no cost to USAFE. All costs of the con...
	Article 3
	The US Forces are responsible for the security of the area within the LORAN site. The general sec...
	Article 4
	The Netherlands MOD will furnish connection to existing water supply and commercial power. USAFE ...
	Article 5
	USAFE will procure construction of the LORAN site and related services by contract with non-gover...
	Article 6
	The notes exchanged in The Hague on August 13, 1954 concerning United States forces stationed in ...
	Article 7
	The LORAN operating unit and personnel will obtain support services and materials to the maximum ...
	Article 8
	In the event the facility is no longer needed by the US Forces, the US will remove all equipment,...
	Article 9
	This Arrangement will come into effect on the date of the last signature. It will remain in effec...
	Article 10
	The Arrangement may be amended at any time. Amendments must be in writing.
	On behalf of the Minister of Defense,
	Ir. E.J.L. Steenbergen
	Commodore
	Deputy Director of Materiel,
	(Infrastructure)
	12 Juli 1982
	David L. Nichols,
	Brig Gen, USAF
	Deputy Chief of Staff/Plans
	United States Air Forces In Europe
	17 May 1982

	ANNEX I
	ANNEX I
	Construction and Equipment Data
	LORAN C/D Site at Ruinen, Netherlands
	Location: 52 45' 33" BM 06 25'07' E.
	Size of Site Area: 121,800 square meters (280 m x 435 m).
	Area Description: The area requested for this installation is located at the Ministry of Defense,...
	Purpose: Construction of a US LORAN navigation transmitter facility.
	General Construction Work Planned:
	1. Installation of a 121.6 m antenna tower, with ground radials out to 125 m and 12 guy wires out...
	2. Installation of a high frequency antenna of the triangular dipole type (46 m).
	3. Construction of a short compacted gravel access road and vehicle parking area.
	4. Installation of equipment/support shelters on mineral concrete base covered with P-gravel, bri...
	a. Five equipment shelters 2.3 m x 3.8 m x 2.2 m (each).
	b. One maintenance/support shelter 2.4 m x 6.1 m x 9.2 m.
	5. Installation of three backup power generators (Government furnished).
	6. Construction of 2.4 m x 6.25 m x 12.65 m building to house generators.
	7. Construction of a fuel storage area with a capacity of approximately 10,000 liters.
	8. Construction of a closed type septic tank system if a sanitary sewer connection is not available.
	9. Construction of security fencing as required.
	10. Fencing on north side of complex III and south side of complex I may require electrical groun...
	Note: The construction listed above will be accomplished by the contractor. Antenna and equipment...
	Utility Requirements:
	a. Electrical - 100 KVA, 120/208 VAC+ 10%, 5 wire, 3 phase.
	b. Water - 500 liters/day.
	Communications Connections: Communications facilities will be extended via suitable cable to the ...
	a. Class A military phone with access to AUTOVON or Army DDD (2 wire).
	b. Commercial phone.
	c. Dedicated phone circuit (4 wire).
	Fuel Requirements: USAFE supplied.
	Azimuth of Propagation: 360 degrees.
	Equipment Transmission Characteristics:
	1. LORAN C/D Transmitter:
	a. Frequency - 100 KHz.
	b. Output - Pulse carriers, 30 KW peak power.
	c. Frequency Allocation-J/F 12/4856 approved 25 Jul 80.
	d. ASMARFA 151555Z Dec 80 provided concurrence on a permanent frequency assignment at Ruinen, ref...
	2. HF Transceiver.
	a. Frequency Range 2/4 - 5.0 MHZ.
	b. Output - SSB-AM .5KW peak power.
	Operations and Maintenance Responsibility: US Air Force.
	Projected Construction Date: 1983.
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	ARRANGEMENT ENTRE LE MINISTèRE DE LA DÉFENSE (MOD) DU GOUVERNEMENT DU ROYAUME DES PAYS-BAS ET LE ...
	ARRANGEMENT ENTRE LE MINISTèRE DE LA DÉFENSE (MOD) DU GOUVERNEMENT DU ROYAUME DES PAYS-BAS ET LE ...
	ARRANGEMENT ENTRE LE MINISTèRE DE LA DÉFENSE (MOD) DU GOUVERNEMENT DU ROYAUME DES PAYS-BAS ET LE ...
	Article premier
	Le présent Arrangement autorise la construction et l'exploitation future d'un site abritant un ém...
	Article 2
	Les terrains nécessaires à l'aménagement du site seront mis à la disposition des Forces aériennes...
	Article 3
	Les Forces américaines seront responsables de la sécurité dans la zone constituant le site du LOR...
	Article 4
	Le Ministère de la défense néerlandais (MOD) assurera le raccordement au système d'alimentation e...
	Article 5
	L'USAFE assurera la construction du site abritant le LORAN et se procurera les services connexes ...
	Article 6
	Les dispositions des notes échangées à La Haye le 13 août 1954 concernant la présence des Forces ...
	Article 7
	L'unité et le personnel exploitant le LORAN se procureront autant que possible des services d'app...
	Article 8
	Au cas où les Forces américaines n'auraient plus besoin de l'installation, les États-Unis enlèver...
	Article 9
	Le présent Arrangement entrera en vigueur à la date de sa signature. Il produira ses effets indéf...
	Article 10
	Le présent Arrangement peut être modifié à tout moment. Les modifications doivent être effectuées...
	Pour le compte du Ministre de la défense,
	Le Directeur adjoint au matériel,
	(Infrastructure)
	Contre-amiral
	Ir. E.J.L. Steenbergen
	Le 12 juillet 1982
	Le Chef adjoint du personnel/plans
	Forces aériennes des États-Unis en Europe,
	le Général de brigade aérienne,
	David L. Nichols
	Le 17 mai 1982

	Annexe I
	Annexe I
	Données relatives à la Construction et À l'équipement du site pour l'émetteur Loran C/D, à Ruinen...
	Lieu : 52 45' 33'' BM (Point de repère) 06 25'07' E.
	Superficie de la zone : 121 800 m2 (280m x 435m)
	Description de la zone : La zone prévue pour cette installation est située au Magazijnen Complex-...
	But : Construction d'une installation pour un émetteur de navigation US LORAN.
	Travaux de construction prévus :
	1. Installation d'une tour d'antenne de 121,6m, de câbles radiaux à même le sol d'une longueur de...
	2. Installation d'une antenne à haute fréquence de type dipole triangulaire (46m).
	3. Construction d'une courte route d'accès en graveleux et d'une aire de stationnement des véhicu...
	4. Installation d'abris pour l'équipement et de support sur une base de béton minéral recouverte ...
	a) Cinq abris pour l'équipement de 2,3m x 3,8m x 2,2m (chacun).
	b) Un abri destiné à la maintenance de 2,4m x 6,1m x 9,2m.
	5. Installation de trois générateurs de secours (fournis par le Gouvernement).
	6. Construction d'un bâtiment de 2,4m x 6,25m x 12,65m pour loger les générateurs.
	7. Construction d'une zone d'entreposage du carburant d'une capacité de 10 000 litres environ.
	8. Construction d'un système fermé de fosse septique au cas où il n'existerait pas de possibilité...
	9. Construction d'une clôture de sécurité, en fonction des besoins.
	10. Une mise à la masse de la clôture sur le côté nord du complexe III et sur le côté sud du comp...
	Note : Les travaux de construction énumérés ci-dessus seront effectués par le contractant. L'inst...
	Services publics à prévoir :
	a) Électricité - 100 KVA, 120/208 VAC+ 10%, 5 câbles, 3 phases.
	b) Eau - 500 litres par jour.
	Connexion au réseau de communications : Les installations de communications seront reliées à l'ab...
	a) Téléphone militaire classe A avec accès à AUTOVON ou au DDD de l'armée (2 câbles).
	b) Téléphone commercial.
	c) Circuit téléphonique réservé (4 fils).
	Besoins en carburant : Seront assurés par les Forces aériennes des États-Unis (USAFE).
	Azimuth de propagation : 360 degrés.
	Caractéristiques du matériel d'émission :
	1. Émetteur LORAN C/D :
	a) Fréquence - 100 KHz.
	b) Puissance - porteurs de pulse, 30 KW puissance maximale.
	c) Allocation de fréquences - J/F 12/4856 approuvé le 25 juillet 1980.
	d) ASMARFA 151555Z - accordé en décembre 1980 sur la base de fréquence permanente, à Ruinen, réfé...
	2. Récepteur (Émetteur) HF.
	a) Gamme de fréquences 2/4 - 5.0 MHZ.
	b) Puissance - SSB-AM puissance maximum 0,5KW.
	Responsabilité des opérations et de la maintenance : les Forces aériennes des États- Unis.
	Date prévue de construction : 1983.
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	United States of America
	United States of America
	Agreement between the United States of America and El Salvador relating to the employment of depe...
	San Salvador, 19 January 1983 and 11 March 1983
	Entry into force
	Entry into force

	Authentic texts
	Authentic texts

	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations
	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations
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	Accord entre les États-Unis d'Amérique et El Salvador relatif à l'emploi des personnes à charge d...
	San Salvador, 19 janvier 1983 et 11 mars 1983
	Entrée en vigueur
	Entrée en vigueur

	Textes authentiques
	Textes authentiques

	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies
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	No. 42220
	United States of America
	United States of America
	Memorandum of Understanding between the National Science Foundation in Washington, D.C., for the ...
	with annex
	Washington, 5 June 1985
	Entry into force
	Entry into force

	Authentic texts
	Authentic texts

	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations
	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations
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	États-Unis d'Amérique
	Mémorandum d'accord entre la National Science Foundation à Washington, D.C., pour les États-Unis ...
	avec annexe
	Washington, 5 juin 1985
	Entrée en vigueur
	Entrée en vigueur

	Textes authentiques
	Textes authentiques

	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies
	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies


	Volume 2352, I-42220
	2006

	No. 42221
	No. 42221
	United States of America
	United States of America
	Agreement between the United States of America and Japan relating to Space Shuttle contingency la...
	Tokyo, 24 January 1985
	Entry into force
	Entry into force

	Authentic texts
	Authentic texts

	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations
	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations
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	États-Unis d'Amérique
	Accord entre les États-Unis d'Amérique et le Japon concernant des pistes d'atterrissage d'urgence...
	Tokyo, 24 janvier 1985
	Entrée en vigueur
	Entrée en vigueur

	Textes authentiques
	Textes authentiques
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	United States of America
	United States of America
	Memorandum of Understanding concerning mutual logistic support between the United States European...
	with annexes
	Madrid, 5 November 1984
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	Authentic texts
	Authentic texts

	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations
	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations
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	avec annexes
	Madrid, 5 novembre 1984
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	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING CONCERNING MUTUAL LOGISTIC SUPPORT BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES EUROPEAN...
	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING CONCERNING MUTUAL LOGISTIC SUPPORT BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES EUROPEAN...
	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING CONCERNING MUTUAL LOGISTIC SUPPORT BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES EUROPEAN...
	Preamble
	The Chief, JUSMG-MAAG, Madrid, Spain, of the United States European Command, acting pursuant to t...
	Desiring to further the rationalization, interoperability, readiness, and effectiveness of their ...
	Desiring to further the spirit of Article I of the Agreement on Friendship, Defense and Cooperati...
	Desiring to establish basic terms and conditions for provision of mutual logistic support, suppli...
	Have resolved to conclude this mutual logistic support Memorandum of Under- standing.
	Article I. Applicability
	1. This Memorandum of Understanding applies only to military forces of both countries in Europe a...
	2. Nothing contained in this Memorandum or its implementing arrangements implies any modification...
	3. The Parties understand that this Memorandum will not be employed in a manner to serve as a rou...
	Article II. Definitions
	As used in this Memorandum of Understanding and in any implementing arrangements which provide sp...
	a. Logistic Support, Supplies, and Services. Food, billeting, petroleum, oils, lubricants, clothi...
	b. Implementing Arrangement. A supplementary agreement related to specific supplies, services or ...
	c. Order. A request, when in its proper form and signed by an authorized official, is a request f...
	d. Invoice. Documents from the Supplying Party which request reimbursement or payment for specifi...
	e. United States European Command (USEUCOM) Component Commands. United States Army, Europe (USARE...
	f. Spanish Armed Forces. All military forces of the three services of Spain, in Europe and adjace...
	Article III. Basic Terms and Conditions
	1. Each Party agrees to utilize its best endeavors, consistent with its own priorities to satisfy...
	2. The Parties agree that the transfer of logistic support, supplies, and services between the Pa...
	3. For any transfer of logistic support, supplies, or services, the Parties may negotiate for pay...
	a. Reimbursable Transactions. The Supplying Party will submit invoices to the Receiving Party aft...
	(1) In the case of specific acquisition by the Supplying Party for a Receiving Party, the price w...
	(2) In the case of transfer from the Supplying Party's own resources, the Supplying Party will ch...
	b. Exchange Transactions. Both Parties will maintain records of all transactions, and the Receivi...
	4. When a definitive price is not agreed in advance on the order, the order, pending agreement on...
	5. The invoice will contain an identification of this Memorandum or an applicable implementing ar...
	6. The Parties agree to grant each other access to information sufficient to verify, when applica...
	7. Nothing herein shall serve as a basis for an increased charge for logistic support, supplies, ...
	8. In all transactions involving the transfer of logistic support, supplies, or services, the Rec...
	Article IV. Excluded Charges
	Provisions of tax and customs relief agreements applicable to the acquisition of materials, servi...
	Article V. Interpretation and Revision
	1. The Parties agree to make a good faith effort to resolve disagreements between the Parties wit...
	2. Either Party may, at any time, request revision of this Memorandum. In the event such a reques...
	Article VI. Effective Date and Termination
	This Memorandum will become effective on the date of the last signature and will continue in effe...
	Done at Madrid on this 05 day of November 1984. In two originals in the English and Spanish langu...
	Joseph P. Franklin
	Major General, USA
	Chief, JUSMG-MAAG
	Fernando Alcazar Sotoca
	General de Brigada
	Jefe de la Division de
	Logistica del EMACON del EMAD

	ANNEX A
	ANNEX A
	Pursuant to Article III, paragraph 2, orders or requisitions may be issued against this Memorandu...
	a. Orders placed during times of tension or hostilities acknowledged by the Governments of both P...
	b. Orders for logistic support, supplies and services urgently required and not covered by an imp...
	However, if there is an applicable implementing arrangement, it may be used if desired.

	ANNEX B
	ANNEX B
	Minimum Essential Data Elements
	(1) Support Agreement or implementing arrangement, if any.
	(2) Date of order.
	(3) Country, ministry, department or command to be billed.
	(4) Numerical listing of stock numbers of items, if any.
	(5) Quantity and description of material and/or services requested.
	(6) Quantity furnished.
	(7) Unit of measurement.
	(8) Unit price.
	(9) Quantity furnished (as at 6), multiplied by unit price (as at 8)
	(10) Currency of billing country.
	(11) Total order amount expressed in currency of billing country.
	(12) Name (typed or printed), signature and title of authorized ordering or requisitioning repres...
	(13) Payee to be designated on remittance.
	(14) Designation and address of office to which remittance is to be sent.
	(15) Recipient's signature acknowledging services or supplies received on the requisition or orde...
	(16) Document number of order or requisition.
	(17) Receiving organization.
	(18) Issuing organization.
	(19) Transaction type.
	(20) Fund citation or certification of availability of funds when applicable under Parties' proce...
	(21) Date and place of original transfer and in case of an exchange transaction, a replacement sc...
	(22) Signature, name, and title of authorized acceptance official.
	(23) Additional special requirements, if any, such as transportation, packaging, etc.
	(24) Limitation of government liability.
	(25) Name, signature, date and title of official of Supplying Party who actually issues supplies ...
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	MÉMORANDUM D'ACCORD RELATIF À L'APPUI LOGISTIQUE MUTUEL ENTRE LE COMMANDEMENT DES FORCES ARMÉES D...
	MÉMORANDUM D'ACCORD RELATIF À L'APPUI LOGISTIQUE MUTUEL ENTRE LE COMMANDEMENT DES FORCES ARMÉES D...
	MÉMORANDUM D'ACCORD RELATIF À L'APPUI LOGISTIQUE MUTUEL ENTRE LE COMMANDEMENT DES FORCES ARMÉES D...
	Préambule
	Le Chef du JUSMG-MAAG à Madrid (Espagne), du Commandement des Forces armées des États-Unis statio...
	Désireux de faire progresser la rationalisation, l'interopérabilité, la disponibilité et l'effica...
	Désireux de renforcer l'esprit de l'article I de l'Accord d'amitié, de défense et de coopération ...
	Désireux de définir les termes et les conditions de base pour la fourniture d'un appui, de servic...
	Ont décidé de conclure le présent Mémorandum d'accord relatif à l'appui logistique mutuel.
	Article I. Champ d'application
	1. Le présent Mémorandum d'accord s'applique seulement aux forces armées des deux pays déployées ...
	2. Aucune disposition du présent Mémorandum ou de ses arrangements d'exécution n'a pour effet de ...
	3. Les deux Parties considèrent que le présent Mémorandum ne sera pas utilisé pour la fourniture ...
	Article II. Définitions
	Les définitions suivantes s'appliquent au présent Mémorandum et à tous arrangements d'exécution c...
	a. Appui, fournitures et services logistiques. Nourriture, logement, produits pétroliers, huiles,...
	b. Arrangement d'exécution. Accord complémentaire se rapportant aux services, fournitures ou évén...
	c. Commande. Demande de fourniture d'un appui, de fournitures ou de services logistiques spécifiq...
	d. Facture. Document émanant du fournisseur et qui demande le remboursement ou le paiement d'un a...
	e. Commandements des éléments du Commandement des forces des États-Unis en Europe (USEUCOM). Armé...
	f. Forces armées espagnoles. Toutes les forces militaires des trois armées d'Espagne en Europe et...
	Article III. Clauses et conditions de base
	1. Chaque Partie s'engage à faire tous les efforts possibles compatibles avec ses priorités natio...
	2. Les Parties s'engagent à ce que le transfert d'appui, de fournitures et de services logistique...
	3. Pour tout transfert d'appui, de fournitures ou de services logistiques, les Parties peuvent né...
	a) Transactions remboursables. Le fournisseur présentera des factures à l'acquéreur après la livr...
	1) Dans le cas d'une acquisition spécifique par le fournisseur pour l'acquéreur, le prix ne sera ...
	2) En cas de transfert de ressources propres, le fournisseur demandera le prix qu'il fait payer à...
	b) Transactions d'échange. Les deux Parties tiendront des registres de toutes les transactions et...
	4. Lorsqu'un prix définitif n'a pas fait l'objet d'un accord préalable à la commande, en attendan...
	5. Toute facture comportera la référence du présent Mémorandum ou de l'arrangement d'exécution ap...
	6. Les Parties sont convenues de se donner mutuellement accès à des informations suffisantes perm...
	7. Aucune disposition du présent Mémorandum ne peut être invoquée pour faire payer plus cher la f...
	8. Pour toutes les transactions comportant le transfert d'un appui, de fournitures ou de services...
	Article IV. Frais exclus
	Les dispositions concernant les allégements fiscaux et les exonérations de droits de douane à l'a...
	Article V. Interprétation et révision
	1. Les Parties conviennent de faire, de bonne foi, des efforts sérieux pour régler les désaccords...
	2. L'une ou l'autre Partie peut, à tout moment, demander la révision du présent Mémorandum. En pa...
	Article VI. Entrée en vigueur et dénonciation
	Le présent Mémorandum entrera en vigueur à la date de la dernière signature et le restera jusqu'à...
	Fait à Madrid le 5 novembre 1984, en double exemplaire, en langues anglaise et espagnole, les deu...
	Le Major-Général, États-Unis
	Chef, JUSMG-MAAG,
	Joseph P. Franklin
	Le Général de brigade
	Chef de la division logistique
	du EMACON du EMAD,
	Fernando Alcazar Sotoca


	ANNEXE A
	ANNEXE A
	ANNEXE A
	Conformément au paragraphe 2 de l'article III, des commandes ou réquisitions pourront êtres livré...
	a) Commandes passées en temps de crise ou en période d'hostilités ouvertes reconnues par les Gouv...
	b) Commandes d'appui, de fournitures et de services logistiques devant être fournis d'urgence et ...
	Toutefois, il est possible, si cela est souhaité, d'utiliser un arrangement d'exécution existant ...

	ANNEXE B
	ANNEXE B
	DONNEES MINIMALES ESSENTIELLES
	1) Accord d'appui ou arrangement ou d'exécution, le cas échéant;
	2) Date de la commande;
	3) Pays, ministère, département ou commandement auquel la facture doit être adressée;
	4) Liste numérique des numéros de nomenclature des articles, le cas échéant;
	5) Quantité et description du matériel et/ou des services demandés;
	6) Quantité fournie;
	7) Unité de mesure;
	8) Prix unitaire;
	9) Quantité fournie (No 6), multipliée par prix unitaire (No 8);
	10) Monnaie du pays de facturation;
	11) Montant total de la commande dans la monnaie du pays de facturation;
	12) Nom (dactylographié ou imprimé) et signature et titre du représentant habilité à passer la co...
	13) Bénéficiaire du paiement à mentionner sur le versement;
	14) Nom et adresse du bureau auquel est destiné le versement;
	15) Signature de l'acquéreur certifiant la réception des services ou des approvisionnements indiq...
	16) Numéro de référence de la commande ou de la réquisition;
	17) Organisation destinataire;
	18) Organisation d'origine;
	19) Type de transaction;
	20) Indication ou certification de la disponibilité des fonds, s'il y a lieu, conformément aux pr...
	21) Date et lieu du transfert initial et, dans le cas d'une transaction d'échange, calendrier des...
	22) Signature, nom et titre de l'agent habilité à accepter l'opération;
	23) Conditions spéciales supplémentaires, le cas échéant, telles que le transport, l'emballage, e...
	24) Limite de la responsabilité du gouvernement;
	25) Nom, signature, date et titre du représentant du fournisseur qui livre effectivement les appr...
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	Protocol of Intentions between the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Govern...
	Protocol of Intentions between the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Govern...
	Protocol of Intentions between the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Govern...
	The Federative Republic of Brazil and the Republic of Ecuador (hereinafter referred to as the Par...
	Motivated by their desire to strengthen the relations of friendship and fraternity existing betwe...
	Within the framework of the Basic Agreement on Technical Cooperation between the Government of th...
	Determined to develop and deepen their relations of technical cooperation in the field of health;
	Taking into account the high priority that the two Governments assign to the health area;
	Determined to strengthen development activities within the framework of the Single Health System ...
	Have decided, on a basis of complete independence of the two countries, respect for each other's ...
	1. The Parties undertake mutually to provide technical cooperation with the aim of developing and...
	2. The matters relating to technical cooperation in the health field shall be coordinated for the...
	3. For purposes of implementing the projects and activities covered by the present Protocol, the ...
	4. The implementation of activities in the areas referred to in paragraph 1 shall take place thro...
	5. For purposes of implementing the activities of technical cooperation in the health field, draw...
	6. The present Protocol of Intentions shall enter into force on the date on which it is signed an...
	7. The present Protocol of Intentions may be amended by common agreement between the Parties. The...
	Done in Brasília on 6 May 2004, in two originals in the Portuguese and Spanish languages, each te...
	For the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil:
	Humberto Costa
	For the Government of the Republic of Ecuador:
	Alfredo Palacio González
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	PROTOCOLE D'INTENTIONS ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNE...
	PROTOCOLE D'INTENTIONS ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNE...
	PROTOCOLE D'INTENTIONS ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNE...
	La République fédérative du Brésil, et la République de l'Équateur (ci-après désignéès les Parties),
	Animées par la volonté de renforcer les liens d'amitié de fraternité existante entre les deux pay...
	S'appuyant sur l'Accord de base de coopération technique entre le Gouvernement de la République f...
	Déterminées à développer et approfondir les relations de coopération technique dans le domaine de...
	Tenant compte de la haute priorité que leurs gouvernements attribuent au domaine de la santé;
	Déterminées à renforcer des actions de développement dans le cadre du Système unique de santé du ...
	Décident de souscrire, en toute indépendance, dans le respect de la souveraineté et sans ingérenc...
	1. Les Parties s'engagent à une coopération technique mutuelle, afin de développer et de mettre e...
	2. Les aspects relatifs à la coopération technique dans le domaine de la santé seront coordonnés,...
	3. Pour l'exécution des projets et des activités découlant du présent Protocole, la Partie brésil...
	4. La mise en oeuvre d'actions dans les domaines prévus au paragraphe 1 se matérialisera par le b...
	5. Pour la mise en oeuvre des actions de coopération technique dans le domaine de la santé, conçu...
	6. Le présent Protocole d'intentions entrera en vigueur à la date de sa signature et le demeurera...
	7. Le présent Protocole d'intentions pourra être amendé d'un commun accord entre les Parties. Les...
	Fait à Brasília, le 6 mai 2004, en deux exemplaires originaux en langues espagnole et portugaise,...
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil :
	Humberto Costa
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République de l'Équateur :
	Alfredo Palacio Gonzáles
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	Agreement between the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Government of the E...
	Agreement between the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Government of the E...
	Agreement between the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Government of the E...
	The Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Government of the Eastern Republic of...
	Considering the historical bonds of fraternal friendship existing between the two nations;
	Acknowledging that the borders uniting the two countries constitute elements of linkage between t...
	Reasserting the wish to agree on common solutions with a view to strengthening the process of lin...
	Stressing the importance of providing for such solutions through legal instruments of cooperation...
	Have decided to conclude an Agreement in order to make possible entry, residence, study, employme...
	Article I. Residence, study and work permit
	1. Nationals of either Party, residing in the frontier communities included in the Annex containi...
	(a) Reside in the neighbouring community, located in the territory of the other Party, with which...
	(b) Carry out work, exercise a trade or practice a profession that entails obligations and rights...
	(c) Attend public or private education institutions.
	2. The rights provided for in this Article shall be extended to retired persons and pensioners.
	3. The status of frontier inhabitant may be initially granted for five years and subsequently ren...
	Article II. Frontier inhabitant special document
	1. The persons referred to in the preceding Article may be issued a frontier inhabitant special d...
	2. Possession of a frontier inhabitant special document shall not imply exemption from using the ...
	Article III. Issuance
	1. The Federal Police Department of Brazil and the National Directorate of Migration of Uruguay s...
	2. The frontier inhabitant special document shall certify the status of frontier inhabitant, spec...
	3. The frontier inhabitant special document shall authorize residence exclusively within the terr...
	4. The following items shall be required for issuing a frontier inhabitant special document:
	(a) Passport or other valid identification document accepted by the Parties under other applicabl...
	(b) Proof of residence in one of the communities specified in the Annex to this Agreement;
	(c) Document on criminal proceedings and criminal record in the communities of residence in the l...
	(d) Two recent colour photographs, size 3x4;
	(e) Proof of payment of the required fee.
	5. Persons having had a criminal conviction or faced criminal proceedings in the Parties or other...
	6. By administrative agreement between the Ministry of Justice of Brazil and the Ministry of the ...
	7. In the case of minors, the application shall be filed through representatives or assistants.
	8. For the purpose of issuing a frontier inhabitant special document, both Parties shall accept d...
	Article IV. Cancellation
	1. The status of frontier inhabitant shall be cancelled in any one of the following cases:
	(a) Loss of the status of national of one of the Parties;
	(b) Criminal conviction in either Party or in another country;
	(c) Fraud or use of forged documents for acquiring the status in question;
	(d) Acquisition of a different migratory status; or
	(e) Attempt to exercise the rights provided for in this Agreement outside the territorial limits ...
	2. Cancellation shall imply retrieval of the frontier inhabitant special document by the authorit...
	3. The Parties may specify additional cases in which a person's frontier inhabitant status shall ...
	Article V. Other agreements
	1. This Agreement shall not alter any rights or obligations stipulated in other agreements and tr...
	2. This Agreement shall not prevent other applicable treaties and agreements from implementation ...
	3. This Agreement shall not apply to any communities not explicitly mentioned in the Annex contai...
	Article VI. Annex containing the Associated Communities
	1. The list of frontier communities and respective associations for the implementation of this Ag...
	2. Any extension of the list provided in the Annex may comprise only communities located within a...
	3. Either Party may at its discretion suspend or cancel unilaterally the implementation of this A...
	4. The suspension or cancellation of the implementation of this Agreement in accordance with para...
	Article VII. Termination of penalties
	Administrative penalties imposed or to be imposed for an illegal stay in the communities listed i...
	Article VIII. Encouragement of linkage
	Each Party shall be tolerant of the use of the other Party's language by beneficiaries of this Ag...
	Article IX. Entry into force
	This Agreement shall enter into force on the date of exchange of the instruments of ratification ...
	Article X. Termination
	This Agreement may be terminated by either Party, by written notification transmitted through the...
	Article XI. Settlement of disputes
	Any doubt regarding the implementation of this Agreement shall be resolved by diplomatic means th...
	Done at Montevideo on 21 August 2002, in two original copies in the Spanish and Portuguese langua...
	For the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil:
	Celso Lafer
	For the Government of the Eastern Republic of Uruguay:
	Didier Opertti Badán

	ANNEX CONTAINING THE ASSOCIATED COMMUNITIES
	ANNEX CONTAINING THE ASSOCIATED COMMUNITIES
	List of associations between frontier communities
	1. Chuí, Santa Vitória do Palmar/Balneário do Hermenegildo and Barra do Chuí (Brazil) with Chuy, ...
	2. Jaguarão (Brazil) with Río Branco (Uruguay)
	3. Aceguá (Brazil) with Aceguá (Uruguay)
	4. Santana do Livramento (Brazil) with Rivera (Uruguay)
	5. Quaraí (Brazil) with Artigas (Uruguay)
	6. Barra do Quaraí (Brazil) with Bella Unión (Uruguay)
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	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUB...
	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUB...
	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUB...
	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUB...
	Le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil et le Gouvernement de la République orienta...
	Considérant les liens historiques d'amitié fraternelle qui existent entre les deux nations;
	Reconnaissant que les frontières qui unissent les deux pays constituent des éléments d'intégratio...
	Réaffirmant le désir de convenir de solutions communes en vue de renforcer le processus d'intégra...
	Observant l'importance d'envisager de telles solutions sous forme d'instruments juridiques de coo...
	Décident de conclure un Accord pour permettre l'accès, la résidence, l'étude, le travail, la sécu...
	Article 1. Permis de résidence, d'étude et de travail
	1. Un permis de travail pourra être délivré aux ressortissants d'une des Parties résidant dans le...
	a) Résider dans la localité voisine située sur le territoire'de l'autre Partie, à laquelle elle e...
	b) Exercer un travail, une occupation ou une profession, avec les obligations et les droits qui e...
	c) Fréquenter des établissements d'enseignement public ou privé.
	2. Les droits établis au présent article s'étendent aux pensionnés et retraités.
	3. Le statut de frontalier pourra être initialement accordé pour 5 (cinq) ans et pourra être pror...
	Article II. Document spécial pour frontalier
	1. Les personnes signalées à l'article précédent pourront recevoir un document spécial pour front...
	2. La détention du document spécial pour frontalier ne dégage pas la personne de l'usage des docu...
	Article III. Octroi
	1. Le Département de la Police fédérale du Brésil et la Direction nationale de l'immigration de l...
	2. Ce document spécial pour frontalier indiquera le statut de frontalier ainsi que la localité où...
	3. Le document spécial pour frontalier autorise exclusivement son titulaire à résider au sein des...
	4. Pour pouvoir obtenir le document spécial pour frontalier, l'intéressé devra présenter :
	a) Un passeport ou autre document d'identité valable, reconnu par les Parties dans d'autres accor...
	b) Une preuve de résidence dans une des localités reprises à l'Annexe du présent Accord;
	c) Un document relatif aux procès judiciaires et antécédents criminels dans les localités où il a...
	d) Deux photographies d'identité en couleurs et récentes, de 3 x 4;
	e) La preuve de paiement des impôts dus.
	5. Quiconque aurait été condamné ou soumis à une procédure judiciaire, au sein des Parties ou à l...
	6. La liste des documents établie au paragraphe 4 pourra être modifiée ou détaillée sur accord ad...
	7. Pour les mineurs, la demande devra être introduite par représentation ou assistance.
	8. Dans le cadre de l'octroi du document spécial pour frontalier, les deux Parties accepteront in...
	Article IV. Annulation
	1. Le statut de frontalier pourra être annulé à tout moment dans les circonstances suivantes :
	a) Perte de la nationalité d'une des Parties;
	b) Condamnation judiciaire dans l'une ou l'autre des Parties ou à l'étranger;
	c) Fraude ou utilisation de faux documents pour obtenir le statut;
	d) Obtention d'un autre statut d'immigrant; ou
	e) Tentative d'exercer les droits prévus au présent Accord en dehors des limites territoriales ét...
	2. L'annulation du statut entraînera le retrait du document spécial pour frontalier par l'autorit...
	3. Les Parties pourront définir d'autres motifs d'annulation du statut de frontalier.
	Article V. Autres accords
	1. Le présent Accord ne modifie pas les droits et les obligations établis en fonction d'autres ac...
	2. Le présent Accord n'empêche pas l'application, dans les localités qu'il couvre, d'autres trait...
	3. Le présent Accord ne s'appliquera pas aux localités qui ne sont pas expressément reprises dans...
	Article VI. Annexe des localités reliées
	1. La liste des localités frontalières et des liens respectifs pour l'application du présent Acco...
	2. L'extension de la liste établie à l'Annexe pourra uniquement comprendre des localités situées ...
	3. Chacune des Parties pourra, en fonction de ses propres critères, interrompre ou annuler unilat...
	4. La suspension ou l'annulation de l'application du présent Accord, telle que prévue au point 3,...
	Article VII. Suppression des pénalités
	Les pénalités administratives appliquées ou applicables à la date d'entrée en vigueur du présent ...
	Article Vlll. Encouragement de l'intégration
	Chacune des Parties devra être tolérante quant à l'utilisation de la langue de l'autre Partie par...
	Article IX. Validité
	Le présent Accord entrera en vigueur à la date d'échange des instruments de ratification par les ...
	Article X. Dénonciation
	Le présent Accord pourra être dénoncé par n'importe laquelle des Parties, par communication écrit...
	Article XI. Résolution de controverses
	Tout doute soulevé quant à l'application du présent Accord devra être résolu par la voie diplomat...
	Fait à Montevideo, le 21 août 2002, en deux exemplaires, en langues portugaise et espagnole, les ...
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil :
	Celso Lafer
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République orientale de l'Uruguay :
	Didier Opertti Badán

	ANNEXE DES LOCALITES RELIÉES
	ANNEXE DES LOCALITES RELIÉES
	Liste des liens entre les localités frontalières
	1. Chuí, Santa Vitória do Palmar/Balneário do Hermenegildo et Barra do Chuí (Brésil) à Chuy, 18 d...
	2. Jaguarão (Brésil) à Rio Branco (Uruguay);
	3. Aceguá (Brésil) à Aceguá (Uruguay);
	4. Santana do Livramento (Brésil) à Rivera (Uruguay);
	5. Quaraí (Brésil) à Artigas (Uruguay);
	6. Barra do Quaraí (Brésil) à Bella Unión (Uruguay)
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	MÉMORANDUM D'ENTENTE ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEME...
	MÉMORANDUM D'ENTENTE ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEME...
	MÉMORANDUM D'ENTENTE ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEME...
	Le Gouvernement de la République Fédérative du Brésil et le Gouvernement de la République du Séné...
	Considérant l'intérêt des deux Parties d'approfondir leurs relations dans les domaines de la Sécu...
	Considérant que la persistance des problèmes liés à ces questions dans différentes parties du monde;
	Considérant que les Parties reconnaissent que la participation de la Société Civile est fondament...
	Reconnaissant la coopération internationale comme moyen de promotion des intérêts communs;
	Sont convenus de que ce suit :
	Article 1er
	Les Parties décident d'établir un programme de coopération bilatérale en matière de Sécurité Alim...
	Article 2
	Les Parties décident de promouvoir les échanges d'expériences techniques et d'experts gouvernemen...
	1. Sécurité Alimentaire et Nutritionelle;
	2. Droits de l'Homme;
	3. Agriculture Familiale et Réforme Agraire;
	4. Biodiesel et Energies Alternatives;
	5. Assurance dans le Domaine Agricole;
	6. Coopérative et autres formes de gestion participative;
	7. Formation et capacitation;
	8. Recherches et transfert de technologie;
	9. Maîtrise de l'Eau;
	10. Machinerie Agricole;
	11. Contrôle Qualité de produits agricoles.
	Article 3
	Pour l'application des actions prévues à l'article 2 susmentionné, les Parties pourront établir d...
	Article 4
	1. Les points relatifs à la coopération technique dans le domaine de la Sécurité Alimentaire et N...
	2. Les points relatifs à la coopération technique dans le domaine du Développement Agraire seront...
	3. Les points relatifs à la gestion durable des ressources hydriques seront pris en charge, côté ...
	4. Les points relatifs au contrôle de la qualité des produits alimentaires seront pris en charge,...
	5. Les points relatifs à la coopération technique dans les domaines de la Sécurité Alimentaire et...
	Article 5. Entrée en vigueur
	Le présent Mémorandum d'Entente entre en vigueur à la date de la signature. Il est conclu pour un...
	Fait à Brasília, le 9 juin 2005, en deux (02) exemplaires originaux en langues Portugaise et Fran...
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République Fédérative du Brésil :
	Celso Amorim
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Sénégal :
	Cheikh Tidiane Gadio
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	Memorandum of Understanding between the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the G...
	Memorandum of Understanding between the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the G...
	Memorandum of Understanding between the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the G...
	The Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Government of the Republic of Senegal...
	Considering the interest of the two Parties in deepening their relations in the areas of food sec...
	Considering the persistent problems in these areas in different parts of the world,
	Considering the Parties' recognition that participation by civil society is essential for achievi...
	Recognizing that international cooperation is a way of promoting their common interests,
	Have agreed as follows:
	Article 1
	The Parties decide to establish a bilateral cooperation program in food security and rural develo...
	Article 2
	The Parties decide to promote exchanges of technical experience and government experts, particula...
	1. Food and nutritional security
	2. Human rights
	3. Family farming and agrarian reform
	4. Biodiesel and alternative energies
	5. Agricultural insurance
	6. Cooperatives and other forms of participatory management
	7. Training and education
	8. Research and technology transfer
	9. Management of water resources
	10. Agricultural machinery
	11. Quality control for agricultural products
	Article 3
	For implementing the activities mentioned in article II above, the Parties may establish partners...
	Article 4
	1. Matters relating to technical cooperation in the field of food and nutritional security shall ...
	2. Matters relating to technical cooperation in the field of agricultural development shall be ex...
	3. Matters relating to the sustainable management of water resources shall be handled, on the Bra...
	4. Matters relating to quality control of food products shall be handled, on the Brazilian side, ...
	5. Matters relating to technical cooperation in the fields of food security and rural development...
	Article 5. Entry into force
	This Memorandum of Understanding shall enter into force on the date of its signature. It shall be...
	Done in Brasília, on 9 June 2005, in two original copies in the Portuguese and French languages.
	For the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil:
	Celso Amorim
	The Government of the Republic of Senegal:
	Cheikh Tidiane Gadio
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	MÉMORANDUM D'ENTENTE POUR L'éTABLISSEMENT DES CONSULTATIONS POLITIQUES ENTRE LE MINISTÈRE DES REL...
	MÉMORANDUM D'ENTENTE POUR L'éTABLISSEMENT DES CONSULTATIONS POLITIQUES ENTRE LE MINISTÈRE DES REL...
	MÉMORANDUM D'ENTENTE POUR L'éTABLISSEMENT DES CONSULTATIONS POLITIQUES ENTRE LE MINISTÈRE DES REL...
	Le Ministère des Relations Extérieures de la République Fédérative du Brésil et le Ministère des ...
	Considérant les liens traditionnels d'amitié et de solidarité existant entre les deux pays;
	Soucieux de maintenir et de développer les relations bilatérales entre les deux pays;
	Animés de la volonté commune d'approfondir leurs connaissances mutuelles et d'oeuvrer au renforce...
	Désireux d'instituer entre eux des consultations régulières,
	Sont convenus de ce qui suit :
	Article 1
	Les deux Parties contractantes s'engagent à mener des consultations politiques régulières à fin d...
	Article 2
	Le lieu, la date, l'ordre du jour et le niveau des consultations seront définis de commun accord.
	Article 3
	Ces consultations seront également conduites au niveau des missions diplomatiques, des représenta...
	Article 4
	Les deux Parties contractantes s'engagent à organiser, dans la mesure de leurs possibilités, des ...
	Article 5
	Tout différend né de l'interprétation ou de l'application du présent Mémorandum sera réglé par vo...
	Article 6
	Le présent Mémorandum peut être modifié ou amendé à la demande de l'une des Parties contractantes.
	Article 7
	Le présent Mémorandum entre en vigueur à la date de sa signature et est conclu pour une période d...
	Fait à Brasilía, le 13 juin 2005, en deux exemplaires originaux en langues portugaise et français...
	Pour le Ministère des Relations Extérieures de la République Fédérative du Brésil :
	Celso Amorim
	Pour le Ministère des Affaires Étrangères de la République du Congo :
	Rodolphe Adada
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	Memorandum of Understanding for the establishment of political consultations between the Ministry...
	Memorandum of Understanding for the establishment of political consultations between the Ministry...
	Memorandum of Understanding for the establishment of political consultations between the Ministry...
	The Ministry of Foreign Relations of the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the ...
	Considering the traditional bonds of friendship and solidarity between the two countries,
	Wishing to maintain and develop bilateral relations between the two countries,
	Sharing a concern to extend their mutual understanding and working to strengthen cooperation betw...
	Desiring to establish regular consultations between them,
	Have agreed as follows:
	Article 1
	The two Contracting Parties undertake to conduct regular political consultations for the purpose ...
	Article 2
	The place, date, agenda and level of such consultations shall be determined by mutual agreement.
	Article 3
	Such consultations shall also take place at the level of diplomatic missions and delegations to i...
	Article 4
	The two Contracting Parties undertake to organize, in so far as possible, missions between senior...
	Article 5
	Any dispute arising in connection with the interpretation or implementation of this Memorandum of...
	Article 6
	This Memorandum of Understanding may be altered or amended at the request of either of the Contra...
	Article 7
	This Memorandum of Understanding shall come into effect on the date of signature and shall remain...
	Done at Brasília on 13 June 2005 in two original copies in the Portuguese and French languages, b...
	For the Ministry of Foreign Relations of the Federative Republic of Brazil:
	Celso Amorim
	For the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of the Congo:
	Rodolphe Adada
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	Headquarters Agreement between the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Inter-...
	Headquarters Agreement between the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Inter-...
	Headquarters Agreement between the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Inter-...
	The Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Inter-American Center of Tax Administ...
	Considering:
	That Brazil is a founding member of the Inter-American Center of Tax Administrations;
	The importance of constantly improving tax administration mechanisms, and the common wish to stre...
	That the close cooperation that the Parties have steadily developed shows an extensive convergenc...
	Have agreed as follows:
	Article I. Definitions
	For the purposes of this Agreement, the following definitions shall apply:
	(a) The term "Government" shall mean the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil;
	(b) The expression "host country" shall mean the Federative Republic of Brazil;
	(c) The term "Brazilian authorities" shall mean the federal, state, municipal and other competent...
	(d) The term "ICTA" shall mean the Office of Representation of the Inter-American Center of Tax A...
	(e) The term "headquarters" shall mean the ICTA facilities in Brazil;
	(f) The expression "Representative" shall mean the Representative appointed in Brazil by the Inte...
	(g) The term "Assistant Representative" shall mean the civil servant formally appointed by the In...
	(h) The term "members of ICTA staff" shall mean all civil servants of the ICTA Office of Represen...
	Article II. Legal status
	The Government shall acknowledge that ICTA possesses a legal personality and the capacity to have...
	Article III. Facilities
	1. The facilities, records, documents and official correspondence of ICTA shall enjoy inviolabili...
	2. ICTA may:
	(a) In the host country, possess and use funds or negotiable instruments of any type, maintain an...
	(b) Transfer its funds or currency from one country to another or within the host country to any ...
	3. ICTA and its assets, income and other property shall be exempt from all direct national, regio...
	4. The provisions of paragraph 3 above shall not apply to fees and charges due for public service...
	Article IV. Authorities and laws and regulations applicable to the facilities of ICTA
	1. ICTA shall have direct ownership and control of its facilities.
	2. The facilities of ICTA shall be subject to the laws and regulations of the host country.
	3. ICTA shall have the power to draw up regulations applicable to its facilities in order to ensu...
	Article V. Protection of the facilities of ICTA
	1. The Government shall guarantee occupancy of the facilities by ICTA, unless they are not used o...
	2. The Brazilian authorities shall adopt appropriate measures in order to ensure security and pea...
	Article VI. Communications
	With regard to official communications, ICTA shall enjoy:
	(a) Freedom of communication and advantages no less favourable than those accorded to any interna...
	(b) The right to send and receive its correspondence by means of sealed pouches, enjoying the sam...
	Article VII. Privileges and immunities
	1. Provided that they do not hold Brazilian citizenship nor are permanent residents in the host c...
	(a) Personal immunity;
	(b) Immunity from local jurisdiction;
	(c) Immunity of all papers, documents and correspondence;
	(d) Exemption from taxation on the salaries and emoluments paid for their services to ICTA;
	(e) Exemption from any obligation of national service;
	(f) With regard to foreign exchange arrangements, the same privileges that are accorded to a comp...
	(g) The same immunities and arrangements available to members of diplomatic missions with regard ...
	2. Provided that they do not hold Brazilian citizenship nor are permanent residents in the host c...
	(a) Import, free of taxes and duties, except payment for services, their baggage and items for th...
	(b) Import a motor vehicle or purchase locally a motor vehicle for their personal use with the be...
	3. The private residences of the Representative and Assistant Representative shall enjoy the same...
	4. Provided that they do not hold Brazilian citizenship nor are permanent residents in the host c...
	(a) Immunity from local jurisdiction with regard to acts performed and verbal or written statemen...
	(b) The right to import, free of taxes and duties, except payment for services, a motor vehicle o...
	(c) Privileges and immunities accorded to staff employed at a comparable level by international o...
	(d) The right to import, free of taxes and duties, except on payment for services, their baggage ...
	5. Provided that they do not hold Brazilian citizenship nor are permanent residents in the host c...
	6. The privileges and immunities are accorded only in the interest of ICTA and not for personal b...
	Article VIII. Cooperation with Brazilian authorities
	1. ICTA shall at all times cooperate with Brazilian authorities in order to facilitate the proper...
	2. In respect of its employees who are citizens or residents of the host country, ICTA shall obse...
	Article IX. Notification
	1. The Representative shall notify the Government of the names and categories of the ICTA staff m...
	2. In the event of the Representative's absence, he/she shall notify the host country of the name...
	Article X. Entry into, exit from and movement within the host country
	The Representative, his/her appointed replacement, their spouses and minor children and all other...
	Article XI. General provisions
	1. The civil servants of ICTA shall have the status of international civil servants.
	2. In line with existing rules and regulations, the Ministry of External Relations of the Federat...
	Article XII. Settlement of disputes
	Any dispute over the implementation or interpretation of the provisions of this Agreement shall b...
	Article XIII. Entry into force and amendments
	This Agreement, or any amendment thereto, shall enter into force on the day after the day on whic...
	Article XIV. Termination
	This Agreement may be terminated by either Party at any time by written notice which shall take e...
	Article XV. Final provisions
	This Agreement shall expire in the event of dissolution of the Inter-American Center of Tax Admin...
	Done on 03 April 2001, in two original copies in the Portuguese and Spanish languages, both texts...
	For the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil:
	Everardo de Almeida Maciel
	Secretary of the Tax Revenues
	For the Inter-American Center of Tax Administrations:
	Javier Echeverri
	Council President and Director of ICTA
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	ACCORD DE SIèGE ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE CENTRE INTER-AM...
	ACCORD DE SIèGE ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE CENTRE INTER-AM...
	ACCORD DE SIèGE ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE CENTRE INTER-AM...
	Le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil et le Centre inter-américain des administra...
	Considérant :
	Que le Brésil est un membre fondateur du Centre inter-américain des administrations fiscales;
	L'importance que revêt l'amélioration constante des mécanismes d'administration fiscale, ainsi qu...
	Qu'il existe une grande convergence d'intérêts entre les autorités fiscales brésiliennes et le Ce...
	Sont convenues de ce qui suit :
	Article I. Définitions
	Aux fins de cet Accord, les définitions suivantes prévaudront :
	a) le terme "Gouvernement" signifie le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil;
	b) l'expression "Pays siège" signifie la République fédérative du Brésil;
	c) l'expression "Autorités brésiliennes" signifie les autorités nationales fédérées, municipales ...
	d) le terme "CIAF" signifie le Centre inter-américain des administrations fiscales à Brasília;
	e) le terme "Siège" signifie les installations du CIAF au Brésil;
	f) l'expression "Représentant" signifie le Représentant au Brésil désigné par le Centre inter-amé...
	g) le terme "Représentant adjoint" signifie le fonctionnaire formellement désigné par le Centre i...
	h) le terme "Membre du personnel du CIAF" désigne tous les fonctionnaires du Bureau du CIAF au Br...
	Article II. Personnalité juridique
	Le Gouvernement reconnaît au CIAF une personnalité juridique et la capacité d'acquérir des droits...
	Article III. Locaux
	1. Les locaux, les dossiers, documents et la correspondance officielle du CIAF jouiront des carac...
	2. Le CIAF pourra :
	a) dans le Pays siège, détenir et user des fonds ou des instruments négociables de tout type, con...
	b) est libre de transférer ces fonds ou ces devises d'un pays à un autre, ou au sein du Pays sièg...
	3. Le CIAF, ses actifs, ses revenus ou autres biens, sont exemptés de tout impôt direct au sein d...
	4. Les dispositions du paragraphe 3 susmentionné ne s'appliquent pas aux taxes et droits considér...
	Article IV. Autorités, lois et règlements applicables dans les locaux du CIAF
	1. Les locaux du CIAF sont placés sous le contrôle et l'autorité du CIAF.
	2. Les lois et règlements du Pays siège s'appliquent aux locaux du CIAF.
	3. Le CIAF a le pouvoir d'appliquer des règlements dans ses locaux, afin d'y créer des conditions...
	Article V. Protection des locaux du CIAF
	1. Le Gouvernement garantit que le CIAF ne sera pas dépossédé de ses locaux, si ce n'est dans l'é...
	2. Les autorités brésiliennes adopteront les mesures appropriées pour garantir la sécurité et la ...
	Article VI. Communications
	Aux fins de communications officielles, le CIAF jouira de ce qui suit :
	a) la liberté de communication et les avantages non moins favorables que ceux concédés à toute or...
	b) le droit d'envoyer et de recevoir sa correspondance par envoi de valises scellées, bénéficiant...
	Article VII. Privilèges et immunités
	1. Le Représentant et le Représentant adjoint, ainsi que ses conjoints et enfants mineurs respect...
	a) d'inviolabilité concernant leurs personnes;
	b) d'immunité au regard de la juridiction locale;
	c) d'inviolabilité concernant tout écrit, documents et correspondances;
	d) d'exemptions d'impôts sur les salaires et émoluments payés pour leurs services au CIAF;
	e) d'exonération de toute obligation relative au service national;
	f) en ce qui concerne les facilités de change, des mêmes privilèges que les fonctionnaires d'une ...
	g) des mêmes immunités et facilités en matière de bagages personnels que celles concédées aux age...
	2. Le Représentant et le Représentant adjoint, qui ne sont ni citoyens brésiliens, ni résidents p...
	a) le droit d'importer, en franchise de droits douaniers et de taxes, exception faite du paiement...
	b) le droit d'importer un véhicule à moteur ou d'en acheter un de production nationale à des fins...
	3. Les résidences personnelles du Représentant et du Représentant adjoint jouiront de la même inv...
	4. Les autres membres du personnel du CIAF, qui ne sont ni citoyens ni résidents permanents du Pa...
	a) d'immunité au regard de la juridiction locale concernant tout acte et manifestation orale ou é...
	b) du droit d'importer, en franchise de droits et de taxes, exception faite des paiements pour se...
	c) des privilèges et immunités concédés aux Représentants de niveau comparable d'organisations in...
	d) du droit d'importer, en franchise de droits de douane, exception faite des paiements pour serv...
	5. Le Représentant, le Représentant adjoint et les membres du personnel du CIAF, qui ne sont ni c...
	6. L'octroi de privilèges et d'immunité est dans l'intérêt unique du CIAF et non pour bénéfice pe...
	Article VIII. Coopération avec les autorités brésiliennes
	1. Le CIAF coopère, à tout moment, avec les autorités brésiliennes en vue de faciliter l'administ...
	2. Le CIAF, concernant ses employés qui sont citoyens ou résidents du Pays siège, respectera la l...
	Article IX. Notification
	1. Le Représentant notifie au Gouvernement les noms et les catégories de membres du personnel du ...
	2. En cas d'absence, le Représentant notifie au Pays siège le nom de son remplaçant désigné.
	Article X. Entrée dans, la sortie de et circulation au sein du Pays siège
	Le Représentant et son remplaçant désigné, ainsi que leur famille immédiate et tous les autres fo...
	Article XI. Dispositions générales
	1. Les fonctionnaires du CIAF ont le statut de fonctionnaires internationaux.
	2. Conformément aux consignes et règlements existants, le Ministère des relations extérieures de ...
	Article XII. Règlement de différends
	Tout différend concernant l'application ou l'interprétation des dispositions du présent Accord es...
	Article XIII. Entrée en vigueur et amendements
	Le présent Accord, ou tout amendement aux présentes, entre en vigueur le lendemain du jour où le ...
	Article XIV. Dénonciation
	Le présent Accord peut être dénoncé à tout moment par l'une des Parties, par voie de notification...
	Article XV. Dispositions définitives
	Le présent Accord cesse d'être en vigueur en cas de dissolution du Centre inter-américain des adm...
	Fait à Santiago le 03 avril 2001, en deux exemplaires originaux, en langue portugaise et espagnol...
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil :
	Le Secrétaire des recettes fiscales,
	Everardo de Almeida Maciel
	Pour le Centre inter-americain des administrations fiscales :
	Le Président du Conseil et Directeur de CIAF,
	Javier Echeverri
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	ACCORD COMPLÉMENTAIRE ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FRANÇAISE ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA R...
	ACCORD COMPLÉMENTAIRE ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FRANÇAISE ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA R...
	ACCORD COMPLÉMENTAIRE ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FRANÇAISE ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA R...
	Le Gouvernement de la République française (désigné ci-après comme la Partie française), et le Go...
	Rappelant l'Accord cadre de coopération entre le Gouvernement de la République française et le Go...
	Soulignant le besoin de préserver et d'améliorer l'environnement pour les générations actuelles e...
	Rappelant que la République française et la République fédérative du Brésil sont Parties à la Con...
	Conscients que le caractère planétaire des changements climatiques requiert de tous les pays qu'i...
	Rappelant les dispositions de la Convention et notamment les articles 4.3, 4.4, 4.5 et 11.5, qui ...
	Vu l'article 12 du protocole de Kyoto et la Décision 17 adoptée par la 7ème Conférence des Partie...
	S'engageant à tenir compte de toute décision relative à la mise en oeuvre de l'article 12 du prot...
	Considérant que la participation au Mécanisme pour un Développement Propre est volontaire et qu'e...
	Considérant que la promotion du MDP apportera une contribution efficace au développement durable ...
	Désireux d'exprimer une volonté politique de mettre en oeuvre une coopération durable en matière ...
	Sont convenus de ce qui suit :
	Article 1. Objectif
	1. L'objectif du présent Accord est de favoriser la coopération entre les deux Parties dans le do...
	2. Comprenant que la délivrance et le transfert d'Unités de Réduction Certifiée des Emissions (UR...
	3. Ces activités de projet sont conçues de façon à contribuer au développement durable au Brésil ...
	Article 2. Groupe de travail bilatéral
	1. Les Parties mettent en place un groupe de travail bilatéral pour discuter de leurs positions r...
	2. Les points de contacts nationaux sont en charge de toutes les questions relatives à la mise en...
	3. Le groupe de travail bilatéral se réunit au moins une fois par an, en marge des conférences de...
	Article 3. Champ d'application
	1. Promotion des projets MDP : Les décisions relatives à l'approbation d'un projet ainsi qu'à la ...
	2. Les Parties brésilienne et française se tiennent mutuellement informées des dispositions prise...
	3. Le présent Accord couvre la période comprise entre 2005 et la fin de la première période d'eng...
	4. Consultations politiques : Les consultations politiques ont lieu au cours des réunions du Grou...
	5. Coopération sur d'autres sujets liés au changement climatique : Un renforcement de la coopérat...
	6. Les Parties s'engagent à poursuivre toute autre forme de collaboration engagée en matière de l...
	Article 4. Obligations de la Partie française concernant les projets MDP
	La Partie française, en consultation avec la Partie brésilienne, contribue au développement et à ...
	a) en favorisant la participation d'opérateurs français au développement et à la mise en oeuvre d...
	b) en les informant sur le portefeuille de projets MDP potentiels au Brésil;
	c) en les informant sur les conditions techniques, institutionnelles et financières de mise en oe...
	d) en facilitant, le cas échéant, le rachat des URCE résultant de ces projets par des acheteurs p...
	Article 5. Obligations de la Partie brésilienne concernant les projets MDP
	La Partie brésilienne contribue au développement et à la mise en oeuvre rapide de projets MDP :
	a) en diffusant aux participants intéressés des informations pertinentes pour l'identification et...
	b) en précisant les lignes directrices, les critères et les procédures nationales d'agrément des ...
	c) en diffusant aux entités françaises l'information concernant les exigences et les critères nat...
	d) en informant les entités françaises des procédures pour l'approbation formelle des projets qui...
	e) en informant les opérateurs et les autorités françaises de son portefeuille de projets MDP.
	Article 6. Échange d'information et de vues sur les projets MDP
	Les points de contacts se rencontrent régulièrement, notamment au cours des réunions du groupe de...
	a) les investisseurs et participants potentiels aux projets;
	b) l'état de réalisation des projets et des autres activités dont fait l'objet le présent Accord;
	c) les sources de financement disponibles pour les projets et le cadre politique nécessaire pour ...
	d) les critères, procédures et lignes directrices pour l'approbation des projets MDP;
	e) les méthodologies et mécanismes permettant de déterminer les scénarios de référence pour les é...
	Article 7. Droits de propriété intellectuelle
	Dans le cas où une activité conjointe implique l'accès, le partage, le transfert ou le développem...
	Article 8. Règlement des différents
	Une interprétation divergente des régulations internationales ou de points relatifs à des projets...
	Article 9. Coûts et dépenses
	CetAccord n'engage aucun coût ni aucune dépense de la part des Gouvernements brésilien et français.
	Toute dépense relative à la mise en oeuvre de projets ou à des actions de coopération considérés ...
	Article 10. Entrée en vigueur, renouvellement, cessation d'application, amendements et ajustements
	1. Le présent Accord entre en vigueur dès la date de signature et expire à la fin de la première ...
	L'une des Parties peut cesser d'appliquer le présent Accord si elle en informe par écrit par voie...
	Le présent Accord peut être modifié et complété par les Parties d'un commun accord exprimé par éc...
	2. La réalisation des projets MDP qui ont été agréés par les Parties pendant la période d'applica...
	Fait à Paris, le 15 juillet 2005, en deux exemplaires, chacun en langue française et portugaise, ...
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République française :
	Le Ministre des Affaires Étrangères,
	M. Philippe Douste-Blazy
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil :
	Le Ministre des Relations Extérieures,
	M. Celso Amorim
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	Supplementary Agreement between the Government of the French Republic and the Government of the F...
	Supplementary Agreement between the Government of the French Republic and the Government of the F...
	Supplementary Agreement between the Government of the French Republic and the Government of the F...
	The Government of the French Republic (hereinafter referred to as the French Party), and the Gove...
	Recalling the Framework Agreement on cooperation between the Government of the French Republic an...
	Stressing the need to preserve and improve the environment for this and future generations and th...
	Recalling that the French Republic and the Federative Republic of Brazil are Parties to the Unite...
	Aware that the global nature of climate change calls for the widest possible cooperation by all c...
	Recalling the provisions of the Convention, in particular articles 4.3, 4.4, 4.5 and 11.5, that s...
	In the light of article 12 of the Kyoto Protocol and Decision 17 adopted by the Seventh Conferenc...
	Committed to taking into account any decision relating to the implementation of article 12 of the...
	Considering that CDM participation is voluntary and that it involves mutual and balanced cooperat...
	Considering that CDM promotion will make an effective contribution to sustainable development and...
	Desiring to express a political will to achieve lasting cooperation concerning the fight against ...
	Have agreed as follows:
	Article 1. Objective
	1. The objective of this Agreement is to foster cooperation between the two Parties in the area o...
	2. Understanding that the issue and transfer of certified emission reduction units (CERUs) genera...
	3. These projects shall be designed in such a manner as to contributed to sustainable development...
	Article 2. Bilateral Working Group
	1. The Parties shall set up a Bilateral Working Group to discuss their respective positions conce...
	2. The national focal points shall be responsible for all issues relating to the implementation o...
	3. The Bilateral Working Group shall meet at least once a year during conferences of Parties to t...
	Article 3. Scope of implementation
	1. Promotion of CDM projects: Decisions relating to the approval of a project and the issue and t...
	2. The Brazilian and French Parties shall keep each other informed about measures taken to fulfil...
	3. This Agreement shall cover the period between 2005 and the end of the first commitment period ...
	4. Policy-related consultations: Politicy-related consultations shall take place at meetings of t...
	5. Cooperation in other matters related to climate change: Strengthening of cooperation in areas ...
	6. The Parties undertake to continue any other form of cooperation undertaken for the purpose of ...
	Article 4. Obligations of the French Party concerning CDM projects
	The French Party, in consultation with the Brazilian Party, shall contribute to the development a...
	(a) By fostering the participation of French operators in the development and implementation of C...
	(b) By informing them about the portfolio of potential CDM projects in Brazil;
	(c) By informing them about the technical, institutional and financial conditions associated with...
	(d) By facilitating, where necessary, the repurchase of CERUs resulting from such projects by pot...
	Article 5. Obligations of the Brazilian Party concerning CDM projects
	The Brazilian Party shall contribute to the development and rapid implementation of CDM projects:
	(a) By providing interested participants with relevant information for the identification and for...
	(b) By specifying national guidelines, criteria and acceptance procedures for CDM projects and by...
	(c) By providing French entities with information on national requirements and criteria establish...
	(d) By informing French entities about procedures for the formal approval of projects that fulfil...
	(e) By informing French operators and the French authorities of its portfolio of CDM projects.
	Article 6. Exchange of information and views on CDM projects
	The focal points shall meet regularly, particularly at Bilateral Working Group meetings, to discu...
	(a) Potential investors and project participants;
	(b) The progress of projects and other activities carried out under this Agreement;
	(c) Sources of funding available for projects and the policy framework needed to facilitate acces...
	(d) Criteria, procedures and guidelines for the approval of CDM projects;
	(e) Methodologies and mechanisms for determining emission baselines and project additionality and...
	Article 7. Intellectual property rights
	In the event that any joint activity involves access to, sharing, transfer or joint development o...
	Article 8. Settlement of disputes
	Divergent interpretations of international regulations or issues relating to specific projects sh...
	Article 9. Costs and expenditures
	This Agreement does not entail any cost or expenditure on the part of the Brazilian and French Go...
	Any expenditure relating to the implementation of projects or cooperation actions contemplated he...
	Article 10. Entry into force, renewal, termination, amendments and adjustments
	1. This Agreement shall enter into force as of the date of signature and shall expire at the end ...
	Either Party may cease to implement this Agreement if it so informs the other Party in writing th...
	This Agreement may be amended and supplemented by the Parties by mutual consent expressed in writ...
	2. Neither the execution of CDM projects approved by the Parties during the period of implementat...
	Done at Paris, on 15 July 2005, in two copies, in the French and Portuguese languages, both texts...
	For the Government of the French Republic:
	Philippe Douste-Blazy
	Minister for Foreign Affairs
	For the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil:
	Celso Amorim
	Minister for Foreign Affairs
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	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE Government of the FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL AND THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN ON...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE Government of the FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL AND THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN ON...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE Government of the FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL AND THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN ON...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE Government of the FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL AND THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN ON...
	The Federative Republic of Brazil and the Kingdom of Spain, hereinafter referred to as the "Contr...
	Aware that bilateral cooperation is essential when contending with the problems stemming from the...
	Taking account of the recommendations contained in the United Nations Convention against Illicit ...
	Desiring to cooperate by means of a bilateral agreement in the achievement of the worldwide goal ...
	Have agreed as follows:
	Article 1
	Cooperation concerning the prevention of the consumption of and controlling the illicit traffic i...
	(a) The establishment of a continuous exchange of information and documentation,
	(b) The devising of projects and programmes,
	(c) Technical and scientific assistance with the implementation of all such projects and programmes.
	Article 2
	Cooperation concerning the prevention of the consumption of and controlling the illicit traffic i...
	(A) Prevention:
	(a) The exchange of proposals for the devising of experimental programmes;
	(b) The selection of priority programmes in the area of prevention;
	(c) The devising of general programmes to promote health and education for the well- being of cit...
	(B) Public-health matters:
	(a) The definition of the role of the various therapeutic units in offering care and of their nee...
	(b) The classification of centres and units providing care;
	(c) The study and evaluation of experimental programmes with a view to arriving at a holistic app...
	(d) The devising of experimental detoxification programmes.
	(C) Reintegration into society:
	(a) The study and devising of projects to increase awareness in the community with a view to supp...
	(D) Legislation:
	(a) The study of draft legislation and other regulatory instruments.
	(E) Efforts to combat illicit drug trafficking:
	Cooperation in measures to stem the illicit traffic of narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances...
	(a) The exchange of information, publications and statistics relating to the illicit traffic in d...
	(b) The regular exchange of operational information of mutual interest relating to material facts...
	(c) The exchange of information regarding means of transport, cargoes, shipments by mail and othe...
	(d) Technical support through the exchange of professional personnel to improve their training;
	(e) The provision of material resources to improve the functioning and effectiveness of professio...
	Article 3
	Exchanges of information and other activities mentioned above between the Contracting Parties sha...
	Article 4
	The Contracting Parties may negotiate and conclude such administrative agreements and policy rule...
	Article 5
	The authorities competent for the application of this Agreement shall be:
	For the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil:
	the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and the National Department for Combating Drugs.
	For the Kingdom of Spain:
	the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and the Government Office for the National Drug Plan.
	Article 6
	For the implementation of this Agreement, a Joint Commission shall be established consisting of a...
	The Joint Commission shall be composed, on the Brazilian side, by representatives of the National...
	Article 7
	The Joint Commission shall have the following functions:
	(a) To serve as a channel of communication between the two countries' authorities which are compe...
	(b) To propose to both countries' competent authorities conditions for cooperation in the matters...
	(c) To propose to the competent authorities the requisite administrative projects and programmes ...
	(d) To monitor the application of the programmes and exchanges provided for in this Agreement.
	Article 8
	(a) The Joint Commission may establish its own working groups and may seek the collaboration of a...
	(b) Apart from the meetings of the working groups, the Joint Commission shall meet whenever one o...
	Article 9
	This Agreement shall enter into force on the date of the last diplomatic notes by which the Contr...
	This Agreement shall remain in force indefinitely unless it is denounced by one of the Parties, w...
	This Agreement may be modified by common agreement between the Parties. The modifications shall e...
	Done in Madrid, on 11 November 1999, in duplicate, in the Portuguese and Spanishlanguages, both t...
	For the Federative Republic of Brazil:
	Walter Fanganiello Maierovitch
	Minister of State for Combating Drugs
	For the Kingdom of Spain:
	(Ad referendum)
	Gonzalo Robles Orozco
	Government Representative for the National Drug Plan
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	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRA- TIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DU ROYAUM...
	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRA- TIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DU ROYAUM...
	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRA- TIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DU ROYAUM...
	La République fédérative du Brésil et le Royaume d'Espagne, ci-après dénommées "les Parties contr...
	Conscients qu'une coopération bilatérale est essentielle pour faire face aux problèmes résultant ...
	Tenant compte des recommandations figurant dans la Convention des Nations-Unis contre le trafic i...
	Désireux de coopérer au moyen d'un accord bilatéral à la réalisation de l'objectif mondial que co...
	Sont convenus de ce qui suit :
	Article premier
	La coopération en matière de prévention de la consommation et de contrôle du trafic illicite de s...
	a) l'instauration d'échanges constants de renseignements et de documentation,
	b) l'élaboration de projets et de programmes,
	c) une assistance technique et scientifique à la réalisation desdits projets et programmes;
	Article 2
	La coopération en matière de prévention de la consommation et de contrôle du trafic illicite de s...
	A) Dans les domaines de la prévention :
	a) échange de propositions pour la mise au point de programmes expérimentaux;
	b) choix de programmes prioritaires dans le domaine de la prévention;
	c) élaboration de programmes généraux de promotion de la santé et d'éducation pour le bien-être d...
	B) Dans le domaine socio-sanitaire :
	a) définition du rôle des divers services thérapeutiques dans les prestations d'assistance et des...
	b) classification des centres et des services fournissant des prestations d'assistance;
	c) étude et évaluation des programmes expérimentaux en vue d'arriver à une approche intégrée (hol...
	d) élaboration de programme expérimentaux de désintoxication.
	C) Dans le domaine de la réinsertion sociale :
	a) étude et élaboration de projets de sensibilisation de l'opinion visant à accompagner la réinse...
	D) Dans le domaine législatif :
	a) étude de projets de lois et autres instruments réglementaires.
	E) Dans le domaine de la lutte contre le trafic illicite de stupéfiants :
	La coopération en matière de contrôle du trafic illicite de stupéfiants et de substances psychotr...
	a) échanges de renseignements, de publications et de statistiques relatives au trafic illicite de...
	b) échanges périodiques de renseignements opérationnels d'intérêt mutuel ayant trait à des faits ...
	c) échanges de renseignements relatifs aux moyens de transport, cargaisons, envois postaux et aut...
	d) appui technique par des échanges de personnel professionnel en vue d'améliorer leur formation;
	e) fourniture de moyens matériels pour améliorer le fonctionnement et l'efficacité des personnels...
	Article 3
	Les échanges de renseignements et autres activités susmentionnées entre les Parties contractantes...
	Article 4
	Les Parties contractantes peuvent négocier et conclure les accords administratifs et les règles d...
	Article 5
	Les autorités compétentes en matière d'application du présent Accord sont :
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil : Le Ministère des affaires étrangères...
	Pour le Royaume d'Espagne : Le Ministère des affaires étrangères et la Délégation du Gouvernement...
	Article 6
	Aux fins d'application du présent Accord, il est créé une Commission mixte composée d'un nombre é...
	La Commission mixte sera composée, du côté brésilien, par des représentants du secrétariat nation...
	Article 7
	La Commission mixte aura pour fonction de :
	a) servir de voie de communication entre les deux autorités des deux pays compétentes en matière ...
	b) proposer aux autorités compétentes des deux pays les conditions de la coopération sur les ques...
	c) proposer aux autorités compétentes les projets et programmes administratifs nécessaires à l'ap...
	d) assurer le suivi de l'application des programmes et échanges prévus dans le présent Accord.
	Article 8
	a) La Commission mixte pourra établir des groupes de travail et rechercher la collaboration de to...
	b) Outre les réunions des groupes de travail, la Commission mixte se réunira à la demande d'une d...
	Article 9
	Le présent Accord entrera en vigueur à la date de la dernière des notes diplomatiques par lesquel...
	Le présent Accord restera en vigueur indéfiniment, à moins qu'il n'y soit mis fin par une des Par...
	Le présent Accord peut être modifié par voie d'accord entre les Parties. Les modifications entrer...
	Fait à Madrid, le 11 novembre 1999, en deux exemplaires, en langues portugaise et espagnole, les ...
	Pour la République fédérative du Brésil :
	Le Ministre d'État chargé de la lutte contre les drogues,
	Walter Fanganiello Maierovitch
	Pour le Royaume d'Espagne :
	(Ad referendum)
	Le Délégué du Gouvernement au Plan national sur les drogues,
	Gonzalo Robles Orozco
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	I
	Brasília, 26 March 2001
	DAI/SGAP/DE-I/01/PAIN JUST BRAS ESPA
	Sir,
	I have the honour to propose the following amendment of article 6, paragraph 2, of the Agreement ...
	I have the honour to propose the following amendment of article 6, paragraph 2, of the Agreement ...
	Instead of:
	"The Joint Commission shall be composed, on the Brazilian side, by representatives of the Nationa...
	The paragraph should read:
	"The Joint Commission shall be composed, on the Brazilian side, by representatives of the Nationa...
	If the Government of the Kingdom of Spain is in agreement, this Note and your reply expressing yo...
	Accept, Sir, etc.

	Celso Lafer
	Celso Lafer
	Minister for Foreign Affairs of the
	Federative Republic of Brazil
	His Excellency
	César Alba y Fuster
	Ambassador of the Kingdom of Spain

	II
	The Ambassador of Spain
	Brasília, 26 March 2001
	No. 375/Ref. 19.2
	Sir,
	I acknowledge receipt of your Note of this same date, which reads as follows:
	I acknowledge receipt of your Note of this same date, which reads as follows:
	See note I
	I communicate hereby to your Excellency the Spanish Government's agreement to the terms of the No...
	Accept, Sir, etc.

	César Alba
	César Alba
	Spanish Ambassador to Brazil
	His Excellency
	Celso Lafer
	Minister for Foreign Affairs
	of the Federative Republic of Brazil
	Brasília, DF.
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	I
	Brasília, le 26 mars 2001
	DAI/SGAP/DE-I/01/PAIN JUST BRAS ESPA
	Monsieur l'Ambassadeur,
	J'ai l'honneur de proposer l'amendement suivant à l'article 6, paragraphe 2, de l'Accord entre la...
	J'ai l'honneur de proposer l'amendement suivant à l'article 6, paragraphe 2, de l'Accord entre la...
	Remplacer le texte qui suit :
	"La Commission mixte sera composée, du côté brésilien, par des représentants du Secrétariat natio...
	par le libellé suivant :
	"La Commission mixte sera composée, du côté brésilien, par des représentants du Secrétariat natio...
	Si le Gouvernement du Royaume d'Espagne y consent, la présente note et votre réponse exprimant l'...
	Je vous prie d'agréer, Monsieur l'Ambassadeur, etc.

	Le Ministre des affaires étrangères de la République fédérative du Brésil,
	Le Ministre des affaires étrangères de la République fédérative du Brésil,
	Celso Lafer
	Son Excellence
	Monsieur César Alba y Fuster
	Ambassadeur du Royaume d'Espagne

	II
	L'Ambassadeur d'Espagne
	Brasília, le 26 mars 2001
	No 375/Ref. 19.2
	Monsieur le Ministre,
	J'accuse réception de votre note en date de ce jour, qui se lit comme suit :
	J'accuse réception de votre note en date de ce jour, qui se lit comme suit :
	Voir note I
	Je vous fais part par la présente du fait que le Gouvernement espagnol est d'accord avec les term...
	Je vous prie d'agréer, Monsieur le Ministre, etc.

	L'Ambassadeur d'Espagne au Brésil,
	L'Ambassadeur d'Espagne au Brésil,
	César Alba
	Son Excellence
	Monsieur Celso Lafer
	Ministre des affaires étrangères
	de la République fédérative du Brésil
	de la République fédérative du Brésil
	Brasília, DF.




	No. 42234
	No. 42234
	Brazil
	Brazil
	Arrangement for the establishment of a Programme on Capacity Building, supplementary to the Basic...
	Brasília, 24 January 2005
	Entry into force
	Entry into force

	Authentic text
	Authentic text

	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations
	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations


	Brésil
	Brésil
	Arrangement relatif à l'établissement d'un Programme de renforcement des capacités, complémentair...
	Brasília, 24 janvier 2005
	Entrée en vigueur
	Entrée en vigueur

	Texte authentique
	Texte authentique

	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies
	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies


	Volume 2352, I-42234
	2006

	No. 42235
	No. 42235
	Brazil
	Brazil
	Arrangement for the implementation of the project "Capacity Building and Methodology Transfer to ...
	Brasília, 1 April 2005
	Entry into force
	Entry into force

	Authentic texts
	Authentic texts

	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations
	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations


	Brésil
	Brésil
	Arrangement concernant l'exécution du projet "Renforcement des capacités et transfert de métholol...
	Brasília, 1 avril 2005
	Entrée en vigueur
	Entrée en vigueur

	Textes authentiques
	Textes authentiques

	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies
	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies
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	No. 42236
	No. 42236
	Brazil
	Brazil
	Arrangement for the implementation of the project "Knowledge transfer on information related to n...
	Brasília, 1 April 2005
	Entry into force
	Entry into force

	Authentic texts
	Authentic texts

	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations
	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations


	Brésil
	Brésil
	Arrangement concernant l'exécution du projet "Apport de connaissance sur les facteurs relatifs à ...
	Brasília, 1 avril 2005
	Entrée en vigueur
	Entrée en vigueur

	Textes authentiques
	Textes authentiques

	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies
	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies
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	No. 42237
	No. 42237
	Brazil
	Brazil
	Memorandum of understanding concerning the establishment of a Permanent Joint Commission on energ...
	Brasília, 1 April 2005
	Entry into force
	Entry into force

	Authentic texts
	Authentic texts

	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations
	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations


	Brésil
	Brésil
	Mémorandum d'accord relatif à l'établissement d'une Commission mixte permanente en matière énergé...
	Brasília, 1 avril 2005
	Entrée en vigueur
	Entrée en vigueur

	Textes authentiques
	Textes authentiques

	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies
	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies
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	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING CONCERNING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A PERMANENT JOINT COMMISSION ON ENERG...
	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING CONCERNING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A PERMANENT JOINT COMMISSION ON ENERG...
	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING CONCERNING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A PERMANENT JOINT COMMISSION ON ENERG...
	The Ministry of Mines and Energy of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Ministry of Industr...
	Aware that sustainable economic and social development depends on the secure and reliable supply ...
	Equally aware of the importance of the sectors of fuels, mining and geological resources for thei...
	Convinced that the development of effective cooperation in the above-mentioned areas will lead to...
	Taking into consideration the documents existing between the Governments of Brazil and Uruguay in...
	On the occasion of the visit of the President of Uruguay, Mr. Tabaré Vázquez Rosas to Brazil on 1...
	Have agreed as follows:
	1. To establish a Permanent Bilateral Joint Commission to draw up a programme of cooperation betw...
	2. The Commission shall be chaired jointly by the respective ministers responsible for the mining...
	3. The Commission may meet at both executive and technical level, with the participation of repre...
	4. The Commission shall comprise, at the executive level, representatives of:
	For the Federative Republic of Brazil:
	The Ministry of Mines and Energy
	Department of Electrical Energy
	Department of Geology, Mining and Mineral Processing
	Department of Oil, Natural Gas and Renewable Fuels
	ELETROBRÁS and
	- PETROBRAS.
	For the Eastern Republic of Uruguay:
	The Ministry of Industry, Energy and Mining
	National Directorate of Mining and Geology
	National Board of Fuels, Alcohol and Cement
	National Board of Electrical Power-Plants and Transmission of Uruguay.
	5. The Commission shall meet, at any level it so decides, once a year, in each country alternatel...
	6. The country hosting or proposing an annual or an extraordinary meeting must present, by the di...
	7. Immediately after each meeting, minutes shall be drawn up in which the recommendations agreed ...
	8. The travel expenses incurred by the Commission shall be financed independently by each Party.
	9. The costs of plans or advisory or consultancy services et cetera shall be borne by the Party r...
	10. The Commission may set up ad hoc working groups to deal with specific topics in the fields of...
	11. The permanent functions of the Commission shall include the following with regard to the spec...
	(a) Discuss matters connected with energy, geology and mining which are of common interest, inclu...
	(b) Promote cooperation, partnerships and common action in the fields of mining, hydrocarbons and...
	(c) Give real impetus to technological development and the application of new technologies to the...
	(d) Promote the integration and dissemination of the energy information systems of the Latin Amer...
	(e) Define support measures and study methods of financing making it possible to facilitate and p...
	(f) Draw up the Commission's annual work programme.
	12. This Memorandum shall enter into force on its signature and shall remain in force until one o...
	13. Either of the Parties may present, in writing, proposals for the modification of this Memoran...
	Done in Brasília, on 1 April 2005, in duplicate, in the Portuguese and Spanish languages, both te...
	For the Ministry of Mines and Energy of
	the Federative Republic of Brazil:
	Dilma Rousseff
	For the Ministry of Industry, Energy and Mines of the Eastern Republic of Uruguay:
	Jorge Lepra
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	MEMORANDUM D'ACCORD RELATIF À L'ÉTABLISSEMENT D'UNE COMMISSION MIXTE PERMANENTE EN MATIèRE ÉNeRGÉ...
	MEMORANDUM D'ACCORD RELATIF À L'ÉTABLISSEMENT D'UNE COMMISSION MIXTE PERMANENTE EN MATIèRE ÉNeRGÉ...
	MEMORANDUM D'ACCORD RELATIF À L'ÉTABLISSEMENT D'UNE COMMISSION MIXTE PERMANENTE EN MATIèRE ÉNeRGÉ...
	Le Ministère des mines et de l'énergie de la République fédérative du Brésil et le Ministère de l...
	Conscients que le développement économique et social durable dépend d'un alimentation sûre et fia...
	Conscients également de l'importance des secteurs des combustibles, des mines et des ressources g...
	Convaincus que l'instauration d'une coopération effective dans les domaines susmentionnés conduir...
	Tenant compte des documents établis entre les Gouvernements du Brésil et de l'Uruguay dans les do...
	À l'occasion de la visite du Président de l'Uruguay, M. Tabaré Vázquez Rosas, au Brésil le 1er av...
	Sont convenus de ce qui suit :
	1. Établir une Commission bilatérale mixte permanente chargée d'établir un programme de coopérati...
	2. La Commission sera coprésidée par les ministres responsables des secteurs de l'énergie et des ...
	3. La Commission pourra se réunir aux niveaux exécutif et technique, avec la participation de rep...
	4. La Commission comprendra au niveau exécutif :
	Pour la République fédérative du Brésil :
	Le Ministère des mines et de l'énergie
	Département de l'énergie électrique
	Département de la géologie, de l'extraction minière et du traitement des minéraux
	Département du pétrole, du gaz naturel et des combustibles renouvelables
	ELETROBRÁS et
	- PETROBRAS
	Pour la République orientale de l'Uruguay :
	Le Ministère de l'industrie, de l'énergie et des mines
	Direction nationale des mines et de la géologie
	Office national des combustibles, de l'alcool et du ciment
	Office national des centrales et de la transmission électrique de l'Uruguay
	5. La Commission se réunira, au niveau qu'elle décidera, une fois par an, à tour de rôle dans cha...
	6. Le pays hôte ou celui proposant une réunion annuelle ou extraordinaire devra soumettre le proj...
	7. Aussitôt après chaque réunion, il sera établi un procès-verbal où seront consignées les recomm...
	8. Les frais de voyage de la Commission seront financés indépendamment par chaque Partie.
	9. Les coûts des plans, des services consultatifs et des consultants seront à la charge de la Par...
	10. La Commission peut créer des groupes de travail spéciaux pour traiter de questions spécifique...
	11. La Commission aura pour fonctions permanentes celles indiquées ci-après, compte tenu des lois...
	a) Examiner les questions d'intérêts commun touchant à l´énergie, à la géologie et aux mines, y c...
	b) Promouvoir la coopération, des partenariats et des actions communes dans les domaines de l'ext...
	c) Imprimer un réel élan au développement technologique et à l'application de nouvelles technolog...
	d) Promouvoir l'intégration et la diffusion des systèmes d'information de l´énergie sur le contin...
	e) Définir des mesures d'appui et étudier des méthodes de financement qui permettent de faciliter...
	f) Établir le programme annuel de travail de la Commission.
	12. Le présent Mémorandum entrera en vigueur à sa signature et continuera à produire ses effets j...
	13. Chacune des Parties peut soumettre par écrit des propositions de modification au présent Mémo...
	Fait à Brasília, le 1er avril 2005, en double, en langues portugaise et espagnole, les deux texte...
	Pour le Ministère des mines et de l'énergie de la République fédérative du Brésil :
	Dilma Rousseff
	Pour le Ministère de l'industrie, de l'énergie et des mines de la
	République orientale de l'Uruguay :
	Jorge Lepra
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	ACCORD DE COOPÉRATION ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEM...
	ACCORD DE COOPÉRATION ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEM...
	ACCORD DE COOPÉRATION ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEM...
	Le Gouvernement de la République Fédérative du Brésil et le Gouvernement de la République Gabonai...
	Désireux d'intensifier les relations cordiales, l'entente mutuelle et la coopération entre les de...
	Convaincus de l'importance de la coopération et de la réalisation de contacts et de consultations...
	Sont convenus de ce qui suit :
	Article 1
	Le Ministère des Relations Extérieures de la République Fédérative du Brésil et le Ministère des ...
	Article 2
	Les consultations seront réalisées périodiquement entre les Parties, à un niveau déterminé par un...
	Article 3
	La date, le lieu et l'objet des consultations seront déterminés par un accord mutuel entre les de...
	Article 4
	Les représentants des deux Parties auprès de l'Organisation des Nations Unies et d'autres organis...
	Article 5
	Le présent Accord entrera en vigueur lors de sa signature, pour une durée indéterminée, qui pourr...
	Fait à Libreville, le 28 juillet 2004, en deux exemplaires originaux, en portugais et français, l...
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République Fédérative du Brésil :
	Le Ministre en exercice des Relations Extérieures,
	Vera Pedrosa Martins de Almeida
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République Gabonaise :
	Le Ministre d'État, Ministre des Affaires Étrangères, de la Coopération et de la Francophonie,
	Jean Ping
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	Agreement on cooperation between the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Gove...
	Agreement on cooperation between the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Gove...
	Agreement on cooperation between the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Gove...
	The Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Government of the Gabonese Republic (...
	Desirous of strengthening cordial relations, mutual understanding and cooperation between the two...
	Convinced of the importance of cooperation and maintaining contacts and consultations between the...
	Have agreed as follows:
	Article 1
	The Ministry of External Relations of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Ministry of Forei...
	Article 2
	The consultations shall be conducted periodically between the Parties, at a level to be determine...
	Article 3
	The date, place and purpose of the consultations shall be determined by mutual agreement between ...
	Article 4
	The representatives of the two Parties to the United Nations and to other international agencies ...
	Article 5
	This agreement shall enter into force upon its signature, for an indefinite duration, which may b...
	Done in duplicate in Libreville on 28 July 2004, in the Portuguese and French languages, the two ...
	For the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil:
	Vera Pedrosa Martins de Almeida
	Acting Minister of External Relations
	For the Government of the Gabonese Republic:
	Jean Ping
	Minister of State, Minister of Foreign Affairs, Cooperation and la Francophone
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	MÉMORANDUM D'ENTENTE DANS LE DOMAINE DE LA CULTURE DE MANIOC ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQ...
	MÉMORANDUM D'ENTENTE DANS LE DOMAINE DE LA CULTURE DE MANIOC ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQ...
	MÉMORANDUM D'ENTENTE DANS LE DOMAINE DE LA CULTURE DE MANIOC ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQ...
	Le Gouvernement de la République Fédérative du Brésil et le Gouvernement de la République Gabonai...
	Animés par la volonté de resserrer les liens d'amitié et de fraternité existants entre les deux p...
	Déterminés à développer et approfondir les relations de coopération dans le domaine de l'Agricult...
	S'appuyant sur l'Accord Cadre de Coopération Scientifique et Technique entre le Gouvernement de l...
	Sont convenus de conclure le présent Mémorandum d'Entente, selon les termes suivants :
	1. Les Parties s'engagent à développer la coopération technique dans le domaine de l'agriculture,...
	a) Concertation des consultants en technologies spécifiques pour la culture soutenable de manioc;
	b) Transfert de technologie pour obtenir un rendement optimal de la production de manioc;
	c) Transfert de technologie pour l'amélioration des variétés locales de manioc;
	d) Transfert de matériel végétal (manioc) pour une adaptation au Gabon;
	e) Formation d'experts dans les domaines relevés dans les points a, b, c et d;
	f) Extension à d'autres domaines que les Parties considèrent nécessaires à la réalisation de leur...
	2. La mise en oeuvre des programmes, projets et actions de coopération technique dans les domaine...
	3. La mise en oeuvre d'actions dans les domaines prévus au point 1 sera rendue effective après l'...
	4. Pour la mise en place des programmes ou projets de Coopération Technique relatives a ce Mémora...
	5. Les questions relatives à la Coopération Technique seront :
	- du côté brésilien, coordonnées par l'Agence Brésilienne de Coopération du Ministère des Relatio...
	- du côté gabonais, coordonnées et exécutées par le Ministère en charge de l'Agriculture, de l'El...
	6. Les Parties s'engagent à organiser des réunions conjointes pour négocier les points de la Coop...
	7. Le présent Mémorandum d'Entente, conclu pour une période de quatre (4) ans, entre en vigueur à...
	8. Le présent Mémorandum d'Entente peut être dénoncé par notification écrite d'une Partie à l'aut...
	9. La dénonciation ne portera atteinte ni à la réalisation des projets en cours, ni à la validati...
	En foi de quoi, le présent Mémorandum d'Entente est signé, en deux exemplaires originaux, en lang...
	Fait à Libreville, le 28 Juillet, 2004.
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République Fédérative du Brésil :
	Le Ministre en exercice des Relations Extérieures,
	Vera Pedrosa Martins de Almeida
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République Gabonaise :
	Le Ministre d´État, Ministre des Affaires Étrangères de la Coopération et de la Francophonie
	Jean Ping
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	Memorandum of Understanding in the field of cassava culture between the Government of the Federat...
	Memorandum of Understanding in the field of cassava culture between the Government of the Federat...
	Memorandum of Understanding in the field of cassava culture between the Government of the Federat...
	The Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Government of the Gabonese Republic (...
	Motivated by the desire to strengthen the friendly and fraternal bonds that exist between the two...
	Determined to develop and deepen their cooperative relations in the field of agriculture,
	Acting pursuant to the Framework Agreement on Scientific and Technical Coope- ration between the ...
	Have agreed to conclude this Memorandum of Understanding, according to the following terms:
	1. The Parties undertake to develop technical cooperation in the field of agriculture, on the bas...
	a) Cooperation among consultants in specific technologies for the sustainable growing of cassava;
	b) Transfer of technology for maximizing yields in the production of cassava;
	c) Transfer of technology for improving local varieties of cassava;
	d) Transfer of plant materials (cassava) for adaptation in Gabon;
	e) Training of experts in the fields mentioned in points a, b, c and d;
	f) Extension to other fields as deemed necessary by the Parties for the pursuit of their interests.
	2. The programs, projects and activities of technical cooperation in the fields mentioned in poin...
	3. The activities in the fields mentioned in point 1 shall be carried out once the financing nece...
	4. For implementing technical cooperation programs or projects pursuant to this Memorandum of Und...
	5. Matters relating to technical cooperation shall be:
	- on the Brazilian side, coordinated by the Brazilian Cooperation Agency of the Ministry of Exter...
	- on the Gabonese side, coordinated and executed by the Ministry of Agriculture, Livestock and Ru...
	6. The Parties undertake to hold joint meetings to negotiate the terms of the cooperation to be p...
	7. This Memorandum of Understanding, concluded for a period of four years, shall enter into force...
	8. This Memorandum of Understanding may be terminated by written notice, six months in advance, f...
	9. Termination shall not affect the conduct of projects underway nor the validity of the commitme...
	In witness whereof, this Memorandum of Understanding is signed in duplicate, in the Portuguese an...
	Done at Libreville on 28 July 2004.
	For the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil:
	Vera Pedrosa Martins de Almeida
	Acting Minister of External Relations
	For the Government of the Gabonese Republic:
	Jean Ping
	Minister of State, Minister of Foreign affairs,
	Cooperation and la Francophone



	No. 42241
	No. 42241
	Brazil
	Brazil
	Letter of intentions for technical cooperation in the field of malaria between the Government of ...
	Libreville, 28 July 2004
	Entry into force
	Entry into force

	Authentic texts
	Authentic texts

	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations
	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations


	Brésil
	Brésil
	Lettre d'intention pour la coopération technique dans le domaine du paludisme entre le Gouverneme...
	Libreville, 28 juillet 2004
	Entrée en vigueur
	Entrée en vigueur

	Textes authentiques
	Textes authentiques

	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies
	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies


	Volume 2352, I-42241
	2006

	Volume 2352, I-42241
	Volume 2352, I-42241
	2006
	[French text — Texte français]
	LETTRE D'INTENTION POUR LA COOPÉRATION TECHNIQUE DANS LE DOMAINE DU PALUDISME ENTRE LE GOUVERNEME...
	LETTRE D'INTENTION POUR LA COOPÉRATION TECHNIQUE DANS LE DOMAINE DU PALUDISME ENTRE LE GOUVERNEME...
	LETTRE D'INTENTION POUR LA COOPÉRATION TECHNIQUE DANS LE DOMAINE DU PALUDISME ENTRE LE GOUVERNEME...
	Le Gouvernement de la République Fédérative du Brésil et le Gouvernement de la République Gabonai...
	Se référant à l'Accord de Coopération Scientifique et Technique entre le Gouvernement de la Répub...
	Déterminés à développer et approfondir les relations de coopération;
	Décident de conclure la présente Lettre d'Intention, ci-après référée comme "Lettre" :
	1. La coopération relative à la présente Lettre ne vise que la prévention et le contrôle du palud...
	2. Les projets découlant de la présente Lettre devront faire l'objet d'ajustements complémentaire...
	3. Les actions et les moyens requis pour la a mise en oeuvre des activités mentionnés dans le par...
	4. Les institutions responsables pour l'exécution de la présente Lettre devront soumettre aux org...
	5. Pour la mise en oeuvre des projets de coopération technique prévus dans cette Lettre, les Part...
	6. Les activités de coopération technique prévues dans le paragraphe 1 de la présente Lettre sero...
	7. Les activités de coopération technique prévues dans cette Lettre seront coordonnées, du côté g...
	8. Les Parties s'engagent à organiser des réunions conjointes pour négocier les points de la Coop...
	9. Le présent Lettre entre en vigueur à la date de sa signature pour une période de 3 (trois) ans...
	Fait à Libreville, le 28 juillet 2004, en deux exemplaires originaux, en langues portugaise et fr...
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République Fédérative du Brésil :
	Le Ministre en exercice des Relations Extérieures,
	Vera Pedrosa Martins de Almeida
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République Gabonaise :
	Le Ministre d´État, Ministre des Affaires Étrangères, de la Coopération et de la Francophonie,
	Jean Ping
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	Letter of Intentions for technical cooperation in the field of malaria between the Government of ...
	Letter of Intentions for technical cooperation in the field of malaria between the Government of ...
	Letter of Intentions for technical cooperation in the field of malaria between the Government of ...
	The Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Government of the Gabonese Republic (...
	Acting pursuant to the Agreement on Scientific and Technical Cooperation between the Government o...
	Bearing in mind the Protocol of Intent on Technical Cooperation in the Field of Health, signed on...
	Determined to develop and deepen their cooperative relations,
	Decide to sign this Letter of Intentions, referred to hereinafter as "the Letter":
	1. The cooperation to which this Letter refers in confined to the prevention and control of malar...
	2. The projects flowing from this Letter must be covered by supplementary arrangements under the ...
	3. The resources required for carrying out the activities mentioned in paragraph 1 shall be speci...
	4. The institutions responsible for implementing this Letter shall prepare details of the specifi...
	5. For implementing the technical cooperation projects referred to in this Letter, the Parties ma...
	6. The technical cooperation activities mentioned in paragraph 1 of this Letter shall be coordina...
	7. The technical cooperation activities mentioned in paragraph 1 of this Letter shall be coordina...
	8. The Parties shall hold joint meetings, arranged in advance, to negotiate the terms of the coop...
	9. This Letter of Intentions shall enter into force on the day of its signature, and shall be val...
	Done at Libreville on 28 July 2004 in two original copies, in the Portuguese and French languages...
	For the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil:
	Vera Pedrosa Martins de Almeida
	Acting Minister of External Relations
	For the Government of the Gabonese Republic:
	Jean Ping
	Minister of State, Minister of Foreign Affairs,
	Cooperation and la Francophonie
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	I
	I
	I
	Beijing, 24th May 2004
	No. 01
	Excellency,
	I have the honour to refer to multiple entry Visas issued to businessmen of both countries, to in...
	I have the honour to refer to multiple entry Visas issued to businessmen of both countries, to in...
	2. With a view to facilitating travels by nationals of both countries, I would be very grateful i...
	3. Both Parties may, in case of emergency, grant Visas for up to 30 (thirty) days, not renewable,...
	4. If these arrangements are acceptable to Your Excellency, I have the honour to propose that the...
	I avail myself of the opportunity to renew to Your Excellency the assurances of my highest consid...

	Celso Amorim
	Celso Amorim
	Minister of External Relations of
	the Federative Republic of Brazil
	His Excellency
	Li Zhaoxing
	Minister of Foreign Affairs
	of the People's Republic of China
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	II
	II
	II
	Beijing, 24 May 2004
	Sir,
	I have the honour to acknowledge receipt of your Note of 24 May 2004, which reads as follows:
	I have the honour to acknowledge receipt of your Note of 24 May 2004, which reads as follows:
	See note I
	On behalf of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the People's Republic of China, I have the honour...
	Accept, Sir, etc.

	Li Zhaoxing
	Li Zhaoxing
	Minister of Foreign Affairs
	of the People's Republic of China
	His Excellency
	Celso Amorim
	Minister of External Relations
	of the Federative Republic of Brazil
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	I
	I
	I
	Beijing, le 24 mai 2004
	Nº 01
	Monsieur le Ministre,
	Me référant aux visas pour entrées multiples délivrés aux gens d'affaires de nos deux pays, j'ai ...
	Me référant aux visas pour entrées multiples délivrés aux gens d'affaires de nos deux pays, j'ai ...
	2. En vue de faciliter les déplacements des nationaux de l'un ou l'autre des deux pays, nous appr...
	3. En cas d'urgence et à la demande dûment motivée de l'entreprise intéressée, les deux Parties p...
	4. Si les arrangements ci-dessus rencontrent votre agrément, j'ai l'honneur de proposer que la pr...
	Je saisis cette occasion, etc.

	Le Ministre d'État des relations extérieures
	Le Ministre d'État des relations extérieures
	de la République fédérative du Brésil,
	Celso Amorim
	Son Excellence
	Monsieur Li Zhaoxing
	Ministre des affaires étrangères
	de la République populaire de Chine

	II
	Beijing, le 24 mai 2004
	Monsieur le Ministre,
	J'ai l'honneur d'accuser réception de votre note du 24 mai 2004, qui se lit comme suit :
	J'ai l'honneur d'accuser réception de votre note du 24 mai 2004, qui se lit comme suit :
	Voir note I
	Au nom du Ministère des affaires étrangères de la République populaire de Chine, j'ai l'honneur d...
	Je saisis cette occasion, etc.

	Le Ministre des affaires étrangères
	Le Ministre des affaires étrangères
	de la République populaire de Chine,
	Li Zhaoxing
	Monsieur Celso Amorim
	Ministre des relations extérieures
	de la République fédérative du Brésil
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	I
	I
	I
	Libreville, le 28 juillet 2004
	Monsieur le Ministre,
	J'ai l'honneur de m'adresser à Votre Excellence pour porter à votre connaissance que le Gouvernem...
	J'ai l'honneur de m'adresser à Votre Excellence pour porter à votre connaissance que le Gouvernem...
	1. Les nationaux de la République Fédérative du Brésil et de la République Gabonaise, titulaires ...
	2. Les nationaux de la République Fédérative du Brésil et de la République Gabonaise, titulaires ...
	3. Les personnes bénéficiaires du présent Accord sont soumises aux lois et règlements en vigueur ...
	4. Chacune des Parties pourra appliquer des limitations ou suspendre temporairement la validité d...
	5. Les autorités compétentes des deux Parties échangeront, dans les 30 (trente) jours après la si...
	6. Toute modification dans les documents de voyage mentionnés ci-dessus devra être communiquée, d...
	7. Chaque Partie pourra dénoncer le présent Accord au moyen d'une notification préalable de 60 (s...
	Si ces dispositions rencontrent l'agrément du Gouvernement de la République Gabonaise, j'ai l'hon...
	Je saisis l'occasion pour renouveler à Votre Excellence les assurances de ma plus haute et distin...

	Vera Pedrosa Martins de Almeida
	Vera Pedrosa Martins de Almeida
	Ministre en exercice des Relations Extérieures
	de la République Fédérative du Brésil

	II
	Ministère des affaires étrangères de la coopération et de la francophonie
	République gabonaise
	Le Ministre d´état
	Libreville, le...
	No____ /MAECF/CAB
	BB/M/FD/22/07/04
	Madame le Ministre,
	J'ai l'honneur de m'adresser à Votre Excellence, pour porter à votre connaissance que le Gouverne...
	J'ai l'honneur de m'adresser à Votre Excellence, pour porter à votre connaissance que le Gouverne...
	1. Les nationaux de la République Gabonaise et de la République Fédérative du Brésil, titulaires ...
	2. Les nationaux de la République Gabonaise et de la République Fédérative du Brésil, titulaires ...
	3. Les personnes bénéficiaires du présent Accord sont soumises aux lois et règlements en vigueur ...
	4. Chacune des Parties pourra appliquer des limitations ou suspendre temporairement la validité d...
	5. Les autorités compétentes des deux Parties échangeront, dans les 30 (trente) jours après la si...
	6. Toute modification intervenue dans les documents de voyage mentionnés ci-dessus devra être com...
	7. Chaque Partie pourra dénoncer le présent Accord au moyen d'une notification préalable de soixa...
	Si ces propositions rencontrent l'agrément du Gouvernement de la République Fédérative du Brésil,...
	Je saisis cette occasion pour renouveler à Votre Excellence les assurances de ma plus haute et di...

	Jean Ping
	Jean Ping
	Madame le Ministre en exercice
	des Relations Extérieures de la
	République Fédérative du Brésil
	Brasília
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	I
	I
	I
	Libreville, 28 July 2004
	Sir,
	I have the honour to inform you that the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil, desirin...
	I have the honour to inform you that the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil, desirin...
	1. Nationals of the Federative Republic of Brazil and of the Gabonese Republic holding valid dipl...
	2. Nationals of the Federative Republic of Brazil and of the Gabonese Republic holding valid dipl...
	3. Persons benefiting from this Agreement shall be subject to the laws and regulations in force i...
	4. Either Party may temporarily restrict or suspend the application of this Agreement or any of i...
	5. Within 30 days after the signature of this Agreement, the competent authorities of the two Par...
	6. Any change in the above-mentioned travel documents shall be communicated to the other Party as...
	7. Either Party may terminate this Agreement by giving the other Party six months' advance notice...
	If the foregoing provisions are acceptable to the Government of the Gabonese Republic, I have the...
	I take this opportunity to renew to you the assurances of my highest and most distinguished consi...

	Vera Pedrosa Martins de Almeida
	Vera Pedrosa Martins de Almeida
	Acting Minister of External Relations
	of the Federative Republic of Brazil
	His Excellency
	Jean Ping
	Minister of Foreign Affairs,
	Cooperation and la Francophonie
	of the Gabonese Republic

	II
	Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Cooperation and la Francophonie
	Gabonese Republic
	The Minister of State
	Libreville..
	No. ____ /MAECF/CAB
	BBM/FD/22/07/04
	Madame,
	I have the honour to inform you that the Government of the Gabonese Republic, desiring to facilit...
	I have the honour to inform you that the Government of the Gabonese Republic, desiring to facilit...
	1. Nationals of the Gabonese Republic and of the Federative Republic of Brazil holding valid dipl...
	2. Nationals of the Gabonese Republic and of the Federative Republic of Brazil holding valid dipl...
	3. Persons benefiting from this Agreement shall be subject to the laws and regulations in force i...
	4. Either Party may temporarily restrict or suspend the application of this Agreement or any of i...
	5. Within 30 days after the signature of this Agreement, the competent authorities of the two Par...
	6. Any change in the above-mentioned travel documents shall be communicated to the other Party as...
	7. Either Party may terminate this Agreement by giving the other Party six months' advance notice...
	If the foregoing provisions are acceptable to the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil...
	I take this opportunity to renew the assurances of my highest and most distinguished consideration.

	Jean Ping
	Jean Ping
	Acting Minister of External Relations
	of the Federative Republic of Brazil
	Brasília
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	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ESTONIA AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE ARGENTINE R...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ESTONIA AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE ARGENTINE R...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ESTONIA AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE ARGENTINE R...
	The Government of the Republic of Estonia and the Government of the Argentine Republic, hereinaft...
	Article 1
	Nationals of the Argentine Republic holders of valid diplomatic or official passports may enter t...
	Nationals of the Republic of Estonia holders of valid diplomatic passports may enter the Argentin...
	Article 2
	Nationals of the Republic of Estonia and nationals of the Argentine Republic holders of diplomati...
	At the request of the Mission of the Argentine Republic in the Republic of Estonia or the Mission...
	Article 3
	The visa requirement exemption agreed upon under this Agreement does not exempt the respective ac...
	Article 4
	The suppression of the visa requirement established in this Agreement does not exempt holders of ...
	Article 5
	This Agreement does not affect the right of the competent authorities of any of the Parties to de...
	Article 6
	The Parties may totally or partially suspend the enforcement of this Agreement due to security re...
	The adoption and termination of such measures shall be immediately notified to the other Party th...
	Article 7
	The Parties shall exchange samples of the diplomatic and official passports mentioned in this Agr...
	Whenever any of the Parties issues a new passport or modifies those already exchanged, such modif...
	Article 8
	This Agreement shall enter into force thirty (30) days after the date of its signature and shall ...
	Article 9
	The present Agreement may be denounced by any of the Parties by giving prior notice through diplo...
	Done in Tallinn, on the 8th of December, 2003, in two originals in the Estonian, Spa- nish and En...
	For the Government of the Republic of Estonia:
	Priit Kolbre
	For the Government the Argentine Republic:
	Alfredo Corti
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	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE D'ESTONIE ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE ARGEN...
	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE D'ESTONIE ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE ARGEN...
	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE D'ESTONIE ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE ARGEN...
	Le Gouvernement de la République d'Estonie et le Gouvernement de la République argentine, ci-aprè...
	Article premier
	Les ressortissants de la République argentine titulaires d'un passeport diplomatique ou officiel ...
	Les ressortissants de la République d'Estonie titulaires d'un passeport diplomatique en cours de ...
	Article 2
	Les ressortissants de la République d'Estonie et de la République argentine titulaires d'un passe...
	À la demande de la mission de la République argentine en République d'Estonie ou de la mission de...
	Article 3
	La dispense de l'obligation de visa convenue dans le cadre du présent Accord n'exempte pas de l'a...
	Article 4
	La suppression de l'obligation de visa établie au présent Accord ne dispense pas les titulaires d...
	Article 5
	Le présent Accord n'affecte pas le droit des autorités compétentes de l'une quelconque des Partie...
	Article 6
	Les Parties pourront suspendre en tout ou en partie l'application du présent Accord pour des rais...
	L'adoption et la dénonciation de telles mesures sont notifiées sans délai à l'autre Partie par la...
	Article 7
	Les Parties contractantes échangent les modèles de leurs passeports diplomatiques et officiels me...
	Chaque fois que l'une des Parties émet un nouveau passeport ou modifie ceux déjà échangés, lesdit...
	Article 8
	Le présent Accord entrera en vigueur trente (30) jours après la date de sa signature et demeurera...
	Article 9
	Le présent Accord pourra être dénoncé par l'une des Parties moyennant un préavis adressé par la v...
	Fait à Tallinn le 8 décembre 2003, en deux exemplaires originaux, en langues estonienne, espagnol...
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République d'Estonie :
	Priit Kolbre
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République argentine :
	Alfredo Corti
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	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF POLITICAL CONSULTATIONS BETWEEN THE GOVERNME...
	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF POLITICAL CONSULTATIONS BETWEEN THE GOVERNME...
	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF POLITICAL CONSULTATIONS BETWEEN THE GOVERNME...
	The Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Government of the Republic of Kenya (...
	Desirous to promote and increase co-operation between both countries, and to further develop and ...
	Reaffirming the intention to develop a dialogue that includes, not only bilateral matters, but al...
	Acknowledging the usefulness of exchanges of opinion and regular consultations between the two co...
	Have reached the following understanding:
	1. The Parties hereby establish a mechanism for political consultations between representatives o...
	2. The consultations will take place in Brazil and Kenya, on an alternate basis. The dates, agend...
	3. The consultations and their results may be recorded in a manner to be agreed upon between the ...
	4. Each Party may, upon advising the other Party, invite other authorities and representatives of...
	5. The Parties may, by mutual consent, organize meetings of experts and special working groups in...
	6. This Memorandum of Understanding shall enter into force upon the date of its signature and sha...
	7. Either of the Parties may express its intention to terminate this Memorandum of Understanding ...
	Done in Nairobi on this 7th day of March, two thousand and five, in two originals, in the Portugu...
	For the Government of The Federative Republic of Brazil:
	Celso Amorim
	Minister for External Relations
	For the Government of The Republic of Kenya:
	Chirau Ali Mwakwere
	Minister of Foreign Affairs
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	MÉMORANDUM D'ACCORD RELATIF À L'ÉTABLISSEMENT DE CONSULTATIONS POLITIQUES ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT D...
	MÉMORANDUM D'ACCORD RELATIF À L'ÉTABLISSEMENT DE CONSULTATIONS POLITIQUES ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT D...
	MÉMORANDUM D'ACCORD RELATIF À L'ÉTABLISSEMENT DE CONSULTATIONS POLITIQUES ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT D...
	Le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil et le Gouvernement de la République du Keny...
	Désireux d'encourager et de développer la coopération entre les deux pays et souhaitant élargir e...
	Réaffirmant leur intention d'établir un dialogue portant non seulement sur des questions bilatéra...
	Reconnaissant l'intérêt que présentent les échanges d'opinions et les consultations régulières en...
	Sont convenus de ce qui suit :
	1. Les Parties établissent par le présent Mémorandum d'accord un mécanisme de consultations polit...
	2. Les consultations auront lieu au Brésil et au Kenya, alternativement. Les dates, l'ordre du jo...
	3. Les consultations et leurs résultats pourront être consignés suivant des modalités convenues e...
	4. Chaque Partie pourra, après en avoir informé l'autre Partie, inviter des autorités et des repr...
	5. Les Parties pourront convenir d'un commun accord d'organiser des réunions d'experts et des gro...
	6. Le présent Mémorandum d'accord entrera en vigueur à la date de sa signature et restera en vigu...
	7. Chaque Partie pourra exprimer son intention de dénoncer le présent Mémorandum d'accord par la ...
	Fait à Nairobi le 7 mars 2005, en deux exemplaires originaux, en langues portugaise et anglaise, ...
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil :
	Le Ministre des relations extérieures,
	Celso Amorim
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Kenya :
	Le Ministre des affaires étrangères,
	Chirau Ali Mwakwere
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	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE R...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE R...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE R...
	The Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Government of the Republic of Kenya (...
	Inspired by the desire to promote and strengthen good bilateral relations and the cooperation bet...
	Contributing to the construction of a better and more peaceful world;
	Seeking to encourage and develop friendly relations by means of exchanging experiences and inform...
	Agree as follows:
	Article I. Objective
	The present Agreement is aimed at strengthening bilateral collaboration and exchange between the ...
	Article II. Cooperation Areas
	The Parties will stimulate and promote exchange of programmes, experiences, skills, techniques, i...
	a) high performance sports;
	b) sports for people with disabilities;
	c) science, technology and infrastructure of sports;
	d) sports information and documentation;
	e) sports medicine;
	f) anti-doping fight;
	g) women in sports;
	h) sports administration;
	i) computer science applied to sports;
	j) sports for the elderly;
	k) cultural identity sports;
	1) social inclusion through sports; and
	m) others that, by common consent, are established.
	Article III. Forms of Cooperation
	The cooperation under the scope of the present Agreement will include:
	a) courses, seminars, symposiums and conferences;
	b) programmes for support and promotion of sports;
	c) scholarships;
	d) consultancies of various lengths;
	e) exchange and technical visits; and
	f) others.
	Article IV. Documentation and Information Exchange
	The Parties will undertake permanent exchange of documentation and information related to inquiri...
	Article V. Implementation
	1. With the purpose of proceeding with the execution of the present Agreement, the Parties will p...
	2. The Parties will exchange during the last quarter of each year, through meetings, mail and oth...
	3. Each Party will be responsible to coordinate and implement the events under its responsibility...
	Article VI. Financing
	The personnel exchange referred to in the present Agreement will be carried out in compliance wit...
	a) the expenses pertaining to international round trip from one country to the other, as far as t...
	b) the expenses pertaining to board and lodging, transportation within the country's territory, n...
	c) in any case not provided for in the present Agreement, other bilateral financial provisions ma...
	Article VII. Amendments
	This Cooperation Agreement may be modified in the common interest of the Parties, in writing.
	Article VIII. Final Provisions
	1. The present Agreement will be enforced on the date of its signature and will be valid for thre...
	2. Any divergence derived from the interpretation or application of the present Instrument will b...
	Done at Brasília, on 12th of August, 2005, in two original documents, one in Portuguese and the o...
	On behalf of the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil:
	Samuel Pinheiro Guimarães
	Secretary General of External Relations
	On behalf of Government of the Republic of Kenya:
	Ali Chirau Mwakwere
	Ministry for Foreign Affairs
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	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUB...
	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUB...
	Le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil et le Gouvernement de la République du Keny...
	Désireux de promouvoir et de renforcer les bonnes relations bilatérales et la coopé- ration entre...
	Contribuant à ériger un monde meilleur et plus pacifique;
	Cherchant à encourager et à développer des relations amicales dans le cadre d'échanges d'expérien...
	Sont convenus de ce qui suit :
	Article I. Objectif
	Le présent Accord vise à renforcer la collaboration et les échanges bilatéraux entre les Parties ...
	Article II. Domaines de coopération
	Les Parties stimuleront et favoriseront les échanges de programmes, d'expériences, de compétences...
	a) Les sports de haute performance;
	b) Les sports pour les personnes handicapées;
	c) La science, la technologie et l'infrastructure des sports;
	d) L'information et la documentation relatives aux sports;
	e) La médecine sportive;
	f) La lutte contre le dopage;
	g) Les femmes dans les sports;
	h) La gestion des sports;
	i) L'informatisation des sports;
	j) Les sports pour personnes âgées;
	k) Les sports et l'identité culturelle;
	1) L'inclusion sociale grâce aux sports; et
	m) Tous autres domaines établis d'un commun accord.
	Article III. Formes de coopération
	La coopération prévue par le présent Accord revêt les formes suivantes :
	a) Des cours, séminaires, colloques et conférences;
	b) Des programmes destinés à appuyer et promouvoir les sports;
	c) Des bourses d'études;
	d) Des services de consultants de diverses durées;
	e) Des échanges et des visites techniques; et
	f) Autres.
	Article IV. Échange d'informations et de documentation
	Les Parties procéderont à des échanges permanents de la documentation et des informations ayant t...
	Article V. Mise en oeuvre
	1. En vue de mettre en oeuvre le présent Accord, les Parties élaboreront des plans de travail ann...
	2. Les Parties procéderont au cours du dernier trimestre de chaque année, dans le cadre de réunio...
	3. Chaque Partie assumera la coordination et la mise en oeuvre des activités placées sous sa resp...
	Article VI. Financement
	Les échanges de personnel visés au présent Accord s'effectueront conformément aux conditions fina...
	a) Les dépenses ayant trait aux voyages internationaux aller-retour entre les deux pays, à partir...
	b) Les dépenses liées à la prise en charge des frais de logement, de nourriture et de transports ...
	c) Dans tous les cas non prévus dans le présent Accord, d'autres dispositions financières bilatér...
	Article VII. Modifications
	Le présent Accord pourra être modifié par écrit dans l'intérêt commun des Parties.
	Article VIII. Dispositions finales
	1. Le présent Accord entrera en vigueur à la date de sa signature et sera valable pour une durée ...
	2. Toute divergence concernant l'interprétation ou l'application du présent instrument sera réglé...
	Fait à Brasília le 12 août 2005, en deux exemplaires originaux, en langues portugaise et anglaise...
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil :
	Le Secrétaire général des relations extérieures,
	Samuel Pinheiro Guimarães
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Kenya :
	Le Ministre des affaires étrangères,
	Ali Chirau Mwakwere
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	[ English text — Texte anglais ]
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE R...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE R...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE R...
	Preamble
	The Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Government of the Republic of Kenya (...
	Conscious of the bonds between their two countries and of the necessity to promote cooperation in...
	Desirous of enhancing understanding, friendship and solidarity between their peoples and of promo...
	Desirous of further intensifying and enhancing cooperation in the various sectors between their c...
	Committed to the universal norms of equality, democracy, human rights and the rule of law;
	Hereby agree as follows:
	Article 1. Establishment of the Joint Commission
	The Parties hereby establish a Brazil-Kenya Joint Commission for Cooperation (hereinafter referre...
	Article 2. Purpose of the Joint Commission
	The Joint Commission shall:
	1. Consider ways and means of promoting the objectives specified in Article 1 above and ensure th...
	2. Review the progress in implementation of all agreements between the Parties and consider and s...
	3. Deliberate and conclude among other Sectoral Agreements.
	Article 3. Composition and Structure of the Joint Commission
	1. The Commission shall be chaired jointly by the Ministries of Foreign Affairs of the Parties.
	2. The Commission shall consist of senior government representatives of the Parties in the variou...
	3. The Commission shall draw up its own rules of procedure.
	Article 4. Sectoral Committees
	1. Sectoral Committees shall be established by the Joint Commission as and when deemed necessary ...
	2. Public and private sector representatives may be invited to participate in meetings of Sectora...
	3. The Sectoral Committees shall draw up their own rules of procedure.
	4. The outcome of the deliberations of the Sectoral Committees shall be submitted to the Joint Co...
	5. Sector-specific agreements may be concluded by the Parties within the context of the competenc...
	Article 5. Sub-Committees/Working Groups
	1. Each Sectoral Committee may set up ad hoc Sub-committees or Working Groups to ensure the smoot...
	2. The ad hoc Sub-committees or Working Groups shall present reports of their deliberations throu...
	Article 6. Meetings of the Commission
	The Joint Commission shall meet in ordinary sessions every two years in Brazil and Kenya alternat...
	Article 7. Agenda of Meetings
	1. The Agenda of each meeting shall be drawn up by the Party hosting the meeting from proposals m...
	2. The Agenda shall be communicated to the other Party through diplomatic channels, at least one ...
	Article 8. Decisions of the Commission
	The Commission shall take decisions and agree on recommendations by mutual consent.
	Article 9. Record of Deliberations
	1. The deliberations of each session shall be recorded as Agreed Minutes for adoption by the Join...
	2. A joint communiqué of the discussions between the chairpersons of the Joint Commission may be ...
	Article 10. Coordination
	1. Respective Foreign Affairs Departments/Ministry of the Parties shall be responsible for the co...
	2. Each Sectoral Committee may establish its own Sectional Secretariat responsible for co-coordin...
	Article 11. Meeting Facilitations
	1. The hosting Party shall provide at its expense the meeting venue and secretarial facilities. I...
	2. Each Party shall determine the size and composition of its own delegation and be responsible f...
	Article 12. Entry into Force and Duration
	1. This Agreement shall enter into force upon signature by both Parties.
	2. This Agreement shall remain in force for a period of five years, where after it shall be exten...
	Article 13. Amendments
	Both Parties may by mutual consent make amendments to this Agreement. Any amendment shall enter i...
	Article 14. Settlement of Disputes
	The Parties shall amicably settle any dispute arising from the interpretation or implementation o...
	Article 15. Termination
	1. This Agreement may be terminated at any time by either Party by giving six months written noti...
	2. The termination of this Agreement shall not affect the validity of any separate agreements sig...
	3. Any ongoing activities at the time of termination arising out of the Joint Commission or any o...
	Done at Brasília, this 12th day of August 2005, in two originals in the Portuguese and English la...
	For the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil:
	Samuel Pinheiro Guimarães
	Secretary General of External Relations
	For the Government of the Republic of Kenya:
	Ali Chirau Mwakwere
	Ministry for Foreign Affairs
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	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUB...
	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUB...
	Préambule
	Le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil et le Gouvernement de la République du Keny...
	Conscients des liens qui existent entre leurs deux pays et de la nécessité de promouvoir la coopé...
	Désireux d'améliorer la compréhension, l'amitié et la solidarité entre leurs peuples et de promou...
	Désireux de renforcer et d'améliorer la coopération dans les divers secteurs entre leurs pays;
	Souscrivant aux normes universelles d'égalité, de démocratie, de droits de l'homme et de la prima...
	Sont convenus de ce qui suit :
	Article premier. Création de la Commission mixte
	Les Parties aux présentes créent une commission mixte de coopération Brésil-Kenya (ci-après dénom...
	Article 2. Objet de la Commission mixte
	La Commission mixte est chargée :
	1. D'examiner les voies et moyens de promouvoir les objectifs énoncés à l'article premier ci-dess...
	2. D'étudier les progrès réalisés dans la mise en oeuvre de tous les accords entre les Parties et...
	3. Délibérer et conclure, entre autres, des accords sectoriels.
	Article 3. Composition et structure de la Commission mixte
	1. La Commission est coprésidée par les Ministères des affaires étrangères des Parties.
	2. La Commission se compose d'importants représentants du gouvernement de chaque Partie provenant...
	3. La Commission détermine ses propres règles de procédure.
	Article 4. Comités sectoriels
	1. Les comités sectoriels sont établis par la Commission mixte lorsque les Parties le jugent néce...
	2. Des représentants des secteurs public et privé peuvent être invités à participer aux réunions ...
	3. Les comités sectoriels établissent leurs propres règles de procédure.
	4. Les résultats des délibérations des comités sectoriels sont présentés à la Commission mixte en...
	5. Des accords sectoriels spécifiques peuvent être conclus par les Parties dans le contexte de la...
	Article 5. Sous-comités et groupes de travail
	1. Chaque comité sectoriel pourra établir des sous-comités spéciaux ou des groupes de travail pou...
	2. Les sous-comités spéciaux ou les groupes de travail présentent les rapports de leurs délibérat...
	Article 6. Réunions de la Commission
	La Commission mixte se réunit en session ordinaire tous les deux ans, tour à tour au Brésil et au...
	Article 7. Ordre du jour des réunions
	1. L'ordre du jour de chaque réunion est établi par la Partie hôte de la réunion à partir des pro...
	2. L'ordre du jour est communiqué à l´autre Partie par la voie diplomatique, au moins un mois ava...
	Article 8. Décisions de la Commission
	La Commission prend des décisions et convient des recommandations d'un commun accord.
	Article 9. Consignation des délibérations
	1. Les délibérations de chaque session sont consignées dans un procès-verbal présenté pour adopti...
	2. Un communiqué commun au sujet des discussions entre les présidents de la Commission mixte peut...
	Article 10. Coordination
	1. Les Ministères des relations extérieures respectifs des Parties sont chargés de la coordinatio...
	2. Chaque comité sectoriel peut établir son propre secrétariat interne chargé de la coordination ...
	Article 11. Facilitations des réunions
	1. La Partie hôte organise à ses frais la tenue de la réunion et fournit les services de secrétar...
	2. Chaque Partie détermine la taille et la composition de sa délégation et prend à sa charge les ...
	Article 12. Entrée en vigueur et durée
	1. Le présent Accord entrera en vigueur à la date de sa signature par les deux Parties.
	2. Le présent Accord restera en vigueur pendant une période de cinq ans et sera par la suite reco...
	Article 13. Modifications
	Le présent Accord peut être modifié par consentement mutuel des deux Parties. Toute modification ...
	Article 14. Règlement des différends
	Les Parties règlent à l´amiable tout différend résultant de l'interprétation ou de l’application ...
	Article 15. Dénonciation
	1. Chaque Partie peut dénoncer le présent Accord en tout temps moyennant un préavis écrit de six ...
	2. La dénonciation du présent Accord n'a pas d'effet sur la validité de tous autres accords disti...
	3. Toute activité en cours au moment de la dénonciation consécutive à la Commission mixte ou tout...
	Fait à Brasília le 12 août 2005, en deux exemplaires originaux, en langues portugaise et anglaise...
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil :
	Le Secrétaire général des relations extérieures,
	Samuel Pinheiro Guimarães
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Kenya :
	Le Ministre des affaires étrangères,
	Ali Chirau Mwakwere
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	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL AND THE G...
	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL AND THE G...
	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL AND THE G...
	The Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Government of the Kingdom of Thailand...
	Desiring to expand and enhance bilateral relations and cooperation on lasting and long- term basis;
	Being convinced of the benefits of a lasting and effective cooperation in the interests of both c...
	Confirming their interest in the strengthening of bilateral cooperation between the two countries;
	Taking into account the existing Agreements between both countries in various fields;
	Have agreed as follows:
	Article 1
	The Parties shall establish a Brazilian-Thai Joint Commission for Bilateral Cooperation (hereinaf...
	Article 2
	The Commission shall consider ways and means to promote the aforesaid consultation and cooperatio...
	Article 3
	1. The Commission shall be co-chaired by the Secretary-General of the Ministry of External Relati...
	2. The results of the meeting of the Commission which are agreed upon by both Parties shall be in...
	Article 4
	1. The Commission shall determine its rules and procedures and may establish Committees or Sub-Co...
	2. Representatives of the respective private sectors of both countries may be invited by the Comm...
	Article 5
	The Commission shall meet once a year or at a time agreed upon by both Parties, alternately in Br...
	Article 6
	This Memorandum of Understanding shall come into force on the date of its signature.
	Article 7
	This Memorandum of Understanding shall remain in force for a period of five years and upon the ex...
	Article 8
	Either Party may request in writing a revision or amendment of all or part of this Memorandum of ...
	In witness whereof, the undersigned being duly authorized by their respective Governments, have s...
	Done at Brasília on this 16th day of June 2004, in duplicate in the Portuguese, Thai and English ...
	For the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil:
	Celso Amorim
	For the Government of the Kingdom of Thailand:
	Surakiart Sathirathai
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	MÉMORANDUM D'ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEMEN...
	MÉMORANDUM D'ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEMEN...
	MÉMORANDUM D'ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEMEN...
	Le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil et le Gouvernement du Royaume de Thaïlande ...
	Désireux de renforcer et d'améliorer les relations bilatérales et la coopération de manière durab...
	Étant convaincus des avantages d'une coopération durable et efficace dans l'intérêt des deux pays;
	Confirmant leur intérêt dans le renforcement d'une coopération bilatérale entre les deux pays;
	Gardant à l'esprit les accords existants entre les deux pays dans divers domaines;
	Sont convenus de ce qui suit :
	Article premier
	Les Parties créent une commission de coopération bilatérale brésilienne-thaïlandaise (ci-après dé...
	Article 2
	La Commission examine les voies et moyens propres à promouvoir la consultation et la coopération ...
	Article 3
	1. La Commission est coprésidée par le Secrétaire général du Ministère des relations extérieures ...
	2. Les décisions de la réunion de la Commission sont adoptées d'un commun accord par les deux Par...
	Article 4
	1. La Commission détermine ses règles de procédure et peut créer des comités ou des sous-comités ...
	2. Des représentants des secteurs privés respectifs des deux pays peuvent être invités par la Com...
	Article 5
	La Commission se réunit une fois par an ou à un moment convenu par les deux Parties, tour à tour ...
	Article 6
	Le présent Mémorandum d'accord entrera en vigueur à la date de sa signature.
	Article 7
	Le présent Mémorandum d'accord restera en vigueur pendant une période de cinq ans, à l'expiration...
	Article 8
	Chaque Partie peut présenter une demande écrite de révision ou de modification de tout ou partie ...
	En foi de quoi les soussignés, à ce dûment autorisés par leurs gouvernements respectifs, ont sign...
	Signé à Brasília le 16 juin 2004, en double exemplaire, en langues portugaise, thaïe et anglaise,...
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil :
	Celso Amorim
	Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume de Thaïlande :
	Surakiart Sathirathai
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	AGREEMENT ON COOPERATION ON SPORTS BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL AN...
	AGREEMENT ON COOPERATION ON SPORTS BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL AN...
	AGREEMENT ON COOPERATION ON SPORTS BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL AN...
	The Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Government of the Kingdom of Thailand...
	Motivated by the desire to promote and to strengthen good bilateral relations and cooperation bet...
	Agree on the following:
	Article I. Objective
	The present Agreement is aimed at strengthening bilateral collaboration and exchange between "the...
	Article II. Executive Authorities
	The Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil shall designate the Ministry of Sport and the...
	Article III. Cooperation Areas
	"The Parties" shall stimulate and promote exchange of programs, experiences, skills, techniques, ...
	a) high performance sports;
	b) sports for the people with disabilities;
	c) science, technology and infrastructure of sports;
	d) sports information and documentation;
	e) sports medicine;
	f) anti-doping fight;
	g) women in sports;
	h) children and youth sports;
	i) sports administration;
	j) computer science applied to sports;
	k) cultural sports;
	1) sports for underprivileged children; and
	m) others matters that, by common accord, meet the objectives of the present Agreement.
	Article IV. Forms of Cooperation
	The cooperation under the scope of the present Agreement shall include:
	a) courses, seminars, symposiums and conferences;
	b) programs for support and promotion of sports;
	c) scholarships;
	d) consultancies of various lengths;
	e) exchange and technical visits; and
	f) others.
	Article V. Documentation and Information Exchange
	"The Parties" shall undertake permanent exchange of documentation and information related to inqu...
	Article VI. Implementation
	1. "The Parties" shall reach accord, through meetings, mails or other means that better meet thei...
	2. "The Parties" shall sign the schedules in the last quarter of the year prior to their implemen...
	Article VII. Financing
	The personnel exchanges referred to in the present Agreement shall be carried out in compliance w...
	a) the expenses pertaining to international round trip from one country to the other, as far as t...
	b) the expenses pertaining lodging, meals and transport within the territory of the country, nece...
	c) in any case not provided for in the present Agreement, other bilateral financial provisions ma...
	Article VIII. Amendments
	This Agreement may be modified in the common interest of the Parties in writing.
	Article IX. Final Provisions
	1. This Agreement shall enter into force on the date of its signature and shall remain in force f...
	2. Any divergence arising from the implementation or interpretation of the present Agreement shal...
	Done in duplicate at Brasília, on this 16th day of June 2004, in the Portuguese, Thai and English...
	For the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil:
	Agnelo Santos Queiroz Filho
	Minister of Sport
	For the Government of the Kingdom of Thailand:
	Sontaya Kunplome
	Minister of Tourism and Sports
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	ACCORD DE COOPÉRATION SPORTIVE ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE ...
	ACCORD DE COOPÉRATION SPORTIVE ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE ...
	ACCORD DE COOPÉRATION SPORTIVE ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE ...
	Le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil et le Gouvernement du Royaume de Thaïlande ...
	Désireux de promouvoir et de renforcer les bonnes relations bilatérales et la coopération entre l...
	Sont convenus de ce qui suit :
	Article I. Objectif
	Le présent Accord vise à renforcer la collaboration et les échanges bilatéraux entre les Parties ...
	Article II. Autorités d'exécution
	Le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil désigne le Ministère du sport et le Gouvern...
	Article III. Domaines de coopération
	Les Parties stimulent et favorisent les échanges de programmes, d'expériences, de compétences, de...
	a) Les sports de haute performance;
	b) Les sports pour les personnes handicapées;
	c) La science, la technologie et l'infrastructure des sports;
	d) L'information et la documentation relatives aux sports;
	e) La médecine sportive;
	f) La lutte contre le dopage;
	g) Les femmes dans les sports;
	h) Les sports à l'intention des enfants et des jeunes;
	i) La gestion des sports;
	j) L'informatisation des sports;
	k) Les sports culturels;
	l) Les sports à l'intention des enfants défavorisés; et
	m) Tout autre domaine qui, d'un commun accord, s'inscrit dans la ligne des objectifs du présent A...
	Article IV. Formes de coopération
	La coopération prévue par le présent Accord revêt les formes suivantes :
	a) Des cours, séminaires, colloques et conférences;
	b) Des programmes destinés à appuyer et promouvoir les sports;
	c) Des bourses d'études;
	d) Des services de consultants de diverses durées;
	e) Des échanges et des visites techniques;
	f) Autres.
	Article V. Échange d'informations et de documentation
	Les Parties procéderont à des échanges permanents de documentation et d'informations ayant trait ...
	Article VI. Mise en oeuvre
	1. Les Parties se mettent d'accord, dans le cadre de réunions, de correspondance et de tout autre...
	2. Les Parties signeront les calendriers pendant le dernier trimestre de l'année avant leur mise ...
	Article VII. Financement
	Les échanges de personnel visés au présent Accord s'effectueront conformément aux conditions fina...
	a) Les dépenses ayant trait aux voyages internationaux aller-retour entre les deux pays, à partir...
	b) Les dépenses liées à la prise en charge des frais de logement, de nourriture et de transports ...
	c) Dans tous les cas non prévus dans le présent Accord, d'autres dispositions financières bilatér...
	Article VIII. Modifications
	Le présent Accord pourra être modifié par écrit dans l'intérêt commun des Parties.
	Article IX. Dispositions finales
	1. Le présent Accord entrera en vigueur à la date de sa signature et demeurera en vigueur pour un...
	2. Toute divergence concernant l'application ou l'interprétation du présent Accord sera réglée pa...
	Signé en double exemplaire à Brasília le 16 juin 2004, en langues portugaise, thaïe et anglaise, ...
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil :
	Le Ministre du sport,
	Agnelo Santos Queiroz Filho
	Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume de Thaïlande :
	Le Ministre du tourisme et des sports,
	Sontaya Kunplome
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	SPORTS COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MINISTRY OF SPORT OF THE FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL A...
	SPORTS COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MINISTRY OF SPORT OF THE FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL A...
	SPORTS COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MINISTRY OF SPORT OF THE FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL A...
	The Ministry of Sport of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Government of the Republic of ...
	Inspired by the desire to promote and strengthen good bilateral relations and the cooperation bet...
	Contributing to the construction of a better and more peaceful world;
	Seeking to encourage and develop friendly relations by means of exchanging experiences and inform...
	Agree on the following:
	Article I. Objective
	The present Agreement is aimed at strengthening bilateral collaboration and exchange between "the...
	Article II. Cooperation Areas
	"The Parties" will stimulate and promote exchange of programs, experiences, skills, techniques, i...
	a) High performance sports;
	b) Sports for people with disabilities;
	c) Science, technology and infrastructure of sports;
	d) Sports information and documentation;
	e) Sports medicine;
	f) Anti-doping fight;
	g) Women in sports;
	h) Sports administration;
	i) Computer science applied to sports;
	j) Sports for the elderly;
	k) Cultural identity sports;
	1) Social inclusion through sports; and
	m) Others that, by common consent, are established.
	Article III. Forms of Cooperation
	The cooperation under the scope of the present Agreement will include:
	a) Courses, seminars, symposiums and conferences;
	b) Programs for support and promotion of sports;
	c) Scholarships;
	d) Consultancies of various lengths;
	e) Exchange and technical visits; and
	f) Others.
	Article IV. Documentation and Information Exchange
	"The Parties" will undertake permanent exchange of documentation and information related to inqui...
	Article V. Implementation
	With the purpose of proceeding with the execution of the present Agreement, "the Parties" will su...
	"The Parties" will exchange during the last quarter of each year, before its expiration, through ...
	Each Party will be responsible to coordinate and implement the events under its responsibility ac...
	Article VI. Financing
	The personnel exchange referred to in the present Agreement will be carried out in compliance wit...
	a) The expenses pertaining to international round trip from one country to the other, as far as t...
	b) The expenses pertaining to board and lodging, transportation within the country territory, nec...
	c) In any case not provided for in the present Agreement, other bilateral financial provisions ma...
	Article VII. Amendments
	This Cooperation Agreement may be modified in the common interest of the parts, in writing.
	Article VIII. Final Provisions
	The present Agreement will be enforced on the date of its signature and will be valid for three (...
	Any divergence derived from the interpretation or application of the present Instrument will be s...
	Signed in Brasília, on the 9th August, 2005, in two original documents, one in Portuguese and the...
	On behalf of the Ministry of Sport of the Federative Republic of Brazil:
	Agnelo Santos Queiroz Filho
	On behalf of the Government of the Republic of Gambia:
	Samba Faal
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	ACCORD DE COOPÉRATION SPORTIVE ENTRE LE MINISTÈRE DU SPORT DE lA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ...
	ACCORD DE COOPÉRATION SPORTIVE ENTRE LE MINISTÈRE DU SPORT DE lA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ...
	ACCORD DE COOPÉRATION SPORTIVE ENTRE LE MINISTÈRE DU SPORT DE lA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ...
	Le Ministère du sport de la République fédérative du Brésil et le Gouvernement de la République d...
	Désireux de promouvoir et de renforcer les bonnes relations bilatérales et la coopération entre l...
	Contribuant à créer un monde meilleur et plus pacifique;
	Cherchant à encourager et à développer des relations amicales dans le cadre d'échanges d'expérien...
	Sont convenus de ce qui suit :
	Article I. Objectif
	Le présent Accord vise à renforcer la collaboration et les échanges bilatéraux entre les Parties ...
	Article II. Domaines de coopération
	Les Parties stimuleront et favoriseront les échanges de programmes, d'expériences, de compétences...
	a) Les sports de haute performance;
	b) Les sports pour les personnes handicapées;
	c) La science, la technologie et l'infrastructure des sports;
	d) L'information et la documentation relatives aux sports;
	e) La médecine sportive;
	f) La lutte contre le dopage;
	g) Les femmes dans les sports;
	h) La gestion des sports;
	i) L'informatisation des sports;
	j) Les sports pour personnes âgées;
	k) Les sports et l'identité culturelle;
	l) L'inclusion sociale grâce aux sports; et
	m) Tous autres domaines établis par consentement mutuel.
	Article III. Formes de coopération
	La coopération prévue par le présent Accord revêt les formes suivantes :
	a) Des cours, séminaires, colloques et conférences;
	b) Des programmes destinés à appuyer et promouvoir les sports;
	c) Des bourses d'études;
	d) Des services de consultants de diverses durées;
	e) Des échanges et des visites techniques; et
	f) Autres.
	Article IV. Échange d'informations et de documentation
	Les Parties procéderont à des échanges permanents de documentation et d'informations ayant trait ...
	Article V. Mise en oeuvre
	En vue de mettre en oeuvre le présent Accord, les Parties souscriront à des protocoles annuels, é...
	Les Parties procéderont pendant le dernier trimestre de chaque année et avant son expiration, à d...
	Chaque Partie assumera la coordination et la mise en oeuvre des activités placées sous sa respons...
	Article VI. Financement
	Les échanges de personnel visés au présent Accord s'effectueront conformément aux conditions fina...
	a) Les dépenses ayant trait aux voyages aller-retour entre les deux pays, à partir de l'aéroport ...
	b) Les dépenses liées à la prise en charge des frais de logement, de nourriture et de transports ...
	c) Dans tous les cas non prévus dans le présent Accord, d'autres dispositions financières bilatér...
	Article VII. Modifications
	Le présent Accord de coopération pourra être modifié par écrit dans l'intérêt commun des Parties.
	Article VIII. Dispositions finales
	Le présent Accord entrera en vigueur à la date de sa signature et sera valable pour une durée de ...
	Toute divergence concernant l'interprétation ou l'application du présent instrument sera réglée p...
	Signé à Brasília le 9 août 2005, en deux exemplaires originaux, en langues portugaise et anglaise...
	Pour le Ministère du sport de la République fédérative du Brésil :
	Agnelo Santos Queiroz Filho
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Gambie :
	Samba Faal
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	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE S...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE S...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE S...
	The Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Government of the Slovak Republic (he...
	Taking into consideration the interest in strengthening existing friendly relationship and desiri...
	Have agreed as follows:
	Article 1
	Nationals of the Slovak Republic, who are holders of valid national ordinary passports, shall be ...
	Article 2
	Nationals of the Federative Republic of Brazil, who are holders of valid national ordinary passpo...
	Article 3
	Holders of valid national passports of the State of either Contracting Party may enter, transit t...
	Article 4
	The abolition of visa requirements introduced by this Agreement does not exempt nationals of the ...
	Article 5
	The Contracting Parties shall undertake to readmit their nationals into the territory of their re...
	Article 6
	Either Contracting Party shall reserve the right to deny entry or curtail the stay of nationals o...
	Article 7
	For reasons of security, public order or public health, either Contracting Party may temporarily ...
	Article 8
	1. The Contracting Parties shall exchange through diplomatic channels specimens of their valid pa...
	2. In case of any modification of the valid passports or introduction of new passports, the Contr...
	Article 9
	1. The present Agreement is valid for an indefinite period and shall enter into force after 60 (s...
	2. The present Agreement can be modified in case both Contracting Parties so desire; the amendmen...
	3. Either Contracting Party may denounce this Agreement through diplomatic channels. The denuncia...
	Done at Bratislava on12 November 2003, in two originals, each in Portuguese, Slovak and English l...
	For the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil:
	Roberto Abdenur
	For the Government of the Slovak Republic:
	Eduard Kukan
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	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUB...
	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUB...
	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRATIVE DU BRÉSIL ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUB...
	Le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil et le Gouvernement de la République slovaqu...
	Considérant que les deux pays ont intérêt à renforcer les relations amicales existantes et sont d...
	Sont convenus de ce qui suit :
	Article premier
	Les ressortissants de la République slovaque titulaires d'un passeport national ordinaire en cour...
	Article 2
	Les ressortissants de la République fédérative du Brésil titulaires d'un passeport ordinaire en c...
	Article 3
	Les titulaires d'un passeport national en cours de validité de l'État de l'une ou l'autre Partie ...
	Article 4
	La suppression de l'obligation de visa introduite par le présent Accord ne dispense pas les resso...
	Article 5
	Les Parties contractantes s'engagent à réadmettre leurs ressortissants dans le territoire de leur...
	Article 6
	Chaque Partie contractante se réserve le droit de refuser l'entrée ou d'écourter le séjour des re...
	Article 7
	Pour des raisons de sécurité, d'ordre public ou de santé publique, chaque Partie contractante pou...
	Article 8
	1. Les Parties contractantes échangeront, par la voie diplomatique, les modèles de leurs passepor...
	2. En cas de modification des passeports en cours de validité ou d'introduction de nouveaux passe...
	Article 9
	1. Le présent Accord est valable pour une durée indéterminée et entrera en vigueur soixante (60) ...
	2. Le présent Accord peut être modifié si les deux Parties contractantes le souhaitent. Les modif...
	3. Chaque Partie contractante pourra dénoncer le présent Accord par la voie diplomatique. La déno...
	Fait à Bratislava le 12 novembre 2003, en deux exemplaires originaux, en langues portugaise, slov...
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil :
	L´Ambassadeur,
	Roberto Abdenur
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République slovaque :
	Le Ministre de l'extérieur,
	Eduard Kukan
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	ACCORD PORTANT CRÉATION DE LA COMMISSION MIXTE DE COOPÉRATION ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLI...
	ACCORD PORTANT CRÉATION DE LA COMMISSION MIXTE DE COOPÉRATION ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLI...
	ACCORD PORTANT CRÉATION DE LA COMMISSION MIXTE DE COOPÉRATION ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLI...
	Le Gouvernement de la République Fédérative du Brésil et le Gouvernement de la République du Béni...
	Considérant "l'Accord de Coopération Technique entre la République Fédérative du Brésil et la Rép...
	Désireux de promouvoir une coopération dynamique entre leurs deux pays, notamment dans les domain...
	Prenant en considération les liens historiques et culturels qui existent entre les deux pays;
	Conscients des avantages d'une coopération multisectorielle pour les peuples des deux pays;
	Désireux de fixer le cadre institutionnel de cette coopération,
	Sont convenus de ce qui suit :
	Article I
	II est institué entre les deux pays, par le présent Accord, une Commission Mixte de Coopération b...
	Article II
	La Commission a pour missions :
	a) de promouvoir la coopération culturelle, technique, économique, commercial et industrielle;
	b) d'identifier de nouveaux domaines en vue du développement continu d'une coopération culturelle...
	c) d'étudier de nouveaux secteurs en vue d'améliorer, sur la base des avantages réciproques, les ...
	d) d'échanger des informations d'intérêt mutuel dans les domaines culturel, technique, scientifiq...
	e) d'adopter des mesures et recommandations relatives au développement continu de la coopération ...
	f) de formuler des propositions en vue de surmonter tous obstacles qui pourraient intervenir entr...
	Article III
	1. La Commission se réunira tous les deux ans alternativement dans les deux pays.
	2. La date de chaque session ainsi que son ordre du jour seront arrêtés d'un commun accord par le...
	Article IV
	1. Les recommandations de la Commission seront consignées dans les procès-verbaux de la Commission.
	2. Les Chefs des deux (2) délégations feront rapport de l'exécution des décisions de la Commissio...
	3. Les Chefs des deux (2) délégations pourront formuler des recommandations entre deux sessions d...
	Article V
	La Commission peut constituer des groupes de travail pour connaître des questions requérant l'avi...
	Article VI
	Tout différend qui pourrait survenir dans le cadre de la mise en oeuvre du présent Accord sera ré...
	Article VII
	Le présent Accord pourra être amendé d'un commun accord entre les Parties. Les amendements entrer...
	Article VIII
	1. Le présent Accord entrera en vigueur à la date de sa signature et restera valable pour une pér...
	2. Chacune des Parties peut le dénoncer après avoir informé l'autre Partie par écrit de son inten...
	3. À l'expiration de la période mentionnée au paragraphe 2, les dispositions de tous Accords, Con...
	Le présent Accord a été conclu en deux exemplaires, en langues portugaise et française, les deux ...
	Fait à Brasília, le 11 août 2005.
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République Fédérative du Brésil :
	Celso Amorim
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Bénin :
	Rogatien Biaou
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	AGREEMENT ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE JOINT COMMISSION ON COOPERATION BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF T...
	AGREEMENT ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE JOINT COMMISSION ON COOPERATION BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF T...
	AGREEMENT ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE JOINT COMMISSION ON COOPERATION BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF T...
	The Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil and the Government of the Republic of Benin (...
	Considering the Agreement on technical cooperation between the Federative Republic of Brazil and ...
	Desiring to promote dynamic cooperation between their two countries, particularly in the cultural...
	Mindful of the historical and cultural links that exist between the two countries;
	Aware of the advantages of multisectoral cooperation for the peoples of the two countries;
	Desiring to establish an institutional framework for this cooperation,
	Have agreed as follows:
	Article I
	This Agreement establishes a Brazilian-Beninese Joint Commission for Cooperation between the two ...
	Article II
	The Commission has the following missions:
	(a) to promote cultural, technical, economic, commercial and industrial cooperation;
	(b) to identify new domains for continuous development of cultural, technical, economic, commerci...
	(c) to study new sectors with a view to improving commercial relations between the two countries,...
	(d) to exchange information of mutual interest in the cultural, technical, scientific, economic, ...
	(e) to adopt measures and recommendations relating to continuous development of cultural, technic...
	(f) to formulate proposals aimed at overcoming any obstacles that might arise between the two Par...
	Article III
	Article III
	1. The Commission shall meet every two years alternately in the two countries.
	2. The date of each meeting and its agenda shall be decided upon by agreement between the Parties.
	Article IV
	1. The Commission's recommendations shall be recorded in the minutes of its meetings.
	2. The heads of the two delegations shall report on the execution of the Commission's decisions i...
	3. The heads of the two delegations may formulate recommendations during the interval between two...
	Article V
	The Commission may establish work groups to analyse issues requiring specialist opinion. The lead...
	Article VI
	Any dispute arising from the implementation of this Agreement shall be settled by negotiations be...
	Article VII
	This Agreement may be amended by mutual consent between the Parties. Amendments shall enter into ...
	Article VIII
	1. This Agreement shall enter into force on the date of its signature, and shall remain in force ...
	2. It may be terminated by either of the Parties, by giving six months' notice in writing.
	3. Upon expiry of the period mentioned in paragraph 2, the provisions of all separate and related...
	This Agreement is signed in two copies in the Portuguese and French languages, each text being eq...
	Done in Brasília on 11 August 2005.
	For the Government of the Federative Republic Republic of Brazil:
	Celso Amorim
	For the Government of the Republic of Benin:
	Rogatien Biaou




	No. 42253
	No. 42253
	Brazil
	Brazil
	Arrangement for the implementation of the project "Actions of Prevention and Control of the Human...
	Brasília, 18 August 2005
	Entry into force
	Entry into force

	Authentic text
	Authentic text

	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations
	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations


	Brésil
	Brésil
	Arrangement relatif à la mise en application du projet "Actions de prévention et lutte contre le ...
	Brasília, 18 août 2005
	Entrée en vigueur
	Entrée en vigueur

	Texte authentique
	Texte authentique

	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies
	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies


	Volume 2352, I-42253
	2006

	No. 42254
	No. 42254
	Madagascar
	Madagascar
	Agreement concerning financial cooperation (2002 - 2003) between the Government of the Federal Re...
	Antananarivo, 16 March 2004
	Entry into force
	Entry into force

	Authentic texts
	Authentic texts

	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations
	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations


	Madagascar
	Madagascar
	Accord de coopération financière entre le Gouvernement de la République fédérale d'Allemagne et l...
	Antananarivo, 16 mars 2004
	Entrée en vigueur
	Entrée en vigueur

	Textes authentiques
	Textes authentiques

	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies
	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies


	Volume 2352, I-42254
	2006

	No. 42255
	No. 42255
	Estonia
	Estonia
	Memorandum of Understanding between the Government of the Republic of Estonia and the Government ...
	Tallinn, 4 February 2004
	Entry into force
	Entry into force

	Authentic texts
	Authentic texts

	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations
	Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations


	Estonie
	Estonie
	Mémorandum d'accord entre le Gouvernement de la République d'Estonie et le Gouvernement du Royaum...
	Tallinn, 4 février 2004
	Entrée en vigueur
	Entrée en vigueur

	Textes authentiques
	Textes authentiques

	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies
	Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies


	Volume 2352, I-42255
	2006

	Volume 2352, I-42255
	Volume 2352, I-42255
	2006
	[ English text — Texte anglais ]
	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ESTONIA AND THE GOVERNMENT ...
	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ESTONIA AND THE GOVERNMENT ...
	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ESTONIA AND THE GOVERNMENT ...
	Introduction
	The Government of the Republic of Estonia and the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Brita...
	Wishing to ensure the protection of classified information transferred for the purposes of defenc...
	Have, in the interests of national security, established the following arrangements:
	Section 1. Objectives and Scope
	1. This Memorandum will form the basis of any arrangements involving the transfer of classified i...
	a. cooperation between the two Participants concerning national defence, security or other defenc...
	b. cooperation, exchange of information, joint ventures, contracts or any other relations between...
	c. sale of equipment, technology and technology information relating to defence by one Participan...
	d. information transferred between the Participants by any representative, employee or consultant...
	2. This Memorandum may not be invoked by either Participant to obtain classified information whic...
	3. This Memorandum does not cover the exchange of intelligence information or information relatin...
	Section 2. Definitions
	1. For the purposes of this Memorandum the following definitions will apply:
	a. "classified information" means:
	(i) any classified item, be it an oral or visual communication of classified contents or the elec...
	(ii) "material" includes any document as defined below, and any item of machinery, equipment, wea...
	(iii) "document" means any form of recorded information regardless of the type of recording medium;
	b. "contract" means an agreement between two or more parties creating and defining enforceable ri...
	c. "classified contract" means a contract which contains or involves classified information;
	d. "contractor" means an individual or legal entity possessing the legal capability to undertake ...
	e. "breach of security" means an act or omission contrary to national security regulations, the r...
	f. "security compromise" means that classified information is compromised because knowledge of it...
	g. "security clearance" means a positive determination following an investigative procedure to as...
	h. "security assurance" means a statement issued by the Competent Security Authority declaring th...
	i. "Competent Security Authority" means an authority specified in Section 3 of this Memorandum;
	j. "need to know" means that access to classified information may be granted only if the person r...
	k. "originating Participant" means the Participant initiating the classified information, as repr...
	l. "recipient Participant" means the Participant to which the classified information is transmitt...
	2. The security classifications used by the Participants for the purposes of this Memorandum, wit...
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	Section 3. Competent Security Authorities
	The security authorities responsible for the policy, implementation and supervision of all aspect...
	a. For the Republic of Estonia:
	National Security Authority
	Director of the Security Department
	Ministry of Defence
	Sakala 1
	15094 Tallinn
	Estonia
	b. For the United Kingdom:
	Ministry of Defence and industrial security policy:
	Director of Defence Security
	St Giles Court
	1-13 St Giles High Street
	London, WC2H 8LD
	England;
	Security implementation:
	Defence Procurement Agency (FMG 2)
	Abbey Wood
	Bristol, BS34 8JH
	England.
	Section 4. Restrictions on Use and Disclosure
	1. Unless express consent is given to the contrary, the recipient Participant will not disclose o...
	2. The recipient Participant will not pass to a Government official, contractor, contractor's emp...
	Section 5. Protection of Classified Information
	1. The originating Participant will ensure:
	a. that the recipient Participant is informed of the classification of the information and of any...
	b. that documents are so marked; and
	c. that the recipient Participant is informed of any subsequent change in classification.
	2. The recipient Participant will, in accordance with its national laws and regulations:
	a. afford the same degree of security protection to classified information as is afforded to nati...
	b. ensure that classified information (including translations and reproductions) is marked with i...
	c. ensure that classifications are not altered, except as authorised in writing by or on behalf o...
	3. In order to achieve and maintain comparable standards of security, each Competent Security Aut...
	Section 6. Access to Classified Information
	Access to classified information will be limited to those persons who have a need to know, and wh...
	Section 7. Transmission of Classified Information
	1. Classified information will be transmitted between the Participants in accordance with the nat...
	2. If the transfer of large items or large quantities of classified information is required, the ...
	3. The transmission of classified information at the RESTRICTED and the PIIRATUD levels will be i...
	Section 8. Visits
	1. The prior approval of the Competent Security Authority of the host country will be required in...
	2. All visitors will comply with the security regulations of the host country.
	3. In cases involving a specific project or a particular contract it may, subject to the approval...
	4. Any information which may be provided to visiting personnel, or which may come to the notice o...
	5. The Competent Security Authority of the Participant sending the visitor will notify the Compet...
	6. Visit applications will include at least the following information:
	a. name of visitor, date and place of birth, nationality, and passport number;
	b. official title of the visitor and the name of the establishment, company or organisation which...
	c. security clearance of the visitor as granted by his Competent Security Authority;
	d. dates of visit;
	e. purpose of visit;
	f. name of the establishment, company or organisation to be visited;
	g. names of persons to be visited in the host country.
	Section 9. Contracts
	1. When proposing to place, or to authorise a contractor in its own country to place, a contract ...
	2. Contracts placed as a consequence of these pre-contract enquiries will contain a security requ...
	a. the definition of the term "classified information" and of the equivalent levels of security c...
	b. the names of the Competent Security Authority of each of the two Participants empowered to aut...
	c. the channels to be used for the transfer of the classified information between the Competent S...
	d. the procedures and mechanisms for communicating the changes that may arise in respect of class...
	e. the procedures for the approval of visits, access or inspection by personnel of one Participan...
	3. The Competent Security Authority of the originating Participant will pass a copy of the releva...
	4. Each contract will contain a supplement or annex providing guidance on the security requiremen...
	Section 10. Reciprocal Industrial Security Arrangements
	1. Each Competent Security Authority will notify the security status of a company site in its own...
	2. When requested, the Competent Security Authority will establish the security clearance status ...
	3. A company which is deemed by the Competent Security Authority in the country in which it is re...
	4. If either Competent Security Authority learns of any derogatory information about an individua...
	5. If information becomes available which raises doubts about the suitability of a reciprocally c...
	6. If either Competent Security Authority suspends or takes action to revoke a reciprocal PSC, or...
	7. Either Competent Security Authority may request the other to review any company FSC, provided ...
	Section 11. Loss or Compromise
	1. In the event of a breach of security involving the loss of classified information originating ...
	2. An immediate investigation will be carried out by the Participant in whose country the securit...
	Section 12. Costs
	Each Participant will be responsible for any costs which it may incur in the implementation of th...
	Section 13. Amendment
	This Memorandum may be reviewed or amended at any time with the mutual written consent of the Par...
	Section 14. Settlement of Disputes
	Any dispute regarding the interpretation or application of this Memorandum will be resolved by co...
	Section 15. Commencement and Termination
	1. This Memorandum will enter into effect on the date of signature and will continue in effect un...
	2. This Memorandum will be reviewed jointly by the Participants ten years after its effective date.
	The foregoing represents the understandings reached between the Government of the Republic of Est...
	Signed in Tallinn on February 4, 2004 in duplicate in the Estonian and English languages, both te...
	For the Government of the Republic of Estonia:
	Margus Hanson
	For the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland:
	Nigel Haywood
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	MÉMORANDUM D'ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE D'ESTONIE ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DU ROYAUM...
	MÉMORANDUM D'ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE D'ESTONIE ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DU ROYAUM...
	MÉMORANDUM D'ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE D'ESTONIE ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DU ROYAUM...
	Introduction
	Le Gouvernement de la République d'Estonie et le Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne e...
	Désireux d'assurer la protection des informations classées qui sont échangées soit entre eux aux ...
	Conviennent des dispositions ci-après dans l'intérêt de leur sécurité nationale :
	Première section. Objectifs et champ d'application
	1. Le présent Mémorandum d'accord vise à régir toutes les dispositions éventuellement convenues e...
	a. Collaboration entre les deux Participants dans les domaines de la défense nationale, de la séc...
	b. Collaboration, échanges d'informations, coentreprises, contrats, marchés et autres relations e...
	c. Cession par un Participant à l'autre Participant de matériel, de technologie et de renseigneme...
	d. Informations touchant la défense nationale, la sécurité ou d'autres questions ayant rapport à ...
	2. Aucun des Participants ne peut invoquer le présent Mémorandum d'accord pour obtenir des inform...
	3. Le présent Mémorandum d'accord ne s'applique pas aux échanges d'informations issues d'activité...
	Section 2. Définitions
	1. Aux fins du présent Mémorandum d'accord, les termes et expressions ci-après s'entendent comme ...
	a. "information classée" :
	i) tout objet classé, qu'il s'agisse d'une communication orale ou visuelle au contenu classé ou d...
	ii) "matériel" : tout document défini comme ci-après, ainsi que tout constituant de machine, d'éq...
	iii) "document" : toute information enregistrée, quel qu'en soit le support;
	b. "contrat" ou "marché" : tout accord entre au moins deux parties, qui crée ou définit des droit...
	c. "contrat classé" ou "marché classé" : contrat ou marché qui contient ou qui a rapport à des in...
	d. "contractant" : personne physique ou morale ayant la capacité juridique d'exécuter un contrat ...
	e. "infraction à la sécurité" : tout acte ou omission contraire aux règlements nationaux en matiè...
	f. "compromission de la sécurité" : le fait que des informations classées soient compromises soit...
	g. "habilitation de sécurité" : décision, prise après enquête, attestant qu'aux termes des règlem...
	h. "attestation de sécurité" : déclaration, émanant de l'Autorité compétente, garantissant soit q...
	i. "Autorité compétente": l'autorité désignée à l'article 3 du présent Mémorandum d'accord;
	j. "accès sélectif " : autorisation d'accéder à des informations classées, qui n'est accordée qu'...
	k. "Participant d'origine" : Participant dont émane une information classée, en la personne de so...
	l. "Participant destinataire" : Participant auquel est transmise une information classée, en la p...
	2. Aux fins du présent Mémorandum d'accord, les Participants emploient les cotes de sécurité et l...
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	Section 3. Autorités compétentes
	Les Autorités compétentes chargées d'élaborer, de mettre en oeuvre et de superviser le présent Mé...
	a. Pour la République d'Estonie :
	Autorité nationale de sécurité
	Directeur du Département de sécurité
	Ministère de la défense
	Sakala 1
	15094 Tallinn
	Estonie;
	b. Pour le Royaume-Uni :
	Ministère de la défense et de la politique de sécurité industrielle :
	Director of Defence Security
	St Giles Court
	1-13 St Giles High Street
	Londres, WC2H 8LD
	Angleterre;
	Mise en oeuvre des mesures de sécurité :
	Defence Procurement Agency (FMG 2)
	Abbey Wood
	Bristol, BS34 8JH.
	Angleterre.
	Section 4. Restrictions relatives à l'usage et à la divulgation
	1. Sauf autorisation écrite expresse, le Participant destinataire ne divulgue, n'exploite ou n'au...
	2. Le Participant destinataire ne peut transmettre à aucun fonctionnaire, contractant, employé d'...
	Section 5. Protection des informations classées
	1. Le Participant d'origine veille à ce que :
	a. Le Participant destinataire soit mis au courant de la cote de sécurité sous laquelle les infor...
	b. Les documents transmis sont revêtus des marques correspondant à leur cote de sécurité; et que
	c. Le Participant destinataire est tenu au courant de toutes modifications successives apportées ...
	2. Le Participant destinataire, en conformité avec ses lois et règlements nationaux :
	a. Assure aux informations classées qu'il reçoit le même degré de protection qu'à ses propres inf...
	b. Veille à ce que les informations classées (y compris leurs traductions et reproductions) soien...
	c. Veille à ce que les cotes de sécurité ne soient pas modifiées, sauf autorisation écrite donnée...
	3. Pour assurer et maintenir la comparabilité des normes de sécurité, chaque Autorité compétente ...
	Section 6. Accès aux informations classées
	Seules peuvent avoir accès aux informations classées les personnes ayant besoin d'en connaître à ...
	Section 7. Transmission d'informations classées
	1. Les informations classées sont transmises d'un Participant à l'autre en conformité avec les rè...
	2. Si les informations classées à transférer sont particulièrement volumineuses ou nombreuses, le...
	3. Les informations classées sous les cotes DIFFUSION RESTREINTE et PIIRATUD sont transmises en c...
	Section 8. Visites
	1. Les visiteurs, y compris ceux qui sont détachés par un autre pays, doivent avoir reçu l'approb...
	2. Tous les visiteurs doivent respecter les règlements de sécurité du pays d'accueil.
	3. S'agissant d'un projet précis spécifique, d'un contrat ou d'un marché particulier, il est poss...
	4. Les membres du personnel en visite traitent toute information qui leur est fournie ou dont ils...
	5. L'Autorité compétente du Participant qui délègue le visiteur notifie la visite prévue à l'Auto...
	6. Toute demande d'autorisation de visite doit contenir au minimum les renseignements suivants :
	a. Identité, date et lieu de naissance, nationalité et numéro du passeport du visiteur;
	b. Titre et qualité officiels du visiteur et dénomination de l'établissement, de l'entreprise ou ...
	c. Cote de l'habilitation de sécurité délivrée au visiteur par son Autorité compétente;
	d. Date(s) de la visite;
	e. Objet de la visite;
	f. Dénomination de l'établissement, de l'entreprise ou de l'organisation à visiter;
	g. Identité des personnes qui recevront le visiteur dans le pays d'accueil.
	Section 9. Contrats et marchés
	1. Lorsqu'il propose d'adjuger ou d'autoriser un contractant de son pays à adjuger à une entrepri...
	2. Les contrats ou marchés adjugés comme conséquence de ces enquêtes préalables contiennent une c...
	a. Définitions de l'expression "informations classées" et des cotes de sécurité équivalentes dans...
	b. Dénomination de l'Autorité compétente qui, chez chacun des deux Participants, a le pouvoir d'a...
	c. Voies à employer pour le transfert d'informations classées entre les Autorités compétentes et ...
	d. Procédures et mécanismes permettant de communiquer les modifications éventuelles concernant le...
	e. Procédures pour l'approbation des visites, pour l'accès des membres du personnel de l'un des P...
	3. L'Autorité compétente du Participant d'origine fait tenir copie à l'Autorité compétente du Par...
	4. Chaque contrat ou marché est accompagné d'un supplément ou d'une annexe contenant des orientat...
	Section 10. Réciprocité en matière de mesures touchant la sécurité industrielle
	1. L'Autorité compétente de chaque Participant communique à celle de l'autre Participant, sur sim...
	2. L'Autorité compétente établit sur simple demande la cote de l'habilitation de sécurité de l'en...
	3. Aucune entreprise dont l'Autorité compétente du pays où elle est inscrite estime soit qu'elle ...
	4. Si l'une ou l'autre des deux Autorités compétentes prend connaissance de renseignements défavo...
	5. Si des renseignements nouvellement disponibles suscitent des doutes quant à l'opportunité qu'u...
	6. Si l'une ou l'autre des Autorités compétentes suspend ou prend des mesures tendant à révoquer ...
	7. Chacune des Autorités compétentes peut demander que toute FSC d'entreprise soit réexaminée, so...
	Section 11. Perte ou compromission
	1. Lorsqu'une se produit une infraction à la sécurité entraînant la perte d'informations classées...
	2. Le Participant dans le territoire duquel la compromission de la sécurité s'est produite ou pou...
	Section 12. Dépenses
	Chacun des Participants a la charge de toutes les dépenses qu'il engage aux fins de la mise en oe...
	Section 13. Modification
	Le présent Mémorandum d'accord peut être revu ou modifié à tout moment du commun accord écrit des...
	Section 14. Règlement des différends
	Tout différend concernant l'interprétation ou l'application du présent Mémorandum d'accord doit ê...
	Section 15. Entrée en vigueur et dénonciation
	1. Le présent Mémorandum d'accord entrera en vigueur à la date de sa signature et déploiera ses e...
	2. Les Participants réexamineront ensemble le présent Mémorandum d'accord dix ans après la date d...
	Les dispositions qui précèdent représentent l'accord intervenu en cette matière entre le Gouverne...
	Signé à Tallinn le 4 février 2004 en double exemplaire, en estonien et en anglais, les deux texte...
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République d'Estonie :
	Margus Hanson
	Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord :
	Nigel Haywood
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	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ESTONIA AND THE GOVERNMENT ...
	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ESTONIA AND THE GOVERNMENT ...
	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ESTONIA AND THE GOVERNMENT ...
	The Government of the Republic of Estonia and the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Brita...
	Sharing a deep concern at the incidence of illicit drug trafficking, organised crime, illegal imm...
	Affirming their joint determination to combat the threat posed by these serious crimes;
	Desiring to strengthen further existing cooperation and to record their intention to combat effec...
	Have reached the following understandings:
	Scope of Cooperation
	1. The Participants, in accordance with the laws of their respective States and this Memorandum o...
	2. Cooperation between the Participants will include the exchange of information, the provision o...
	3. This Memorandum of Understanding does not apply to legal assistance in criminal matters or to ...
	Competent Authorities
	4. This Memorandum of Understanding will be implemented by the competent authorities of the Parti...
	5. The competent authorities of the Participants may establish joint working groups, hold meeting...
	Transfer of Request to Appropriate Competent Authority
	6. When compliance with the request for information or action is not within the competence of the...
	Denial of Requests for Cooperation
	7. A request for information or action may be denied when the requested competent authority belie...
	Data Protection
	8. The transfer, in accordance with this Memorandum of Understanding, of personal data will be su...
	(a) data may only be transmitted in accordance with domestic law to the competent authorities to ...
	(b) If an individual who is the subject of transmitted data requests access to that data, the req...
	(c) Subject to the requirements of the domestic law of the receiving competent authority, the dat...
	9. The transfer, in accordance with this Memorandum of Understanding, of data will be subject to ...
	Confidentiality of Information
	10. The competent authorities of each Participant will, in accordance with the laws of their resp...
	Other Forms of Cooperation
	11. The competent authorities of the Participants may also cooperate in the exchange of experienc...
	Human Rights
	12. Relations between the Participants, as well as the provisions of the Memorandum of Understand...
	Implementation
	13. The competent authorities of the Participants will, in accordance with paragraph 5, hold cons...
	14. The competent authorities will, where necessary, hold consultations to review the implementat...
	Obligations under International Agreements
	15. Nothing in this Memorandum of Understanding affects the rights and obligations of the Partici...
	Amendment, Entry into Force and Termination
	16. This Memorandum of Understanding may be amended by consent of the Participants, such consents...
	17. This Memorandum of Understanding will come into operation on the day of its signature and wil...
	Signed in Tallinn on the 29 day of January 2003 in two copies, each in the Estonian and English l...
	On behalf of the Government of the Republic of Estonia:
	Ain Seppik
	On behalf of the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland:
	Sarah Squire
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	MÉMORANDUM D'ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE D'ESTONIE ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DU ROYAUM...
	MÉMORANDUM D'ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE D'ESTONIE ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DU ROYAUM...
	MÉMORANDUM D'ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE D'ESTONIE ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DU ROYAUM...
	Le Gouvernement de la République d'Estonie et le Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne e...
	Partageant une profonde préoccupation devant l'incidence du trafic illicite des stupéfiants, du c...
	Affirmant leur volonté commune de lutter contre la menace que représentent ces crimes graves;
	Désireux de renforcer leur coopération et de manifester leur intention de lutter efficacement con...
	Sont convenus de ce qui suit :
	Portée de la coopération
	1. Les Participants, conformément à la législation de leurs États respectifs et au présent Mémora...
	2. La coopération entre les Participants comprendra l'échange d'informations, la fourniture d'une...
	3. Le présent Mémorandum d'accord ne s'applique pas à l'entraide judiciaire en matière pénale ou ...
	Autorités compétentes
	4. Le présent Mémorandum d'accord sera mis en application par les autorités compétentes des Parti...
	5. Les autorités compétentes des Participants pourront créer des groupes de travail mixtes, organ...
	Transfert d'une demande à l'autorité compétente appropriée
	6. Si l'exécution de la demande d'information ou d'intervention échappe à la compétence de l'auto...
	Refus de donner suite à une demande de coopération
	7. Une demande d'information ou d'intervention peut être refusée dans le cas où l'autorité requis...
	Protection des données
	8. Le transfert de données à caractère personnel, conformément au présent Mémorandum d'accord, fe...
	a) Les données ne peuvent être transmises que dans les conditions prévues par la législation nati...
	b) Si un individu faisant l'objet des données transmises demande l'accès à ces données, l'autorit...
	c) Sous réserve des obligations de la législation nationale de l'autorité destinataire, les donné...
	9. Le transfert de données à caractère personnel, conformément au présent Mémorandum d'accord, fe...
	Confidentialité des renseignements
	10. Les autorités compétentes de chaque Participant assureront, conformément à la législation de ...
	Autres formes de coopération
	11. Les autorités compétentes des Participants peuvent également coopérer dans le cadre d'échange...
	Droits de l'homme
	12. Les relations entre les Participants, ainsi que les dispositions du Mémorandum d'accord, s'ap...
	Application
	13. Les autorités compétentes des Participants, conformément au paragraphe 5, procéderont à des c...
	14. Les autorités compétentes procéderont à des consultations, le cas échéant, afin d'examiner l'...
	Obligations en vertu d'accords internationaux
	15. Aucune disposition du présent Mémorandum d'accord n'infirme les droits et obligations des Par...
	Modification, entrée en vigueur et dénonciation
	16. Le présent Mémorandum d'accord peut être modifié par consentement des Participants, lequel do...
	17. Le présent Mémorandum d'accord s'appliquera à compter de la date de sa signature et demeurera...
	Signé à Tallinn le 29 janvier 2003, en deux exemplaires, en langues estonienne et anglaise. En ca...
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République d'Estonie :
	Ain Seppik
	Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne
	et d'Irlande du Nord :
	Sarah Squire
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	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ESTONIA AND THE GOVERNMENT ...
	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ESTONIA AND THE GOVERNMENT ...
	MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ESTONIA AND THE GOVERNMENT ...
	Introduction
	The Government of the Republic of Estonia and the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Brita...
	Section 1. Definitions
	For the purposes of this Memorandum the following definitions will apply:
	a. "Adviser" means the officer nominated by the United Kingdom Ministry of Defence to act as advi...
	b. "Dependant" means a person who is either the spouse of the Adviser or a child of the Adviser d...
	c. "Technical Arrangement" means a detailed arrangement which regulates specific terms and condit...
	Section 2. Provision of the Adviser
	1. The United Kingdom Ministry of Defence will make available an officer, on loan, to act as advi...
	2. Any matters relating to the Adviser not specifically covered by this Memorandum will be jointl...
	Section 3. Status of the Adviser and relationship with the Estonian Ministry of Defence and Gener...
	1. The Adviser will be treated as a member of the administrative and technical staff of the Briti...
	2. The Adviser will remain a member of the United Kingdom Armed Forces and will, subject to parag...
	3. Without prejudice to the provisions of paragraph 2 of this Section, the Adviser will observe t...
	4. The United Kingdom Ministry of Defence may withdraw the Adviser for any reason after consultat...
	5. In the event of any serious misconduct or neglect of duty by the Adviser, or of inability to c...
	Section 4. Security
	1. The Adviser will at all times comply with the security regulations of the Estonian Ministry of...
	2. The Adviser will be required to sign a statement on the security measures which are operated b...
	3. No documents other than personal records pertaining to the loan may be retained permanently by...
	Section 5. Medical arrangements
	The Adviser and his dependants will be provided with any necessary medical care, including hospit...
	Section 6. Financial arrangements
	The financial issues of loaning the Adviser will be specified in a separate Technical Arrangement...
	Section 7. Interpretation
	Any dispute regarding the interpretation or application of this Memorandum will be resolved by co...
	Section 8. Amendment
	This Memorandum may be amended at any time in writing with the mutual consent of the Participants.
	Section 9. Effective date and termination
	This Memorandum will come into effect on the date of last signature and will remain in effect unt...
	The foregoing represents the understandings reached between the Government of the Republic of Est...
	Signed in duplicate at Tallinn on February 4, 2004 in the Estonian and English languages, both te...
	For the Government of the Republic of Estonia:
	Margus Hanson
	For the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain
	and Northern Ireland:
	Nigel Haywood
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	MÉMORANDUM D'ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE D'ESTONIE ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DU ROYAUM...
	MÉMORANDUM D'ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE D'ESTONIE ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DU ROYAUM...
	MÉMORANDUM D'ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE D'ESTONIE ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DU ROYAUM...
	Introduction
	Le Gouvernement de la République d'Estonie et le Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne e...
	Section 1. Définitions
	Les définitions ci-après s'appliqueront aux fins du présent Mémorandum :
	a) On entend par "Conseiller" l'officier désigné par le Ministère de la défense du Royaume-Uni qu...
	b) On entend par "personne à charge" toute personne qui est soit le conjoint, soit un enfant du C...
	c) On entend par "arrangement technique" un arrangement détaillé qui fixe les modalités et condit...
	Section 2. Mise à disposition du Conseiller
	1. Le Ministère de la défense du Royaume-Uni mettra à disposition un officier, en détachement, qu...
	2. Toutes les questions concernant le Conseiller qui ne seraient pas expressément couvertes par l...
	Section 3. Statut du Conseiller et lien avec le Ministère estonien de la défense et l'état-major
	1. Le Conseiller sera considéré comme un membre du personnel administratif et technique de l'Amba...
	2. Le Conseiller restera membre des forces armées du Royaume-Uni et, sous réserve du paragraphe 3...
	3. Sans préjudice des dispositions du paragraphe 2 de la présente section, le Conseiller respecte...
	4. Le Ministère de la défense du Royaume-Uni pourra retirer le Conseiller pour quelque raison que...
	5. En cas de faute grave ou de manquement au devoir de la part du Conseiller, ou de l'incapacité ...
	Section 4. Sécurité
	1. Le Conseiller respectera en tout temps les règlements du Ministère estonien de la défense en m...
	2. Il sera demandé au Conseiller de signer une déclaration sur les mesures de sécurité pratiquées...
	3. Aucun document autre que les dossiers personnels se rapportant au détachement ne pourront être...
	Section 5. Arrangements médicaux
	Le Conseiller et les personnes à sa charge recevront du Ministère de la défense du Royaume-Uni to...
	Section 6. Dispositions financières
	Les questions financières concernant le détachement du Conseiller seront précisées dans un arrang...
	Section 7. Interprétation
	Tout différend concernant l'interprétation ou l'application du présent Mémorandum sera réglé par ...
	Section 8. Modification
	Le présent Mémorandum pourra être modifié en tout temps par écrit par consentement mutuel des Par...
	Section 9. Date d'entrée en vigueur et dénonciation
	Le présent Mémorandum prendra effet à la date de la dernière signature et le restera jusqu'à ce q...
	Les dispositions qui précèdent représentent l'entente intervenue entre le Gouvernement de la Répu...
	Signé en double exemplaire à Tallinn le 4 février 2004, en langues estonienne et anglaise, les de...
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République d'Estonie :
	Margus Hanson
	Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne
	et d'Irlande du Nord :
	Nigel Haywood
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	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ESTONIA AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ESTONIA AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF...
	AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ESTONIA AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF...
	The Government of the Republic of Estonia and the Government of the Republic of Slovenia (hereina...
	With the desire to contribute to the development of bilateral contacts,
	To cooperate in the fight against crime, especially organised crime, against illicit drugs, psych...
	To increase their joint efforts in the fight against terrorism and drug abuse,
	To harmonise their actions against international organised crime,
	Have agreed as follows:
	Article 1
	(1) The Contracting Parties shall, subject to their national law, cooperate in the prevention of ...
	(2) The Contracting Parties shall cooperate particularly in cases where criminal offences or prep...
	Article 2
	The Contracting Parties shall cooperate in the detection and suppression of crime, especially org...
	a) notify each other about all the data on persons involved in organised crime, data on connectio...
	b) perform certain police activities upon request and in accordance with the national law of the ...
	c) cooperate in investigations in accordance with the present Agreement and the national law of t...
	d) exchange the information and experience concerning methods and new forms used by criminals in ...
	e) exchange the results of forensic and criminalistic investigations and expertise, criminologica...
	f) exchange, upon request, written materials, samples of official documents and objects used in t...
	g) exchange the experts for common or mutual improving of the quality of work as a part of the fi...
	h) if necessary and in certain investigations, organise working meetings concerning the preparati...
	Article 3
	For the prevention of the illicit cultivation, production, export, import and transit of drugs, p...
	a) communicate to each other any information relating to persons involved in drug production and ...
	b) exchange information concerning usual and new ways of illicit international drug trafficking a...
	c) exchange the results of forensic and criminalistic investigations of illicit drug trafficking ...
	d) exchange samples of new drugs;
	e) exchange their experience relating to the supervision of legal trading in drugs with regard to...
	f) coordinate their police activities in accordance with their national law.
	Article 4
	In order to prevent and counter terrorism, the Contracting Parties shall in accordance with their...
	a) exchange their knowledge and information relating to planned or committed terrorist actions, p...
	b) exchange their knowledge and information about the terrorist groups, their members who plan, e...
	Article 5
	The cooperation between the Contracting Parties shall also include:
	a) exchange of information regarding the legislation dealing with the fight against criminal offe...
	b) exchange of information concerning benefits obtained by criminal activity;
	c) exchange of any information important to one of the Contracting Parties in the fight against t...
	Article 6
	(1) For the purpose of implementing the provisions of the present Agreement the Contracting Parti...
	(2) The exchange of information between the competent authorities shall be performed in English, ...
	Article 7
	(1) For the protection of personal data exchanged within their cooperation the competent authorit...
	(2) The Contracting Parties shall exchange their national laws on the protection of personal data...
	Article 8
	(1) The Contracting Parties shall guarantee the confidentiality of all delivered data determined ...
	(2) The forwarding of materials, data and technical equipment delivered in accordance with the pr...
	Article 9
	(1) The Contracting Parties shall form a Joint Commission for the implementation and evaluation o...
	(2) The Joint Commission shall meet when necessary and at predetermined date alternately in the R...
	Article 10
	Either Contracting Party may deny, in whole or in part, its cooperation and its support or may se...
	Article 11
	Contracting Parties shall each appoint one person who will keep the contacts with the competent a...
	Article 12
	The provisions of this Agreement shall not affect any bilateral or multilateral agreement binding...
	Article 13
	(1) This Agreement shall enter into force on the date of the receipt of the last notification by ...
	(2) This Agreement is concluded for indefinite period of time. Either Contracting Party may termi...
	Done in Tallinn on the 29 day of June 2002 in two originals in Estonian, Slovenian and English la...
	For the Government of the Republic of Estonia:
	Ain Seppik
	For the Government of the Republic of Slovenia:
	Rado Bohinc
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	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE D'ESTONIE ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE DE SL...
	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE D'ESTONIE ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE DE SL...
	ACCORD ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE D'ESTONIE ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE DE SL...
	Le Gouvernement de la République d'Estonie et le Gouvernement de la République de Slovénie (ci-ap...
	Désireux de contribuer à l'établissement de relations bilatérales,
	De s'associer dans la lutte contre la criminalité, en particulier le crime organisé, le trafic il...
	D'intensifier leurs efforts dans la lutte contre le terrorisme et l'abus des drogues,
	D'harmoniser leurs actions visant à lutter contre le crime organisé international,
	Sont convenus de ce qui suit :
	Article premier
	1) Les Parties contractantes, sous réserve de leur législation nationale, travaillent ensemble à ...
	2) Les Parties contractantes collaborent notamment dans les cas où des infractions pénales ou leu...
	Article 2
	Les Parties contractantes agissent conjointement en ce qui concerne le dépistage et la répression...
	a) Se communiquent toutes les données relatives à l'identité des personnes impliquées dans le cri...
	b) Exécutent certaines activités policières sur demande et conformément à la législation national...
	c) Apportent leur concours aux enquêtes conformément au présent Accord et à la législation nation...
	d) Procèdent à des échanges d'informations et de données d'expérience concernant les méthodes et ...
	e) Se communiquent les résultats des enquêtes et des expertises médicolégales et criminalistiques...
	f)�Procèdent à des échanges, sur demande, de la documetation écrite, des exemplaires de documents...
	g) Procèdent à des échanges d'experts afin de permettre une amélioration commune ou mutuelle de l...
	h) Au besoin et dans le cadre de certaines enquêtes, organisent des réunions de travail concernan...
	Article 3
	En vue de prévenir la culture, la production, l'exportation, l'importation et le transit illicite...
	a) Se communiquent mutuellement toutes les informations concernant les personnes impliquées dans ...
	b) Procèdent à des échanges d'informations concernant les méthodes classiques et les nouvelles mé...
	c) Procèdent à des échanges des résultats des enquêtes médicolégales et criminalistiques sur le t...
	d) Procèdent à des échanges des échantillons des nouvelles drogues;
	e) Se communiquent leurs données d'expérience relatives au contrôle d'un commerce légal des drogu...
	f) Coordonnent leurs activités policières conformément à leur législation nationale.
	Article 4
	Afin de prévenir et de lutter contre le terrorisme, les Parties contractantes, conformément à leu...
	a) Procèdent à des échanges de leurs connaissances et leurs informations concernant les activités...
	b) Procèdent à des échanges de leurs connaissances et informations au sujet des groupes terrorist...
	Article 5
	La coopération entre les Parties contractantes comprend également :
	a) L'échange d'informations concernant la législation traitant de la lutte contre les infractions...
	b) L'échange d'informations concernant les avantages tirés d'une activité criminelle;
	c) La communication de toute information importante à l'une des Parties contractantes en matière ...
	Article 6
	1) Aux fins de l'application des dispositions du présent Accord, les Parties contractantes procèd...
	2) Sauf disposition contraire, l'échange d'informations entre les autorités compétentes est établ...
	Article 7
	1) Pour ce qui est des données personnelles échangées dans le cadre de leur coopération, les auto...
	2) Les Parties contractantes procèdent à l'échange de leurs législations nationales sur la protec...
	Article 8
	1) Les Parties contractantes garantissent la confidentialité de toutes les données remises à titr...
	2) La transmission à un État tiers de la documentation, des données et de l'équipement technique ...
	Article 9
	1) Les Parties contractantes établissent une commission mixte chargée de la mise en oeuvre et de ...
	2) La Commission mixte se réunit selon les besoins et à des dates déterminées d'avance, tour à to...
	Article 10
	Chaque Partie contractante peut refuser, en tout ou en partie, sa coopération et son soutien ou p...
	Article 11
	Chacune des Parties contractantes nomme une personne qui servira de contact avec les autorités co...
	Article 12
	Les dispositions du présent Accord n'infirment aucun accord bilatéral ou multilatéral liant les P...
	Article 13
	1) Le présent Accord entrera en vigueur à la date de la réception de la dernière notification par...
	2) Le présent Accord est conclu pour une durée indéterminée. Chaque Partie contractante pourra dé...
	Fait à Tallinn le 29 juin 2002, en deux exemplaires originaux, en langues estonienne, slovène et ...
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République d'Estonie :
	Ain Seppik
	Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Slovénie :
	Rado Bohinc




